
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEETING 
Wednesday, March 11, 2026 at 2:00 p.m. 
Concho Valley Council of Governments 

5430 Link Rd, San Angelo, Texas 76904 and via Teleconference 
 

Join By Zoom Teleconference - https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85724475049 
*Meeting ID: 857 2447 5049 *Passcode: 826114 

 
833 548 0282 US Toll-free 877 853 5247 US Toll-free 
888 788 0099 US Toll-free 833 548 0276 US Toll-free 

 

Agenda 
 

NOTICE: The Concho Valley Council of Governments may discuss, deliberate and take all appropriate action on any matter listed 
on this Agenda. Items on this Agenda may be taken out of the order listed. The Executive Committee reserves the right to deliberate 
in closed session pursuant to 551 of the Texas Government Code. Public comment is limited to five minutes per person on any agenda 
item. 

 
BUSINESS 

 
1. Determination of Quorum and Call to Order 

 
2. Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance 

 
3. Public Comment 
 
4. Information Items and Reports 

a. Presentation of the CVCOG Annual Financial Single Audit for FY 24-25 by Condley and 
Company, LLP – Jeff Graham 

b. 211 Accreditation Update Process and Disaster Funding recap – Toni Roberts, Director of 
Access and Assistance 

c. Review of the CVCOG Monthly Financials for January 2026 (Balance Sheet, Schedule of 
Revenue by Source, and Cash Flow) – Michael Meek, Director of Finance 

d. CVCOG Head Start Report for March 2026 – Carolina Raymond, Director of Head Start 
e. CVCOG Report – Erin Hernandez, Executive Director 

 
5. Consent Agenda 

a. Consider and take appropriate action concerning the minutes from the February 11, 2026 
Meeting. 

b. Consider and take appropriate action concerning the Staff Travel Report January 2026. 
 
REGULAR AGENDA 

 
6. Consider and take appropriate action concerning Checks in excess of $2,000 for January 2026. 

 
7. Consider and take appropriate action concerning the Budget Comparison Report for Head Start Grant 

H09 FY 25-26, YTD June 1, 2025 through January 31, 2026. 
 

 

The meeting place is accessible to persons with disabilities. If assistance is needed to observe or 
comment, please call the CVCOG office at 325-944-9666 at least 24 hours prior to the meeting. 
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Notice of Public Meeting - Pg. 2 

8. Consider and take appropriate action concerning the Budget Comparison Report for Head Start 
Nutrition Grant H l 0 FY 25-26, YTD October 1, 2025 through January 31 , 2026. 

9. Consider and take appropriate action concerning the Head Start Credit Card/Open Account Summary 
for January 2026. 

I 0. Consider and take appropriate action concerning the resolution for the Criminal Justice Assistance 
Grant - Academy Supplemental Grant #4720704. 

11. Consider and take appropriate action concerning the resolution for the Criminal Justice Juvenile 
Justice Youth Diversion Grant #1484327. 

12. Consider and take appropriate action concerning the resolution for the Statewide Emergency Radio 
Infrastructure (SERI) Grant #5201502. 

13. Consider and take appropriate action concerning the resolution for the State Homeland Security 
Planning (SHSP) Grant #5904301. 

14. Consider and take appropriate action concerning the prioritization of the regional Criminal Justice 
Grants, as prioritized and approved by the Criminal Justice Advisory Committee. 

15. Consideration of any other business. 

16. Adjournment 

******************** 
The Concho Valley Council of Governments reserves the right to conduct an executive/closed session at any time during the course of this meeting to discuss any matter listed on 
the agenda posted for this meeting, as needed, pu,suant to one or more authorized and applicable exceptions to an open meebng described in Chapter 551 of the Texas Government 
Code (the Texas Open Meeting Act), including but not limited to the following statutory exceptions: Texas Government Code Sections 551 071 and 551.129 (Consultation with Attorney), 
551.072 (Deliberation Regarding Real Properly). 551.073 (Deliberation Regarding Prospective Gift or Donation), 551.074 (Personnel Matte,s), 551.076 and 551.089 (Deliberation 
Regarding Security Devices or Security Audits), or 551.087 (Deliberation Regarding Economic Development Negotiations). 

Posted in accordance with the Texas Government Code, Title V. Chapter 551, Section .053 this, 
4th day of March 2026. 
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Executive Committee 
Concho Valley Council of Governments 
5430 Link Rd. 
San Angelo, Texas 76904 

March 3, 2026 

Independent Auditor's Report on Financial Statements 

Report on the Financial Statements 

Opinions 

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, the major funds, and the discretely 

presented component unit of Concho Valley Council of Governments (the "Council") as of and for the year 

ended September 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise 

the Council 's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 

respects, the respective financial position of the governmental activities, the major funds, and the discretely 

presented component unit of the Concho Valley Council of Governments as of September 30, 2025, and 

the respective changes in financial position for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles 

generally accepted in the United States of America . 

Basis for Opinions 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 

America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 

Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those 

standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Concho Valley Council of Governments and 

to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our 

audit. We believe the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 

our audit opinions. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 

accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 

design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 

presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 

events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Council's ability to continue as 

a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known 

information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

condley.cpa 302 PINE STREET, PO BOX 2993, ABILENE. TEXAS 7960~ I 325-677-6251 I CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS & BUSINESS ADVISORS 
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DRAFTAuditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error and to issue an auditor's report that includes 
our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and, 
therefore, is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing 
Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are 
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would 
influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not to express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Council's 
internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events considered in the aggregate that 
raise substantial doubt about the Council's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable 
time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters 
that we identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management's 
Discussion and Analysis, Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability / (Asset) and Related Ratios -
Pension Plan, and Schedule of Contributions - Pension Plan be presented to supplement the basic financial 
statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board, which considers it an essential part of financial reporting for 
placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We 
have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency 
with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we 
obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide sufficient evidence to express 
an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Supplementary Information 

Our audit was conducted to form opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise the 
Council's basic financial statements. The other supplementary information and Schedule of Expenditures 
of Federal/State Awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform 
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, and the State 
of Texas Uniform Grant Management Standards are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are 
not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management 
and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare 
the basic financial statements. 

2 



DRAFTThe information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial 
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly 
to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the 
basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the other supplementary 
information and Schedule of Expenditures of Federal/State Awards is fairly stated, in all material respects, 
concerning the basic financial statements as a whole. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated March 3, 2026, 
on our consideration of the Concho Valley Council of Government's internal control over financial reporting 
and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal 
control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion 
on the effectiveness of the Council's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report 
is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering 
Concho Valley Council of Government's internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

Certified Public Accountants 
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DRAFTCONCKO VALLEY COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

September 30, 2025 

Our discussion and analysis of Concho Valley Council of Governments' (Council) financial performance 
provides an overview of the Council's financial activities for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2025. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

• The Council's net position was $16,908,677 and $16,579,485 at September 30, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively. 

• The Council's revenues totaled $23,891,416 and $27,560,993 for the years ended September 30, 
2025 and 2024, respectively. Expenses totaled $23,562,224 and $24,701,981 for the years ended 
September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. Net position increased by $329,192 and $2,829,012 
for the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The Council's financial statements consist of four parts - management's discussion and analysis (this 
section), the basic financial statements, other required supplementary information, and other 
supplementary information that presents expenditures by grant program, indirect costs, and fringe benefit 
schedules. These financial statements and related notes provide information about the activities of the 
Council, including resources held by the Council but restricted for specific purposes by grantors, 
contributors, or enabling legislation. 

The basic financial statements include two kinds of statements that present different views of the Council: 

• The first two statements are government-wide and provide long-term and short-term information 
about the Council's overall financial status. 

• The remaining statements are fund financial statements that focus on individual parts of the 
Council, reporting the Council's operations in more detail than the government-wide statements. 

o The governmental fund statements present how general government services were 
financed in the short term and what remains for future spending. 

The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the information in the financial statements 
and provide more detailed data. Required supplementary information includes management's discussion 
and analysis, schedule of changes in net pension liability (asset), and schedule of contributions for the 
Council's pension plan. Other supplementary information includes the schedule of expenditures of 
federal/state awards, expenditures by grant program, indirect costs, and fringe benefit schedules. The 
following summarizes the significant features of the Council 's financial statements, including the portion of 
the Council's operations they cover and the types of information they contain. The remainder of this 
overview section of management's discussion and analysis explains the structure and contents of each of 
the statements. 

Type of Statement Government-Wide Governmental Funds 
The activities of the Council that are not 

Scope Entire aQencv (except fiduciarv funds) proprietarv or fiduciarv 
Required Financial Statement of net position Statement of Balance sheet Statement of revenues, 
Statements activities expenditures & chanQes in fund balances 
Accounting Basis 
And Measurement Accrual accounting and economic Modified accrual accounting and current 
Focus measurement focus measurement focus 

Only assets expected to be used up & 
Asset/Liability All assets and liabilities, both financial liabilities that come due during the year or 60 
Information and capital - short-term and long-term days thereafter, no capital assets included 

Revenues for which cash is received during 
year or 60 days after the end of year, 

All revenues and expenses during expenditures when goods or services have 
In Flow/Out Flow year, regardless of when cash is been received and payment is due during the 
Information received or paid vear or 60 days thereafter 
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DRAFTGovernment-Wide Statements 

The government-wide statements report information about the Council as a whole using accounting 
methods similar to those used by private-sector companies . The statement of net position includes all of 
the entity's assets and liabilities. All of the current year's revenues and expenses are accounted for in the 
statement of activities regardless of when cash is received or paid. 

The two government-wide statements report the Council's net position and how it has changed. Net 
position, the difference between the Council's assets plus deferred outflows of resources and liabilities plus 
deferred inflows of resources, is one way to measure the Council's financial health or position. 

• Over time, increases or decreases in the Council's net position could indicate whether its financial 
health is improving or deteriorating. 

• To assess the overall health of the Council, you need to consider additional non-financial factors. 

The government-wide financial statements of the Council include: 

• Governmental activities - All of the Council 's services are included here. Federal , state, and local 
grants finance the primary activities. 

Fund Financial Statements 

The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about the Council's most significant funds, 
not the Council as a whole. Funds are accounting devices that the Council uses to track specific funding 
sources and spending for particular purposes. 

• Governmental funds - All of the Council's services are included in governmental funds, which focus 
on (1) how cash and other financial assets can be readily converted to cash flow in and out and (2) 
the balances left at year-end that are available for spending. Consequently, the governmental fund 
statements provide a short-term view that helps determine whether there are more or fewer 
financial resources that can be spent in the near future to finance the Council's programs. 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE COUNCIL AS A WHOLE - GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS 

Net Position - The Council's net position is the difference between its assets (including deferred outflows 
of resources) and liabilities (including deferred inflows of resources) reported in the Statement of Net 
Position. The Council 's net position was $16,908,677 and $16,579,485 at September 30, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively. 
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DRAFTAssets, Deferred Outflows of Resources, Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net 
Position - Governmental Activities 

2025 2024 

Assets: 

Current assets $ 4,851,022 $ 5,231,012 

Net pension asset 2,193,662 1,490,637 

Capital assets, net 11,951,200 12,596,087 

Total assets $ 18,995,884 $ 19,317,736 

Deferred Outflows of Resources: 

Deferred outflows of resources related to pensions $ 1,375,933 $ 1,853,499 

Total deferred outflows of resources $ 1,375,933 $ 1,853,499 

Liabilities: 

Current liabilities $ 2,660,420 $ 3,220,836 

Noncurrent liabilities 77,091 385,293 

Total liabilities $ 2,737,511 $ 3,606,129 

Deferred Inflows of Resources: 

Deferred inflows of resources related to pensions $ 725,629 $ 985,621 

Total deferred inflows of resources $ 725,629 $ 985,621 

Net position: 

Net investment in capital assets $ 11,781,471 $ 12,013,594 

Restricted for federal and state programs 23,850 23,850 

Unrestricted 5,103,356 4,542,041 

Total net position $ 16,908,677 $ 16,579,485 

Capital assets decreased from 2024 to 2025 primarily due to disposal of equipment and right-of-use assets. 

As of September 30, 2025, the net pension asset increased compared to September 30, 2024. Liabilities 
decreased due to the timing of payables. 

OPERATING RESULTS AND CHANGES IN THE COUNCIL'S NET POSITION 

The Council's total revenues were $23,891,416 for the year ended September 30, 2025. In the 2025 fiscal 

year, approximately 60% of the Council's revenue came from federal grants or federal grants passed 
through the state, 18% from state grants, 9% from matching and in-kind, 1 % from a variety of local funds, 

3% from member government contributions, 6% from transit medical, charter, aging and toll credits and the 

remainder 3% is from other miscellaneous sources. 
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DRAFTChanges in Net Position 
2025 2024 

Revenues: 

Federal grants $ 14,336,744 $ 16,737,303 

State grants 4,244,380 4,835,883 

Matching/ in-kind 2,060,757 2,359,068 

Local funds: 

Member government contributions 804,586 819,209 

Facility management allocation 3,862 436,367 

Program income 245,962 370,559 

Transit charter 21,168 32,550 

Transit medical 397,483 478,727 

Local contracts 173,674 190,168 

Aging vendor 715,848 355,847 

Membership dues 108,746 107,799 

Toll credits 132,305 199,588 

Other local revenues 620,886 624,183 

Interest and miscellaneous 25,015 13,742 

Total revenues 23,891,416 27,560,993 

Expenses: 

General government 279,533 431,388 

Family and children services 9,348,816 9,918,994 

Aging services 2,919,018 3,488,918 

Emergency communications 2,329,006 2,899,875 

Emergency management 604,251 314,961 

Criminal justice 92,259 279,839 

Community and environmental 147,586 94,001 

Information and referral 240,747 222,043 

Economic development 16,668 14,551 

Transportation 7,584,340 7,037,411 

Total expenses 23,562,224 24,701,981 

Increase in net position 329,192 2,859,012 

Net position at beginning of year 13,493,354 13,493,354 

Prior period adjustment 227,119 

Net position at beginning of year (restated) 16,579,485 13,720.473 

Net position end of year $ 16,908,677 $ 16,579,485 

Programs experienced increases or decreases typical of cyclical funding, which caused increases or 

decreases in expenses proportionately. 

CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Capital Assets 
At September 30, 2025 and 2024, the Council had $11,781,472 and $12,013,594 invested in capital assets 

net of accumulated depreciation and related debt, respectively. See Note 4 to the financial statements for 
additional information regarding capital assets. 
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DRAFTDebt 
At September 30, 2025 and 2024 respectively, the Council had $169,729 and $580,510 recorded in leases 
and SBITA's. See Note 6 to the financial statements for additional information regarding leases payable. 

OTHER ECONOMIC FACTORS 

Overall, the program funding environment for the Council's operations was relatively stable during the 
period covered by the annual financial report. Funding fluctuations, as discussed above, are a pattern 
typical of Council funding over many years. 

CONTACTING THE COUNCIL'S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, granting agencies, suppliers, taxpayers, and 
creditors with a general overview of the Council's finances and to show the Council's accountability for the 
money it receives. If you have questions about this report or need additional financial information, contact 
the Council's Administrative Offices at 5430 Link Road, San Angelo, Texas 76904 or 325-944-9666. 
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DRAFTCONCHO VALLEY COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

Primary 
Government Component Unit 

Concho Valley 
Governmental Economic Development 

Activities District, Inc. 

ASSETS 
Cash $ 2,352,069 $ 367,624 

Receivables: 
Grants 1,886,870 269,242 

Other 446,439 10,492 

Notes receivable - current 197,177 

Prepaid expenses 165,644 
Notes receivable 39,720 

Net pension asset 2,193,662 
Capital assets: 

Land 1,034,099 
Leasehold improvements 291,666 
Buildings and improvements 8,214,398 
Equipment and vehicles 10,535,948 
Right-of-use assets - leases 253,556 
Right-of-use assets - SBITAs 344,969 
Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization (8,723,436) 

Total Assets 18,995,884 884,255 

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Deferred outflows of resources related to pensions 1,375,933 

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 1,375,933 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable 931,937 75,058 

Payroll payable 743,627 
Unearned revenue 605,920 19,277 

Accrued liabilities 1,420 
Due to other local organizations 94,162 
Com pen sated absences 190,716 
Leases payable - due within one year 78,864 
$BIT As payable - due within one year 13,774 
Leases payable - due in more than one year 63,907 
$BIT As payable - due in more than one year 13,184 

Total Liabilities 2,737,511 94,335 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Deferred inflows of resources related to pensions 725,629 

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 725,629 

NET POSITION 
Net investment in capital assets 11,781,471 
Restricted for federal and state programs 23,850 
Unrestricted 5,103,356 789,920 

Total Net Position $ 16,908,677 $ 789,920 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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CONCHO VALLEY COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

Expenses After 

Functions/Programs 

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 

General government 

Family and children services 

Aging services 

Emergency communications 

Emergency management 

Criminal justice 

Community and environmental 

Information and referral 

Economic development 

Transportation 

Indirect costs 

Total Governmental Activities 

COMPONENT UNIT 

$ 

Expenses 

213,731 

8,945,394 

2,860,347 

2,289,124 

598,196 

81,130 

144,758 

227,591 

16,668 

7,584,340 

600,945 

23,562,224 

Indirect Cost 

Allocation 

$ 65,802 $ 

403,422 

58,671 

39,882 

6,055 

11,129 

2,828 

13,156 

(600,945) 

Concho Valley Economic Development District, Inc. 865,343 

Total Component Unit 865,343 

General Revenues: 

Membership dues 

Unrestricted investment earnings 

Total General Revenues 

Change in Net Position 

Net Position - Beginning 

Prior period adjustment 

Net Position - Beginning (as restated) 

Net Position - Ending 

Allocation of 

Indirect Costs 

279,533 

9,348,816 

2,919,018 

2,329,006 

604,251 

92,259 

147,586 

240,747 

16,668 

7,584,340 

23,562,224 

865,343 

865,343 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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$ 

Program Revenues 

Operating 

Charges for Grants and 

Services Contributions 

$ 186,019 $ 

9,878,349 

107,243 2,879,257 

2,473,202 

468,826 

15,504 192,313 

152,154 

239,335 

1,257,714 5,907,739 

1,380,461 22,377,194 

50,066 792,356 

50,066 792,356 

$ 

Net (Expense) Revenues and Changes 

in Net Position 

Primary Government 

Governmental 

Activities 

(93,514) $ 

529,533 

67,482 

144,196 

(135,425) 

115,558 

4,568 

(1,412) 

(16,668) 

(418,887) 

195,431 

108,746 

25,015 

133,761 

329,192 

16,352,366 

227,119 

16,579,485 

16,908,677 $ 

Component Unit 

Concho Valley 

Economic Development 

District, Inc. 

(22,921) 

(22,921) 

(22,921) 

812,841 

789,920 



DRAFTCONCHO VALLEY COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
BALANCE SHEET-GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

Total 
Transit Governmental 

General District Funds 

ASSETS 
Cash $ 1,573,845 $ 778,224 $ 2,352,069 

Receivables: 
Grants 793,787 1,093,083 1,886,870 

Other 400,036 46,403 446,439 

Prepaid expenses 165,644 165,644 

Total Assets $ 2,933,312 $ 1,917,710 $ 4,851,022 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE 

Liabilities: 
Accounts payable $ 281,906 $ 650,031 $ 931 ,937 

Payroll payable 743,627 743,627 

Unearned revenue 605,920 605,920 

Accrued liabilities 1,420 1,420 

Due to other local organizations 94,162 94,162 

Total Liabilities 1,725,615 651,451 2,377,066 

Fund Balance: 
Nonspendable fund balance 165,644 165,644 

Restricted fund balance for: 
Federal and state programs 23,850 23,850 

Assigned fund balance for: 
Aging services 14,282 14,282 

Emergency management 28,092 28,092 

Criminal justice 360,422 360,422 

Community and environmental 74,501 74,501 

Information referral 34,638 34,638 

Transportation 1,266,259 1,266,259 

Unassigned fund balance 506,268 506,268 

Total Fund Balance 1,207,697 1,266,259 2,473,956 

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance $ 2,933,312 $ 1,917,710 $ 4,851,022 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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DRAFTCONCHO VALLEY COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET 

TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

Total fund balances - governmental funds balance sheet 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position 
are different because: 

Deferred outflows of resources related to pensions are not reported in the funds. 

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not reported in the funds. 

Net pension asset is not reported in the funds . 

Liabilities for leases are not reported in the funds. 

Liabilities for SBITAs are not reported in the funds. 

Liabilities for compensated absences are not reported in the funds. 

Deferred inflows of resources related to pensions are not reported in the funds. 

Net position of governmental activities - Statement of Net Position 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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$ 2,473,956 

1,375,933 

11,951,200 

2,193,662 

(142,771) 

(26,958) 

(190,716) 

(725,629) 

$ 16,908,677 



DRAFTCONCHO VALLEY COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND 

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

General 

Revenues 
Federal grants $ 10,401,838 $ 
State grants 3,385,974 
Local funds: 

Member government contributions 
Facility management allocation 
Program income 122,747 
Transit charter 
Transit medical 
Local contracts 
Aging vendor 
Membership dues 108,746 
Toll credits 
Other local revenues 620,886 

Interest income 25,015 

Total revenues 14,665,206 

Expenditures 
General government 180,063 
Family and children services 9,878,349 
Aging services 3,007,349 
Emergency communications 2,432,649 
Emergency management 460,509 
Criminal justice 294,014 
Community and environmental 152,056 
Information and referral 247,774 
Transportation 

Total expenditures 16,652,763 

Excell (Deficit) of revenues over expenditures (1,987,557) 

Other Sources 
Match / in-kind 2,060,757 

Total other sources 2,060,757 

Excess (Deficit) of revenues and other 
sources over expenditures 73,200 

Fund balances, October 1 1,134,497 

Fund balances, September 30 $ 1,207,697 $ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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Total 
Transit Governmental 
District Funds 

3,934,906 $ 14,336,744 
858,406 4,244,380 

804,586 804,586 
3,862 3,862 

123,215 245,962 
21,168 21,168 

397,483 397,483 
173,674 173,674 
715,848 715,848 

108,746 
132,305 132,305 

620,886 
25,015 

7,165,453 21,830,659 

180,063 
9,878,349 
3,007,349 
2,432,649 

460,509 
294,014 
152,056 
247,774 

7,167,390 7,167,390 

7,167,390 23,820,153 

(1,937) (1,989,494) 

2,060,757 

2,060,757 

(1,937) 71 ,263 

1,268,196 2,402,693 

1,266,259 $ 2,473,956 



DRAFTCONCHO VALLEY COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities 

are different because: 

Governmental funds report capital outlay as expenditures, but are 

reported as increases in capital assets in governmental activities. 

Governmental funds report lease payments as expenditures, but lease 
payments are shown as decreases in lease liabilities and decreases 

in capital assets in governmental activities. 

Depreciation and amortization is not recognized as an expense in governmental funds 

since it does not require use of current financial resources. 

Change in compensated absences is not recognized in the governmental funds since 

it does not require use of current financial resources. 

The change in net pension asset and the related deferred outflows and inflows 

of resources reported in the statement of activities do not require the use of 

current financial resources and, therefore, are not reported as an expenditure in 

the governmental funds. 

Change in net position of governmental activities - Statement of Activities 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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$ 71,263 

1,316,036 

266,424 

(1,814,581) 

4,600 

485,450 

$ 329,192 
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DRAFTCONCHO VALLEY COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The financial statements of the Concho Valley Council of Governments (the Council or CV COG) have been 
prepared in conformity with the accounting principles applicable to governmental units that are generally 
accepted in the United States of America. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the 
accepted standard-setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. 

The Concho Valley Council of Governments is a voluntary association of cities, counties, school districts, 
and special districts within the thirteen-county Concho Valley of Texas region. The Council was established 
to assist local government in planning common needs, cooperating for mutual benefit, and coordinating for 
sound regional development. CVCOG is a political subdivision of the State of Texas under Article 391 of 
the Texas Local Government Code. The basic operations of the Council are financed by membership dues, 
financial assistance provided by federal and state grants, and other local funds. The Council serves as a 
fiscal agent for the Concho Valley Council of Governments. 

Membership in the CVCOG is voluntary. Any county, city, or special purpose district within the Concho 
Valley of Texas region may become a member of the independent association by passing a resolution to 
join the Council and paying annual dues. Each member government is entitled to have one voting 
representative on the Council 's Board of Directors, which is the Council's governing board. Each year, the 
Board of Directors elects a sixteen (16) member Executive Committee, which is the policy-making and 
oversight body of the Council. 

Reporting Entity 

The Council 's basic financial statements include the accounts of all its operations. The Council evaluated 
whether any other entity should be included in these financial statements. The criteria for including 
organizations as component units within the Council's reporting entity, as set forth in GASB Statement 
No. 14, "The Financial Reporting Entity", include whether: 

The organization is legally separate (can sue or be sued in its name) 
The Council holds the corporate powers of the organization 
The Council appoints a voting majority of the organization's board 
The Council is able to impose its will on the organization 
The organization has the potential to impose a financial benefit/burden on the Council 
There is fiscal dependency by the organization on the Council 
The exclusion of the organization would result in misleading or incomplete financial statements 

Blended Component Unit 

Concho Valley Transit District (CVTD) is a local governmental body and political subdivision of the State of 
Texas established under Chapters 458 of the Transportation Code and 791 of the Government Code of the 
State of Texas. CVTD offers fixed route transit services for the City of San Angelo and demand-response 
transit services in the rural Concho Valley region for the Counties of Coke, Concho, Crockett, Irion, Kimble, 
McCulloch, Menard, Reagan, Schleicher, Sutton, Sterling and Tom Green, and the Cities of Bronte, Robert 
Lee, Eden, Ozona, Mertzon, Junction, Brady, Menard, Big Lake, Eldorado, and Sterling City. CVTD has 
identified public transportation , particularly the transportation of its widely scattered rural population, as a 
high-priority goal and has achieved this objective through the operation of this rural public transportation 
project. 

The governing body of CVTD is substantively the same as the governing body of the Council, and there is 
a financial benefit or burden relationship between CVTD and the Council; the Council also has operational 
responsibility for CVTD. 
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DRAFTCONCHO VALLEY COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

CVTD has an August 31 fiscal year end. Accordingly, the financial information included in this report for 
CVTD is as of and for the fiscal year ended August 31, 2025. This disparity in a fiscal year within the 
reporting entity can cause differences between how balances and activities are reported in the financial 
statements. The government-wide financial statements include the activity of both the Council and CVTD 
as of and for the period ending September 30, 2025 and August 31, 2025, respectively. 

Discretely Presented Component Unit 

The Concho Valley Economic Development District, Inc. (the District) is a nonprofit organization whose 
primary purpose and objectives are to further economic development and social welfare in the Concho 
Valley by promoting and assisting this geographic region's economic growth and development. The 
principal objectives of the District are to increase the employment opportunities for the unemployed and 
underemployed by expanding the business and industry base within the economy. 

The Council appoints a voting majority of the district's governing body and can impose its will on the District 
by significantly influencing its programs, projects, activities, and level of service. 

The District has a June 30 fiscal year end. Accordingly, the financial information included in this report for 
the District is as of and for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025. This disparity in fiscal year within the 
reporting entity can cause differences between how balances and activities are reported between the 
primary government and the discretely presented component unit. 

Basis of Presentation, Basis of Accounting 

a. Basis of Presentation 

Government-wide Statements: The statement of net position and the statement of activities include the 
financial activities of the overall government, except for fiduciary activities (if any). Eliminations have 
been made to minimize the double-counting of internal activities. Government activities are generally 
financed through memberships, federal , state, and local grants, and other miscellaneous transactions. 

The statement of activities compares direct expenses and program revenues for each function of the 
Council's government activities. Direct expenses are specifically associated with a program or function 
and, therefore, are identifiable to a particular function. Program revenues include grants and 
contributions restricted to meeting a particular program's operational or capital requirements. 
Revenues that are not classified as program revenues are presented as general revenues. 

Fund Financial Statements: The fund financial statements provide information about the Council's 
funds, with separate statements for each fund category. The fund financial statements emphasize 
significant governmental funds, each displayed in a separate column. A fund is considered major if it is 
the primary operating fund of the Council or meets the following criteria: 

Total assets, liabilities, revenues, or expenditures/expenses of the individual governmental or 
enterprise fund are at least 10 percent of the corresponding total for all funds of that category 
or type, and 

Total assets, liabilities, revenues, or expenditures/expenses of the individual governmental or 
enterprise fund are at least 5 percent of the corresponding total for all governmental and 
enterprise funds combined. 

16 



DRAFTCONCHO VALLEY COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

The Council reports the following governmental funds: 

General Fund 

The general fund is the primary operating fund of the Council and is always classified as a major fund. 
It is used to account for all activities except those legally or administratively required to be accounted 
for in other funds. 

Special Revenue Fund 

Special revenue funds are used to account for the proceeds of specific revenue sources that are either 
legally restricted to expenditures for specified purposes or designated to finance particular functions or 
activities of the Council. The following special revenue funds are reported as major funds: 

Transit District Fund - established to account for the resources devoted to activities of CVTD. 

b. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting 

Government-wide Financial Statements: These financial statements are reported using the economic 
resources measurement focus. They are reported using an accrual basis of accounting. Revenues 
are recorded when earned, and expenses are recorded at the time liabilities are incurred, regardless 
of when the related cash flows take place. The major sources of revenue are federal and state grants, 
member government dues, local contributions, contributed services, and other revenue, as discussed 
below: 

Federal and State Grant Revenues 
Recognized when program expenditures are incurred in accordance with program guidelines. 

Member Government Dues 
Recognized as revenue when assessed, as they are measurable and are collectible within 
the current period. Dues may be used to meet the matching requirements of the grants, if 
necessary. 

Local Contributed Cash 
Contributions to grant programs from local governments and other participants are 
recognized when grant expenditures are incurred. 

In-Kind Contributed Services 
Local contributions, including services by individuals, private organizations, and local 
governments, are used to match federal funding on various grants. Contributed services are, 
therefore, reflected as revenue and expenditures in accordance with the legal requirements 
of the individual grants. The amounts of such services are recorded at their estimated fair 
values at the date of receipt. 

Other Revenues 
Other revenues are composed primarily of interest and miscellaneous charges for services. 
Interest income is recorded as earned. Miscellaneous service charges are recorded as 
revenue when received in cash because they are generally not measurable until received. 

Governmental Fund Financial Statements: Governmental funds are reported using the current focus 
on measuring financial resources and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Under this method, 
revenues are recognized when measurable and available. The Council considered all revenues 
reported in the governmental funds to be available if the revenues were collected within sixty days after 
year-end. Revenues received from Federal and State grants are recognized under the susceptible-to­
accrual concept. Miscellaneous revenues are recorded as revenue when received in cash because 
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SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

they are generally not measurable until available. Expenditures are recorded when the related fund 
liability is incurred, except for principal and interest on general long-term debt, claims and judgments, 
and compensated absences, which are recognized as expenditures to the extent they have matured. 
General capital asset acquisitions are reported as expenditures in governmental funds. Proceeds of 
general long-term debt and acquisitions under capital leases are reported as other financing sources. 

When the Council incurs an expenditure or expense for which both restricted and unrestricted resources 
may be used, it is the Council's policy to use restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources . 

Assets, Deferred Outflows of Resources, Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position or 
Fund Balance 

a. Cash, Cash Equivalents 

Highly liquid investments are considered cash equivalents if they have an original maturity of three 
months or less when purchased. 

b. Investments and Fair Value 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 72, Fair Value Measurement and 
Application (GASS Statement No. 72), establishes general principles for measuring fair value and 
standards of accounting and financial reporting for assets and liabilities measured at fair value. Fair 
value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an 
orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date under current market 
conditions. 

GASS Statement No. 72 establishes a framework for measuring fair value. That framework provides 
a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The 
hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities (Level 
1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The three 
levels of the fair value hierarchy under GASS Statement No. 72 are described below: 

Level 1- Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets 
or liabilities in active markets that the Council can access at the measurement date. 

Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for an 
asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. 

Level 3 - Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable. 

If the fair value of an asset or liability is measured using inputs from more than one level of the fair 
value hierarchy, the measurement is considered to be based on the lowest priority level input that is 
significant to the entire measurement. 

c. Inventories and Prepaid Items 

The Council records purchases of supplies as expenditures, utilizing the purchase method of 
accounting for inventory. 

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as 
prepaid items. 
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SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

d. Notes Receivable (Discretely presented component unit) 

The District reports notes receivable of $236,897 at June 30, 2025, which represent notes made to 
various businesses from the EDA revolving loan fund. These notes are collateralized with real property 
and/or business equipment. The notes bear interest rates ranging from 4% to 6%. The District 
considers these notes to be fully collectible and/or secured adequately, and accordingly, no allowance 
for credit losses is considered necessary at June 30, 2025. If amounts become uncollectible, they will 
be charged to operations when that determination is made. The notes mature in fiscal years 2026, 
2027,and 2028 and beyond in the amounts of $197,177, $18,234, and $21,486, respectively. 

e. Capital Assets 

Purchased or constructed capital assets are reported at cost or estimated historical cost. Donated fixed 

assets are recorded at their estimated fair value at the date of the donation. The cost of normal 

maintenance and repairs that do not add to the asset's value or materially extend its life is not 

capitalized. A capitalization threshold of $5,000 is used. 

Capital assets are being depreciated using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful 
lives: 

Asset Class 

Leasehold improvements 
Building and improvements 
Vehicles 
Office equipment 
Computer equipment 
Playground equipment 

Estimated 
Useful Lives 

7.5 
40 
5 
5 
5 
15 

Right-of-use assets resulting from public-private and/or public-public partnership (PPP) arrangements 
that qualify as leases are amortized over the shorter of the lease term or the useful life of the underlying 
asset. 

Right-of-use subscription assets resulting from qualifying subscription-based information technology 
arrangements (SBITAs) are amortized over the subscription term. 

f. Receivable and Unearned Revenue Balances 

Grants receivable represents allowable expenditures above receipts for specific grants. Unearned 
revenue represents receipts above corresponding eligible expenditures. Grants receivable and 
unearned revenue are summarized by source in Note 3 and Note 5, respectively. All receivable 
balances are considered fully collectible, and accordingly, no allowances have been recorded. 

g. Deferred Outflows / Inflows of Resources 

In addition to assets, the statement of net position will sometimes report a separate section for deferred 
outflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred outflows of resources, 
represents a consumption of net position that applies to a future period(s) and will not be recognized 
as an outflow of resources (expense/expenditure) until then. The Council had deferred outflows of 
resources related to pensions of $1,375,933 as of September 30, 2025. 

In addition to liabilities, the Statement of Net Position will sometimes report a separate section for 
deferred inflows of resources . This separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of resources, 
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represents an acquisition of net position that applies to a future period(s) and will not be recognized as 
an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time. The Council had deferred inflows of resources related 
to pensions of $725,629 as of September 30, 2025. 

h. Notes Payable/ Debt/ Leases 

All debt arising from cash basis transactions to be repaid from governmental resources is reported as 
a liability in the government-wide statements. 

Debt arising from cash basis transactions of governmental funds is not reported as a liability in the fund 
financial statements. The debt proceeds are reported as other financing sources, and payments of 
principal and interest are reported as expenditures. 

The Council recognizes a lease and/or a subscription-based information technology arrangement 
(SBITA) liability and a corresponding right of use asset at the commencement date of a lease/SBITA. 
The lease/SBITA liability is initially measured at the present value of the remaining payments that are 
not paid at the commencement date. If an implicit interest rate can readily be determined for a 
lease/SBITA contract, this rate is used to discount the future payments. If this rate is not available, the 
Council uses the 3-month treasury bill rate as the discount rate. 

i. Fund Balance - Fund Financial Statements 

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) has issued Statement No. 54, Fund Balance 
Reporting and Governmental Fund Type Definitions (GASB 54). This Statement defines the different 
classifications of fund balances that a governmental entity must use for financial reporting purposes. 
GASB 54 requires that fund balance amounts to be properly reported within one of the fund balance 
categories listed below: 

1. Nonspendable, such as fund balance associated with inventories, prepaid expenditures, long-term 
loans and notes receivable, and property held for resale (unless the proceeds are restricted, 
committed, or assigned). 

2. Restricted fund balance category includes amounts that can be spent for only the specific purposes 
stipulated by the constitution, external resource providers, or through enabling legislation. 

3. Committed fund balance classification includes amounts that can be used only for the specific 
purposes determined by a formal action of the Board of Directors (the Council's highest level of 
decision-making authority). 

4. Assigned fund balance classification includes amounts intended to be used by the Council for 
specific purposes but does not meet the criteria to be classified as restricted or committed. 

5. Unassigned fund balance is the residual classification for the Council's general fund and includes 
all spendable amounts not contained in the other classifications. 

The Council does not have a committed fund balance as of September 30, 2025. Restricted fund 
balance totaling $23,850 is restricted for federal and state programs. The Council also has $165,644 in 
nonspendable fund balance relating to prepaid items and $1,778,194 in assigned fund balance relating 
to various programs. 

Fund balance categories applicable to the Council are identified and described as such on the 

governmental funds balance sheet. 

In the fund financial statements, the Council considers restricted or unrestricted amounts to have been 
spent when an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted fund 
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balance is available and whether committed, assigned or unassigned amounts are considered to have 
been spent when an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which amounts in any of those unrestricted 
fund balance classifications could be used. Designations of fund balance represent tentative 
management plans that are subject to change. In circumstances where an expenditure is to be made 
for a purpose for which amounts are available in multiple fund balance classifications, the order in which 
resources will be expended is restricted first, followed by assigned and unassigned. 

The Council does not operate under a minimum fund balance policy. 

j. Net Position - Government-Wide Financial Statements 

Equity is classified as net position and displayed in three components: 

Net investment in capital assets - Consists of capital assets, including restricted capital 
assets, net of accumulated depreciation, and reduced by the outstanding balance of any 
bonds, mortgages, notes, or other borrowings that are attributable to the acquisition, 
construction, or improvements of those assets. 

Restricted net position - Consists of net position with constraints placed on the use either 
by (1) external groups such as creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws and regulations of 
other governments or (2) law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 
Restricted net position totaling $23,850 is restricted for federal and state programs. 

Unrestricted net position - All other net positions that do not meet the definition of the 
"restricted" or "net investment in capital assets". 

It is the Council's policy to first use restricted net position before the use of unrestricted net position when 
an expense is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted net position are available. 

k. Employee Benefits 

The Council provides various benefits to regular employees, including medical and dental insurance 
coverage, disability benefits, life insurance, retirement, vacation, personal leave, and other released 
times. In addition, the Council is covered under the Texas Municipal League Workforce Compensation 
Insurance program and the Texas Unemployment Compensation Insurance program, for which the 
Council pays the premiums. 

Compensated Absences 
It is the Council's policy to permit employees to accumulate a limited amount of earned but 
unused vacation leave, which will be paid upon separation from the Council's service and 
may be paid instead of vacation time with the approval of the Executive Director. Vested or 
accumulated vacation leave is accrued when incurred in the government-wide financial 
statements. A liability for these amounts is reported in the governmental funds only if they 
have matured, for example, due to employee resignations and retirements. 

I. Indirect Costs Allocation 

General and administrative costs are allocated to grant programs based on a negotiated indirect cost 
rate. Indirect costs are defined by Office of Management and Budget (0MB) Circular A87, Attachment 
"A" as costs "(a) incurred for a common or joint purpose benefitting more than one cost objective, and 
(b) not readily assignable to the cost objective specifically benefited, without effort disproportionate to 
the results achieved." The Council's indirect cost rate is based upon prior cost experience, documented 
by a cost allocation plan, and is approved by a federal cognizant agency. The Council's policy is to 
negotiate with the cognizant agency a provisional rate used for billing purposes during the fiscal year. 
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Upon completing an independent audit at the end of each fiscal year, the indirect cost rate is finalized 
with the cognizant agency. 

m. Use of Estimates 

Preparing financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and 
liabilities and disclose contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the 
reported amounts of revenues and expenditures during the reporting period. Actual results could differ 
from those estimates. 

n. Subsequent Events 

The Council has evaluated subsequent events through March 3, 2026, when the financial statements 
were available to be issued. 

o. Recent Accounting Pronouncements 

ADOPTED 

GASB Statement No. 102 
In December 2023, the GASB issued Statement No. 102, Certain Risk Disclosures, which provides 
users of government financial statements with essential information about risks related to a 
government's vulnerabilities due to certain concentrations or constraints. The requirements of this 
statement are effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2024, and all reporting periods 
thereafter. The Council adopted this standard in fiscal year 2025. Adoption of this standard did not have 
a material impact on the financial statements. 

NOT ADOPTED 

GASB Statement No. 104 
In September 2024, the GASB issued Statement No. 104, Disclosures of Certain Capital Assets, which 
provides users of governmental financial statements with essential information about certain types of 
capital assets. The requirements of this statement are effective for fiscal year beginning after June 15, 
2025, and all reporting periods thereafter. 

The Council is evaluating the impact, if any, upon its financial position and results of operations upon 
adoption of this statement. 

Stewardship, Compliance, and Accountability 

The Council's annual budget is a management tool that assists its users in analyzing financial activity for 
its fiscal year ending September 30. It is not a legally adopted budget; therefore, the presentation of budget 
comparisons is not required. 

The Council's primary funding source is federal, state, and other local grants, which have grant periods that 
may or may not coincide with the Council 's fiscal year. These grants normally are for a twelve-month 
period; however, they can be awarded for periods shorter or longer than twelve months. 

Because of the Council's dependency on federal, state, and local budgetary decisions, revenue estimates 
are based upon the most available information as to potential sources of funding. The Council's annual 
budget differs from that of a local government in two respects: (1) the uncertain nature of grant awards from 
other entities, and (2) the conversion of grant budgets to a fiscal year basis. 
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The resultant annual budget change within a fiscal year would be due to: (1) increases/decreases in actual 
grant awards from those estimated; (2) changes in grant periods; (3) unanticipated grant awards not 
included in the budget; and (4) expected grant awards fail to materialize. 

The Board of Directors formally approves the annual budget, but greater emphasis is placed on complying 
with the budgets and terms and conditions on a grant-by-grant basis. These terms and conditions usually 
specify the period during which costs may be incurred and outline budget restrictions or allowances. All 
budget appropriations lapse at year end. 

Encumbrance Accounting 

Encumbrances for goods or purchased services are documented by purchase orders or contracts. Under 
Texas law, appropriations lapse at September 30, and encumbrances outstanding at that time are to be 
either canceled or appropriately provided for in the subsequent year's budget. 

NOTE 2: DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 

Cash Deposits 
At September 30, 2025, the carrying amount of the Council's deposits (cash, certificates of deposit, and 
interest-bearing savings accounts included in cash and short-term investments) all of which mature in less 
than three months was $2,352,069 and the bank balance was $1,958,585. The Council's cash deposits at 
September 30, 2025, and during the year ended September 30, 2025, were entirely covered by FDIC 
insurance or by pledged collateral held by the Council's agent bank in the Council's name. 

Custodial Credit Risk 
The Council's funds are required to be deposited and invested under the terms of the depository contract. 
The depository bank deposits for safekeeping and trust with the Council's agent bank-approved pledged 
securities in an amount sufficient to protect Council funds daily during the period of the contract. The pledge 
of approved securities is waived only to the extent of the depository bank's dollar amount of Federal Deposit 
Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") insurance. 

Interest Rate Risk 
In accordance with its investment pol icy, the Council manages its exposure to declines in fair value by 
limiting the maximum allowable maturity to one year unless otherwise provided in a specific investment 
strategy that complies with current law. 

Credit Risk 
State law and Council policy limit investments in public funds investment pools to those rated no lower than 

AAA or an equivalent rating by at least one nationally recognized rating service. Additional authorized 
investments are consistent with governing law (Government Code 2256). 

Concentration of Credit Risk 
The Council's investment policy does not limit investments in any one issuer except that the investment 
portfolio shall be diversified in terms of investment instruments, maturity schedule, and financial institutions 
to reduce the risk of loss resulting from overconcentration of assets in a specific class of investments, 
specific maturity, or specific issuer. 

The Public Funds Investment Act ("ACT") requires an annual audit of investment practices. Audit 
procedures in this area, conducted as a part of the audit of the general purpose financial statements, 
disclosed that in investment practices, management reports, and establishment of appropriate policies, the 
Council adhered to the requirements of the ACT. Additionally, the investment practices of the Council were 
in accordance with local policies. 
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Investment Accounting Policy 
The Council 's general policy is to report money market investments and short-term participating interest­
earning investment contracts at amortized cost and to report nonparticipating interest-earning investment 
contracts using a cost-based measure. However, if the fair value of an investment is significantly affected 
by the impairment of the credit standing of the issuer or by other factors, it is reported at fair value. All other 
investments are reported at fair value unless a legal contract exists that guarantees a higher value. The 
term "short-term" refers to investments with a remaining term of one year or less at the time of purchase. 
The term "nonparticipating" means that the investment's value does not vary with market interest rate 
changes. Nonnegotiable certificates of deposit are examples of nonparticipating interest-earning 
investment contracts. 

NOTE 3: DISAGGREGATION OF RECEIVABLES AND PAYABLES 

Grants receivable at September 30, 2025, is summarized as follows : 

Grant 
Number 

H08 

Q03-Q04 

J04 

cos 
V04 

X11 

A04 

T04/T05 

D04/D05 

H07/H09 

F07/F09 

SOB 
G06 

C08/C12 

205 

X10 

TV1 

W03 

U05 

ROS 

804/806 

M05/M06 

Name 

Child Food Service Program FY 

Community and Economic Development Assistance 

C.J. Purchase of Services FY 

C.J Training FY 

VAWA Training Project 

Homeland Security Program - SHSP FY 

Area Agency on Aging 

2-1-1 Operations 

Aging and Disability Resource Centers 

Head Start FY 

Foster Grandparent Program 

Senior Companion Program 

Retired Senior Volunteer Program 

C.J. Planning Services 

9-1-1 Emergency Communications 

Homeland Security Grants Division 

Texas Veterans Commission FVA 

Solid Waste 

Urban Transportation 

Rural Transportation 

Bus & Bus Facilities FTA 

Transportation for Elderly and Disabled 

Other 

Total grants receivable 

$ 

Amount 

61 ,229 

9,176 

900 

720 

1,101 

20,938 

190,568 

23,412 

25,172 

330,458 

9,475 

9,880 

65,872 

3,542 

26,624 

1,458 

8,383 

4,638 

419,704 

563,920 

2,076 

107,383 

241 

$ ___ ~1.._,8_8 __ 6,_8_70_ 

Other receivables include amounts due from Concho Valley Transit District totaling $397,247 with the 
remaining balance representing miscellaneous receivables . 
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NOTE 4: CAPITAL ASSETS 

Capital asset activity for the year ended September 30, 2025, was as follows : 

Beginning 
Governmental activities Balances Increases Decreases 

Capital assets not being 
depreciated : 
Land $ 1,034,099 $ $ 

Total capital assets not being 
depreciated 1,034,099 

Capital assets being 
depreciated: 
Buildings and improvements 8,210,624 3,774 
Leasehold improvements 291,666 
Equipment and vehicles 9,747,978 1,312,260 (524,290} 
Right-of-use assets - leases 776,620 73,170 (596,234} 
Right-of-use assets - SBITAs 344,969 

Total capital assets being 
depreciated 19,371 ,857 1,389,204 (1 ,120,524) 

Less accumulated depreciation 
for: 

Bu ildings and improvements (1 ,690,829} (278,354} 
Leasehold improvements (71,244} (25,154} 
Equipment and vehicles (5,611 ,610) (1 ,236,637) 524,290 
Right-of-use assets - leases (325,715) (125,924} 376,723 
Right-of-use assets - SBITAs (110,470) (148,512) 

Total accumulated depreciation (7,809,868) (1 ,814,581) 901 ,013 

Total capital assets being 
depreciated, net 11,561 ,989 (425,377) (219,511 ) 

Governmental activities capital 
assets, net $ 12,596,088 $ (425,377) $ (219,511 ) 

Depreciation and amortization was charged to functions as follows: 

Family and children services 
Emergency communications 
Emergency management 
Criminal justice 
Economic development 
Transportation 
General government 

25 

Ending 
Balances 

$ 1,034,099 

1,034,099 

8,214,398 
291,666 

10,535,948 
253,556 
344,969 

19,640,537 

(1,969,183} 
(96,398) 

(6,323,957) 
(74,916} 

(258,982) 

(8,723,436) 

10,917,101 

$ 11,951,200 

$ 183,207 
10,091 

191,747 
4,794 

16,668 
1,350,004 

58,070 
$ 1,814,581 
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NOTE 5: UNEARNED REVENUE 

Unearned revenue at September 30, 2025, is summarized as follows: 

9-1-1 Program 
VISTA 
General Fund 
Senior Companion 
C.J. Regional Law Academy 
Head Start 
Retired Senior Volunteer Program 
Area of Aging 
Foster Grandparent 
CJ Planning 
Homeland Security 

Total unearned revenue 

Name 

$ 

Amount 

420,380 
2,500 

55,102 
6,791 

18,882 
33,464 
48,708 
12,959 
5,316 

916 
902 

$ 605,920 
= ======= 

Unearned revenue for the District relates to revolving loan fund grants that have not been funded to grant 
participants. 

NOTE 6: LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS 

A summary of long-term liability activity for the year ended September 30, 2025, are as follows: 

Governmental Beginning 
Activities: Balance Increases Decreases 

ROU Leases $ 457,849 $ 71,816 $ (386,894) 

ROU SBITAs 122,661 {95,703) 

Total $ 580,510 $ 71 ,817 $ (482,597) 

Lease obligations at September 30, 2025, are summarized as follows: 

Leases Payable 

Xerox lease for $13,898 dated March 1, 2023 for a copier, 
payable in monthly principal and interest payments due monthly 
on the 1st, with interest rate of 0.32%, final payment due 
February 1, 2027. 

Office Solutions lease for $31,953 dated March 1, 2023 for a 
copier, payable in monthly principal and interest payments due 
monthly on the 1st, with interest rate of 0.32%, final payment 
due February 1, 2027. 

Crocket ISD lease for $15,600 dated July 1, 2019, for a building, 
payable in monthly principal and interest payments due monthly 
on the 1st, with interest rate of 0.05%, final payment due July 
31, 2026. 

26 

Amounts 
Ending Due Within 
Balance One Year 

$ 142,771 $ 78,864 

26,958 13,774 

$ 169,729 $ 92,638 

$ 3,928 

9,034 

2,600 
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CTWP lease for $71,817 dated January 5, 2025 , for a copier, 
payable in monthly principal and interest payments due monthly 
on the 1st, with interest rate of 4.31 %, final payment due 
December 31, 2029. 

San Angelo ISO lease for $509,432 dated July 1, 2023 for a 
building, payable in monthly principal and interest payments 
due monthly on the 1st, with interest rate of 4.35%, final payment 
due July 1, 2029. 

Ptiney Bowes lease for $17,735 dated September 1, 2025, for 
mailing equipment, payable in monthly principal and interest 
payments due monthly on the 1st, with interest rate of 4.35%, 
final payment due September 1, 2029. 
Total leases payable 

62,946 

49,988 

14,275 
$ 142,771 ~~---

Commitments under lease agreements for building and equipment provide for minimum future rental 
payments as of September 30, 2025, as follows: 

Year Ending September 30, 
2026 
2027 
2028 
2029 
2030+ 
Total Minimum Rentals 

Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements Payable 

The Council entered into an arrangement with Token Transit for 
$25,000 dated March 8, 2021 for software, payable in monthly 
principal and interest payments due monthly on the 1st with 
interest rate of 0.09%, final payment due November 1, 2025. 

The Council entered into an arrangement with ADP for $13,020 
dated November 8, 2022 for payroll software, payable in 
monthly principal and interest payments due monthly on the 1st, 
with interest rate of 4.10%, final payment due October 1, 2027. 

The Council entered into an arrangement with Abila for $53,095 
dated October 1, 2022 for general ledger software, payable in 
monthly principal and interest payments due monthly on the 1st, 
with interest rate of 3.34%, final payment due September 1, 
2027. 

Total SBITA payable 

$ 76,864 
22,101 
18,913 
19,573 
5,320 

$ 142,771 ~ --~====== 

1,250 

5,191 

20,517 

$ 26,958 
--~====-

Commitments under lease agreements for building and equipment provide for minimum future rental 
payments as of September 30, 2025, as follows : 

Year Ending September 30, 
2026 
2027 
2028 
Total Minimum Rentals 
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$ 13,774 
12,551 
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NOTE 7: RISK MANAGEMENT AND UNCERTAINTIES 

The Council is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, theft, damage or destruction of assets, errors 
and omissions, injuries to employees, and natural disasters. During fiscal year 2025, the Council obtained 
general liability coverage at a cost that is considered to be economically justifiable by joining with other 
governmental entities in the State as a member of the Texas Municipal League Intergovernmental Risk 
Pool (TMLIRP). TMLIRP is a self-funded pool operating as a common risk management and insurance 
program. The Council pays an annual premium to TMLIRP for insurance coverage. The agreement for the 
formation of TMLIRP provides that TMLIRP will be self-sustaining through member premiums and will 
reinsure through commercial companies for claims in excess of acceptable risk levels; however, each 
category of coverage has its own level of reinsurance. The Council continues to carry commercial 
insurance for other risks of loss. There were no significant reductions in commercial insurance coverage 
in the past fiscal year, and any settled claims have not exceeded coverage in any of the past three fiscal 
years . 

NOTE 8: PENSION PLAN 

Retirement Pension Plan 

Plan Description 

The Council provides retirement, disability, and death benefits for all of its full-time employees through a 
non-traditional defined benefit pension plan in the statewide Texas County and District Retirement System 
(TCDRS). The Board of Trustees of TCDRS is responsible for the administration of the statewide agent 
multiple-employer public employee retirement system serving over 800 participating counties and districts 
throughout Texas. TCDRS, in the aggregate, issues a comprehensive annual financial report (CAFR) on 
a calendar year basis. The ACFR is available on written request from the TCDRS Board of Trustees at 
P.O. Box 2034, Austin, Texas 78768-2034, or by calling (800) 823-7782. TCDRS's CAFR is also available 
at www.tcdrs.org. 

The plan provisions are adopted by the governing body of the employer, within the options available in the 
Texas state statutes governing TCDRS (TCDRS Act). Members have the flexibility and local control to 
adjust benefits annually and pay for those benefits based on their needs and budgets. 

Each employer has a defined benefit plan that functions similarly to a cash balance plan. The assets of the 
plans are pooled for investment purposes, but each employer's plan assets may be used only for the 
payment of benefits to the members of that employer's plan. In accordance with Texas law, it is intended 
that the pension plan be construed and administered in a manner that the retirement system will be 
considered qualified under Section 401 (a) of the Internal Revenue Code. All employees (except temporary 
staff) of a participating employer must be enrolled in the plan. 

Benefits Provided 

At retirement, the employee's account balance is combined with employer matching and converted into a 
lifetime monthly benefit. Employees receive a month of service time for each month that they make a deposit 
into their account. Members can retire at ages 60 and above with ten or more years of service, with 30 
years of service regardless of age, or when the sum of their age and years of service equals 80 or more. 
Members are vested after ten years of service but must leave their accumulated contributions in the plan 
to receive any employer-financed benefit. Members who withdrew their personal contributions in a lump 
sum are not entitled to any amounts contributed by their employer. Retirees elect to receive their lifetime 
benefit by choosing one of seven actuarially equivalent payment options. 
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As of the most recent measurement date, which was December 31, 2024, membership data for the pension 
plan was as follows: 

Funding Policy 

Retirees and beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 
Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefits 
Active employees 
Total Participants 

51 
443 
243 
737 

The Council elected, effective January 1, 2000, the annually determined contribution rate (variable rate) 
plan provisions of the TCDRS Act. The plan is funded by monthly contributions from both employees, 
members, and the employer based on the covered payroll of employee members. Under the TCDRS Act, 
the contribution rate of the employer is actuarially determined annually. However, the governing body 
chose to contribute at an elected rate in 2000 that exceeded the actuarially determined rate as allowed by 
the provisions of the TCDRS Act. The rate contributed for 2024 was 11.0%. 

The deposit rate payable by the employee members is the rate of 7% as adopted by the governing body of 
the employer. 

Annual Pension Cost 

For the employer's accounting year ended September 30, 2025, the annual pension cost for the TCDRS 
plan for its employees was $1,022,842 and actual contributions were $1,022,842. 

Net Pension Asset 

The net pension liability (asset) (NPA) is the difference between the total pension liability (TPL) and the 
plan's fiduciary net position. The TPL is the present value of pension benefits that are allocated to current 
members due to past service by entry age normal actuarial cost method. The TPL includes benefits related 
to projected salary and service. The fiduciary net position is determined on the same basis used by the 
pension plans. The Council's NPA was measured as of December 31, 2024, and the TPL used to calculate 
the NPA was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. 

Actuarial Assumptions 

Total pension liability 
Fiduciary net position 

Net pension asset 

$ 22,227,859 
24,421,521 

$ ___ .i,.(2.,b, 1_9=='3,~66_2'""") 

The demographic assumptions used in the December 31, 2024 valuation were developed from an actuarial 
experience investigation of TCDRS over the years 2017-2020. They were recommended by Millman and 
adopted by the TCDRS Board of Trustees in 2021 and first used in the December 31, 2021 actuarial 
valuation. All economic assumptions were reviewed at the March 2021 TCDRS Board of Trustees meeting 
and revised assumptions were adopted. These revisions included changes in the investment return, price 
inflation, salary increases, and maximum payroll growth assumptions. These assumptions, except where 
required to be different by GASB 68, are used to determine the total pension liability as of December 31, 
2023. The assumptions are reviewed annually for continued compliance with the relevant actuarial 
standards of practice. 
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The total pension liability in the December 31 , 2024 actuarial valuation was determined using the following 
actuarial assumptions: 

Inflation 
Overall payroll growth 
Investment rate of return 

2.50% 
2.00% 
7.60% This rate reflects the long-term rate of return 

funding valuation assumption of 7.50%, plus 
0.10% adjustment to be gross of administrative 
expenses as required by GASS Statement No. 
68 

Salary increases were based on a service-related table. Regarding mortality rates, for depositing members 
- 135% of the PubG-2010 Employee amount-weighted mortality table for males and 120% of the PubG-
2010 Employee amount-weighted mortality table for females, both projected from 2021 using 100% of the 
MP-2021 Ultimate Projection Scale; for service retirees, beneficiaries, and non-depositing members - 135% 
of the PubG-2010 Healthy Retiree amount-weighted mortality table for males and 120% of the PubG-2010 
Healthy Retiree amount-weighted mortality table for females, both projected from 2010 using 100% of the 
MP-2021 Ultimate Projection Scale; for disabled retirees - 160% of the PubG-2010 Disabled Retiree 
amount-weighted mortality table for males and 125% of the PubG-2010 Disabled Retiree amount-weighted 
mortality table for females, both projected from 2010 using 100% of the MP-2014 Ultimate Projection Scale. 

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments is 7.60%. The pension plan's policy 
regarding the allocation of invested assets is established and may be amended by the TCDRS Board of 
Trustees. The valuation assumption for the long-term expected return is re-assessed at a minimum of every 
four years and is set based on a long-term time horizon. The most recent analysis was performed in March 
2021. The target allocation and best estimates of geometric real rates of return for each major asset class 
are summarized below: 

U.S. equities 
Private equity 
Global equities 

Asset Class 

International equities - developed 
International equities - emerging 
Investment grade bonds 
Strategic credit 
Direct lending 
Distressed debt 
REIT equities 
Master limited partnerships 
Private real estate partnerships 
Hedge funds 
Cash Equivalents 

Target 
Allocation 

11.50% 
25.00% 

2.50% 
5.00% 
6.00% 
3.00% 
9.00% 

16.00% 
4.00% 
2.00% 
2.00% 
6.00% 
6.00% 
2.00% 

Geometric Real 
Rate of Return 

(expected 
minus inflation) 

4.75% 
7.75% 
4.75% 
4.75% 
4.75% 
2.35% 
3.65% 
7.25% 
6.90% 
4.10% 
5.20% 
5.70% 
3.25% 
0.60% 

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.60%. The projection of cash flows used 
to determine the discount rate assumed that employee and employer contributions would be made at the 
rates specified in the statute. Based on that assumption, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was 
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of currently active and inactive 
employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to 
all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. 
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Schedule of Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Asset) 

Changes in the Council's net pension liability (asset) presented below is calculated on the same basis as 
the plan. 

Increase (Decrease) 

Total Net Pension 
Pension Plan Fiduciary Liability/ 
Liability Net Position (Asset) 

(a) (b) {a)-(b) 

Balances as of December 31, 2023 $ 19,714,287 $ 21,204,924 $ (1,490,637) 
Changes for the year: 

Service cost 1,469,238 1,469,238 
Interest on total pension liability 1,586,374 1,586,374 
Effect of economic/demographic gains or 
losses 89,900 89,900 
Refund of contributions (206,893) (206,893) 
Benefit payments (425,047) (425,047) 
Administrative expenses (13,294) 13,294 
Member contributions 629,576 (629,576) 
Net investment income 2,182,385 (2,182,385) 
Employer contributions 959,334 (989,334) 
Other 60,535 (60,535) 

Balances as of December 31, 2024 $ 22,227,859 $ 24,391,520 $ (2,193,661) 

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate 

The following presents the net pension asset of the Council calculated using the discount rate of 7.60% as 
well as what the Council's net pension asset would have been if it were calculated using a discount rate 
that is 1 % lower and 1 % higher than the current rate: 

1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase 

(6.60%) (7.60%) (8.60%) 

Total pension liability $ 25,646,910 $ 22,227,859 $ 19,403,019 
Fiduciary net position 24,421 ,521 24,421,521 24,421 ,521 

Net pension liability (asset) $ 1,225,389 $ {2. 193,662l $ (5,018,502l 

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions 

For the year ended September 30, 2025, the Council recognized a total pension income of $485,452. 

As of September 30, 2025, the Council reported on the Statement of Net Position deferred outflows of 
resources related to pensions from the following sources: 

Contributions subsequent to the measurement date 
Difference between projected and actual investment earnings 
Total 
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As of September 30, 2025, the Council reported on the Statement of Net Position deferred inflows of 
resources related to pensions from the following sources: 

Difference between expected and actual experience 
Change of assumptions 
Difference between projected and actual investment earnings 

Total 

$ (37,134) 

(688,495) 

$ =-=""'(7_2_5,._6_29 .... ) 

Deferred outflows of resources related to contributions after the measurement date of $759,124 will be 
recognized as an increase in the net pension asset for the year ending September 30, 2025. Remaining 
net deferred outflows of resources related to pensions totaling $616,809 will be recognized in pension 
expense for the years ending September 30, 2026 and 2027 in the amounts of $541 ,395 and $75,414, 
respectively. Net deferred inflows of resources related to pensions totaling $985,621 will be recognized in 
pension income for the years ending September 30, 2026, 2027, 2028, and 2029 in the amounts of 
($341,124), ($222,447), ($106,446), and ($55,612) respectively. 

NOTE 9: COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

Contingencies 

The Council participates in grant programs that are governed by various rules and regulations of the grantor 
agencies. Costs charged to the respective grant programs are subject to audit and adjustment by the 
grantor agencies; therefore, to the extent that the Council has not complied with the rules and regulations 
governing the grants, refunds of any money received may be required and the collectability of any related 
receivable may be impaired. In the opinion of the Council , there are no significant contingent liabilities 
relating to compliance with the rules and regulations governing the respective grants; therefore, no provision 
has been recorded in the accompanying basic financial statements for such contingencies. 

Concentration of Credit Risk 

The District's cash funds as of February 28, 2025 exceeded federally insured limits by approximately 
$300,000. 

Federal and State Grants 

In the normal course of operations, the Council receives grant funds from various Federal and State 
agencies. The grant programs are subject to audit by agents of the granting authorities the purpose of which 
is to ensure compliance with conditions precedent to the granting of funds. Any liability for reimbursement 
which may arise as a result of these audits is not believed to be material. 

The Council's primary source of revenue is in the form of federal and state grants and for the year ended 
September 30, 2025, these grants represented approximately 78% of total revenue. 
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SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET PENSION LIABIL/7Y I (ASSET/ 

AND RELATED RATIOS - PENSION PLAN 

FOR THE LAST 10 FISCAL YEARS 

Measurement Measurement Measurement Measurement Measurement Measurement Measurement Measurement Measurement Measurement 

Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date 

12/31/2024 12/31/2023 12/31/2022 12/31/2021 12/31/2020 12/31/2019 12/31/2018 12/31/2017 12/31/2016 12/31/2015 

Total Pension Liability: 

Service cost $ 1,469,238 $ 1,383,155 $ 1,373,348 $ 1,407,048 $ 1,114,229 $ 744,822 $ 768,449 $ 732,566 $ 775,387 $ 666,764 

Interest on total pension liability 1,586,374 1,418,040 1,261,496 1,112,640 940,532 804,806 734,827 646,004 555,230 529,438 

Effect of plan changes (104,945) 

Effect of assumption or plan changes (42,894) 873,250 49,589 93,517 

Effect of economic I demographic (gains) or losses 89,900 (120,660) (94,685) (33,134) 169,342 82,443 (319,710) (106,837) (326,593) (754,257) 

Benefit payments / refunds of contributions (631,940) (474,352) (505,412) (399,197) (325,151) (326,510) (266,668) (254,813) (217,471) (126,199) 

Net change in total pension liability 2,513,572 2,206,183 2,034,747 2,044,463 2,772,202 1,305,561 916,898 1,066,509 786,553 304,318 

Total pension liability, beginning 19,714,287 17,508,104 15,473,357 13,428,894 10,656,692 9,351,131 8,434,233 7,367,724 6,581,171 6,276,852 

Total pension liability, ending (a) 22,227,859 19,714,287 17,508,104 15,473,357 13,428,894 10,656,692 9,351,131 8,434,233 7,367,724 6,581,171 

Fiduciary Net Position: 

Employer contributions 989,334 958,854 988,431 946,747 907,943 683,673 546,477 661,060 490,610 494,898 

Member contributions 629,576 619,187 578,029 576,280 552,652 416,148 332,638 308,495 305,352 292,099 

Investment income net of investment expenses 2,182,385 1,995,310 (1,144,868) 3,138,049 1,176,117 1,490,247 (153,540) 1,015,037 433,316 (182,116) 

Benefit payments I refunds of contributions (631,940) (474,353) (505,412) (399,197) (325,151) (326,510) (266,668) (254,813) (217,471) (126,199) 

Administrative expenses (13,294) (11,072) (10,581) (9,731) (10,023) (8,658) (7,293) (5,725) (4,711) (4,040) 

Other 60,535 60,707 164,482 35,611 34,656 27,874 19,079 9,524 69,325 2,296 

Net change in fiduciary net position 3,216,596 3,148,633 70,081 4,287,759 2,336,194 2,282,774 470,693 1,733,578 1,076,421 476,938 

Fiduciary net position, beginning 21,204,924 18,056,291 17,986,210 13,698,451 11,362,257 9,079,483 8,608,790 6,875,212 5,798,791 5,321,852 

Fiduciary net position, ending (b) 24,421,520 21,204,924 18,056,291 17,986,210 13,698,451 11,362,257 9,079,483 8,608,790 6,875,212 5,798,791 

Net pension liability (asset), ending ({a)- {b}} $ {2,193,661) $ (1 ,490,637) $ (548,187) $ (2,512,853) $ (269,557) $ (705,565) $ 271,648 $ (174,557) $ 492,512 $ 782,380 

Fiduciary net position as a % of total pension liability 109.87% 107.56% 103.13% 116.24% 102.01% 106.62% 97.10% 102.07% 93.32% 88.11% 

Pensionable covered payroll $ 8,993,947 $ 8,845,536 $ 8,257,563 $ 7,895,024 $ 5,944,972 $ 4,751,973 $ 4,407,065 $ 4,362,170 $ 4,172,841 $ 3,881,021 

Net pension liability (asset) as a % of covered payroll -24.39% -16.85% -6.64% -31.83% -4.53% -14.85% 6.16% -4.00% 11.80% 20.16% 
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DRAFTCONCHO VALLEY COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS - PENSION PLAN 
FOR THE LAST 10 FISCAL YEARS 

Period Ending 
December 31, Actuarially Actual 
(Measurement Determined Employer 

Date) Contribution Contribution 

2015 $ 494,898 $ 494,898 

2016 490,610 490,610 

2017 535,899 661,060 

2018 546,477 546,477 

2019 655,730 683,673 

2020 835,293 907,943 

2021 823,258 946,747 

2022 988,431 988,431 

2023 958,854 958,854 

2024 980,340 989,334 

$ 

Contribution 
Deficiency 
(Excess) 

- $ 

(125,161) 

(27,943) 

(72,650) 

(123,489) 

(8,994) 

Pensionable 
Covered 
Payroll** 

3,881,021 

4,172,841 

4,362,170 

4,407,065 

4,751 ,973 

5,944,972 

7,895,024 

8,257,563 

8,845,536 

8,993,947 

Actual 
Contribution as 
a % of Covered 

Payroll 

12.75% 

11.76% 

15.15% 

12.40% 

14.39% 

15.27% 

11.99% 

11.97% 

10.84% 

11.00% 

Notes to Schedule of Contributions: 

Valuation date: Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of December 31 , two 
years prior to the end of the fiscal year in which the contributions are reported. 

Methods and Assumptions Used to Determine Contribution Rates: 

Actuarial Cost Method Entry age normal 

Amortization Method 

Remaining Amortization Period 

Asset Valuation Method 

Inflation 

Salary Increases 

Investment Rate of Return 

Retirement Age 

Mortality 

Level percentage of payroll, closed 

10.7 years (based on contribution rate calculated in 12/31/2024 valuation) 

5 year smoothed market 

2.50% 

Varies by age and service with a 4. 7% average over career including inflation 

7.50%, net of administrative investment expenses, including inflation 

Members who are eligible for service retirement are assumed to commence 
receiving benefit payments based on age. The average age at service 
retirement for recent retirees is 61. 

135% of the Pub-2010 General Retirees Table for males and 120% of the Pub-
2010 General Retirees Table for females, both projected with 100% of the MP-
2021 Ultimate scale after 2010. 

Changes in Assumptions and 2015: New inflation, mortality and other assumptions were reflected 
Methods Reflected in the Schedule 2017: New mortality assumptions were reflected 
of Employer Contributions 2019: New inflation, mortality and other assumptions were reflected. 

Changes in Plan Provisions 
Reflected in the Schedule 
of Employer Contributions 

2022: New investment return and inflation assumptions were reflected. 

2016: No changes in plan provisions were reflected in the Schedule 
2017: New Annuity Purchase Rates were reflected for benefits earned after 2017 
2018: No changes in plan provisions were reflected in the Schedule 
2019: No changes in plan provisions were reflected in the Schedule 
2020: No changes in plan provisions were reflected in the Schedule 
2021: No changes in plan provisions were reflected in the Schedule 
2022: No changes in plan provisions were reflected in the Schedule 
2023: No changes in plan provisions were reflected in the Schedule 
2024: No changes in plan provisions were reflected in the Schedule 

** Payroll is calculated based on contributions as reported to TCDRS 
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CONCHO VALLEY COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES BY GRANT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

Homeland Criminal Criminal Criminal Criminal 
Security Senior Foster Justice Justice Justice Justice 
SHSP Head Start Companion Grandparent Academy Planning Other VAWA 

Salaries $ 58,866 $ 3,814,453 $ 35,797 $ 54,167 $ 71,144 $ 21,277 $ 6,441 $ 13,849 
Fringe benefits 25,228 1,788,634 8,906 15,040 25,404 8,635 2,576 5,241 

Total personnel 84,094 5,603,087 44,703 69,207 96,548 29,912 9,017 19,090 

Indirect costs 6,055 403,422 3,218 4,983 6,959 2,154 649 1,367 
Stipend 92,481 159,824 
Uniforms 741 766 
Recognition 18,381 350,360 50,042 63,666 8,910 730 
Counseling services 15,509 
Contract services 134,393 56,761 32,938 6,240 
HS policy council 180 
HS nutrition service 379,680 
HS parent service 9,969 
Head Start T & TA 103,616 
Congregate meals 
Home delivered meals 
Meals 2,899 4,129 143 

Travel 3,338 792 23,409 28,667 2,552 
Fuel and vehicle maintenance 1,810 2,196 
Rent 158,869 
Utilities 109,912 
Building maintenance 11,580 280,451 6,290 12,686 49,404 
Supplies 10,455 293,155 2,456 330 
HS diapers and wipes 13,064 1,343 
Internal computer/software 118,189 
Country project equipment 186,293 
Copier 429 34,136 2 9 2,377 

Insurance 1,135 6,724 467 824 5,363 

Cell phones 3,249 723 

Printing / publications / ads 3,341 
HS capital playground 236,098 
Training 776 

Dues and fees 1,106 2,403 41 92 127 

Communications 23,656 
Postage I freight 672 191 203 
911 wireless service maintenance 
In-kind 1,686,912 59,489 24,752 

Other 1,090 598 856 

Total Expenditures $ 460,508 $ 9,878,349 $ 285,914 $ 373,120 $ 208,889 $ 32,523 $ 25,905 $ 26,697 

35 



D
R

AFT
CONCHO VALLEY COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES BY GRANT (CONT'D/ 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

911 Emergency Area Agency 211 Info and Solid 
Communications on Aging Referral Waste CEDAF Other Total 

Salaries $ 416,842 $ 505,275 $ 126,481 $ 22,677 $ 6,027 $ $ 5,153,296 
Fringe benefits 137,070 195,693 56,241 8,248 2,308 2,279,224 

Total personnel 553,912 700,968 182,722 30,925 8,335 7,432,520 

Indirect costs 39,882 50,470 13,156 2,228 600 65,802 600,945 

Stipend 252,305 

Uniforms 1,507 

Recognition 93,467 72,959 14,092 4,631 627 677,865 

Counseling services 15,509 

Contract services 18,519 239,706 13,340 1,149 503,046 

HS policy council 180 

HS nutrition service 379,680 

HS parent service 9,969 

Head Start T & T A 103,616 

Congregate meals 397,120 397,120 

Home delivered meals 594,305 594,305 

Meals 7,171 

Travel 10,976 15,192 953 1,466 3,865 91,210 

Fuel and vehicle maintenance 4,006 

Rent 1,000 159,869 

Utilities 109,912 

Building maintenance 89,305 69,089 10,972 5,002 282 535,061 

Supplies 48,277 13,147 3,711 346 1,342 373,219 

HS diapers and wipes 14,407 

Internal computer/software 800 118,989 

Country project equipment 74,687 90,200 351,180 

Copier 438 3,901 112 62 41,466 

Insurance 1,285 15,798 

Cell phones 172 1,635 5,779 

Printing / publications / ads (16) 3,325 

HS capital playground 236,098 

Training 4,375 500 5,651 

Dues and fees 202 5,226 7,081 495 16,773 

Communications 3,014 26,670 

Postage I freight 98 3,429 4,593 

911 wireless service maintenance 1,495,513 1,495,513 

In-kind 179,548 1,950,701 

Other 114,261 116,805 

Total Expenditures $ 2,432,649 $ 2,348,317 $ 247,774 $ 135,355 $ 16,700 $ 180,063 $ 16,652,763 
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CONCHO VALLEY TRANSIT DISTRICT 

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES BY GRANT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31 , 2025 

U04 800 R04 MOS, M06 P03 B02, B04 B03 010 018 L03, K02 

Operating Elderly & Reg Bus & Bus Bus & Bus ICB Medicaid 
Urban Assistance Rural Disabled Planning Facilities Facilities Program Trips 

Operating CARES/ARP Operating TXDOT TXDOT FTA TXDOT Local Local General Total 

Salaries $ 1,416,537 $ $ 929,513 $ 146,794 $ 26,052 $ $ $ 13,782 $ 43,588 $ $ 2,576,266 

Fringe benefits 703,444 487,074 69,810 10,945 8,722 18,807 1,298,802 

Total personnel 2,119,981 1,416,587 216,604 36,997 22,504 62,395 3,875,068 

Indirect costs 152,686 101 ,994 15,548 2,664 1,620 4,492 279,004 

Audit and legal 11,829 10,077 21,906 

Contract services 112,677 16,388 129,065 

Uniforms 2,154 1,811 3,965 

Human resource service center 51 ,790 44,117 95,907 

Procurement service center 71,757 61,126 132,883 

Information technology service 57,699 49,151 106,850 

Pass-thru 20,256 20,256 

Travel 5,628 4,756 1,310 468 12,162 

Fuel 208,733 49,912 183,680 15,709 458,034 

Lubricant 24,903 278 15,114 1,111 41,406 

Preventative maintenance 402,163 184,030 20,653 606,846 

Tires 31,755 20,520 1,229 53,504 

Utilities 10 2,563 2,573 

Building maintenance 4,999 4,259 74 9,332 

Capital facility improvements 2,400 2,400 

Capital bus > 30 ft 454,680 454,680 

Supplies 3,250 81 ,596 18 656 45 85,565 

Capital vehicle improvements 20,432 11,681 32,113 

Capital technology 7,463 15,653 23,116 

Capital equipment 10,746 10,746 

Tools and Copier 75,473 963 76,436 

Insurance 572 38,485 2,520 41,577 

Communications - bus 80,605 69,594 36,395 186,594 

Cell phones 104,382 479 104,861 

Internet 1,033 1,033 

Printing / ads and promotions 1,880 1,940 3,820 

Publications 14,866 308 15,174 

Capital construction 576 576 

Dues and fees 123 1,560 1,683 

Vehicle registration 7,617 189 7,806 

Postage / freight 328 531 859 

Other 541 127 668 

Physicals 150 1,530 1,680 

Safety 3,590 4,210 7,800 

Multi-modal terminal operations 10,404 950 52,002 63,356 

Shop Christoval operations 60,987 1,286 62,273 

Link road amortization 1,508 1,508 

Toll credits 8,799 33,328 8,001 79,841 2,336 132,305 

Total Expenditures $ 3,654,964 $ 61,976 $ 2,392,812 $ 344,425 $ 48,130 $ 534,521 $ 16,613 $ 44,380 $ 66,887 $ 2,682 $ 7,167,390 
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DRAFTCONCHO VALLEY COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
SCHEDULE OF INDIRECT COSTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

Budget Expenditures Variance 

Salaries $ 489,368 $ 550,680 $ (61,312) 
Fringe benefits 161,445 183,739 (22,294) 

Subtotal indirect payroll costs 650,813 734,419 (83,606) 

Audit and legal 46,297 44,718 1,579 
Contract services 5,000 458 4,542 
Human resources cost allocation 9,249 10,266 (1 ,017) 
Procurement cost allocation 8,546 4,503 4,043 
Travel-in region 13,068 8,994 4,074 
Travel-out of region 11,940 15,018 (3,078} 
Facility cost allocation 50,385 52,073 (1 ,688) 
Supplies 13,250 3,177 10,073 
Network cost allocation 20,596 86,079 (65,483) 
Copier 19,265 9,051 10,214 
Insurance 3,040 4,195 (1,155) 
Printing 3,950 1,034 2,916 
Publications 1,146 360 786 
Training 3,980 365 3,615 
Dues and fees 11,499 14,469 (2,970) 
Postage/freight 7,150 7,680 (530) 
Other 

Subtotal other indirect costs 228,361 262,439 (34,078) 

Total indirect costs 879,174 996,858 (117,684) 

Less: CVCOG membership dues/interest income 

Net indirect costs $ 879,174 $ 996,858 

Less: Prior period over allocation of indirect costs $ - $ (133,748} 

Plus: Current year over recovery of indirect costs 1,188 

Net indirect costs recovered in 2023 879,174 864,298 

CALCULATION OF INDIRECT COST RATE 

Total salaries (less salaries billed to Fringe) 9,004,454 9,007,777 

Net fringe benefits direct billed 4,178,404 4,049,169 

Less: indirect personnel costs {650,813) (734,419) 

Total program personnel costs $ 12,532,045 $ 12,322,527 

Actual net indirect costs / total program personnel costs 7.02% 8.09% 

Net indirect costs recovered / total program personnel 7.02% 7.01% 
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DRAFTCONCHO VALLEY COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
SCHEDULE OF FRINGE BENEFITS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

Budget Expenditures Variance 

Direct salaries $ 5,075,314 $ 5,117,531 $ (42,217) 

Indirect salaries 401,365 555,535 (154,170) 

Total salaries 5,476,679 5,673,066 (196,387) 

Payroll taxes associated with release time 4,867 4,563 304 

Retirement contributions associated with release time 31,735 32,082 (347) 

Employee life, disability, health premiums associated with 
release time 67,545 56,312 11,233 

Worker's compensation associated with release time 9,468 9,298 170 

Release time 287,749 291 ,663 (3,914) 

Total release time fringe 401,364 393,918 $ 7,446 

Plus: Payroll adjustments due to terminations and 

Less: Prior period recovery 37,004 

Plus: Current year over recovery 2,860 

Net release time fringe recovered by CVCOG in FY 24-25 $ 401,364 $ 433,782 

CALCULATION OF RELEASE TIME FRINGE BENEFIT 

Total fringe benefits/total salaries 7.33% 6.94% 

Net fringe benefits recovered in FY 24-25 total salaries 7.33% 7.65% 

Note: Fringe is only calculated on Employee ID number series 1000 and 4000. 
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Executive Committee 
Concho Valley Council of Governments 
5430 Link Rd 
San Angelo, Texas 76904 

March 3, 2026 

Independent Auditor's Report 

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and 
Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in 

Accordance with Government Auditing Standards 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental 
activities, each major fund, and the discretely presented component unit of Concho Valley Council of 
Governments as of and for the year ended September 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, which collectively comprise Concho Valley Council of Governments' basic financial statements, 
and have issued our report thereon dated March 3, 2026. 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Concho Valley Council 
of Governments' internal control over financial reporting as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances to express our opinion on the financial statements, but not to express an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Concho Valley Council of Governments' internal control over financial 
reporting . Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Concho Valley Council of 
Government's internal control over financial reporting. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's 
financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant 
deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a 
material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described in the 
first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over 
financial reporting that might be deficiencies, significant deficiencies, or material weaknesses. Given these 
limitations, during our audit, we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting 
that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses may exist 
that have not been identified. 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Concho Valley Council of Governments' financial 
statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions 
of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and 
material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The 
results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be 
reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

condley.cpa 302 PINE STREET, PO. BOX 2993 , ABILENE, TEXAS 79604 I 325-677-6251 I CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS & BUSINESS ADVISORS 
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DRAFTPurpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal 
control or compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government 
Auditing Standards in considering the entity's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this 
communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Certified Public Accountants 
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March 3, 2026 

Executive Committee 
Concho Valley Council of Governments 
5430 Link Rd. 
San Angelo, Texas 76904 

Independent Auditor's Report 

Report on Compliance for each Major Federal and State Program and on Internal 
Control Over Compliance Required by the Uniform Guidance and the 

State of Texas Uniform Grant Management Standards 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal and State Program 

Opinion on Each Major Federal and State Program 

We have audited Concho Valley Council of Governments' (the "Council) compliance with the types of 
compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in the 0MB Compliance Supplement and the State of 
Texas Grant Management Standards (TxGMS) that could have a direct and material effect on each of the 
Council's major federal and state programs for the year ended September 30, 2025. The Council's major 
federal and state programs are identified in the summary of auditor's results section of the accompanying 
schedule of findings and questioned costs. 

In our opinion, the Council complied, in all material respects, with the compliance requirements referred to 
above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal and state programs for the year 
ended September 30, 2025. 

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal and State Program 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards); and the 
audit requirements ofTitle 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, 
Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance); and the audit requirements 
of TxGMS. Our responsibilities under those standards, the Uniform Guidance, and TxGMS are further 
described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of the Council and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance 
with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained 
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal and state 
program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of the Council's compliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above. 

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws, 
statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the Council's federal 
and state programs. 
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DRAFTAuditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error and express an opinion on the 
Council's compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not 
absolute assurance and, therefore, is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS, 
Government Auditing Standards, the Uniform Guidance, and TxGMS will always detect material 
noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher 
than that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements 
referred to above is considered material, if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, 
it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about the Council's 
compliance with the requirements of each major federal and state program as a whole. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, the Uniform Guidance, and 
TxGMS, we: 

• Exercise reasonable judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design and 
perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test 
basis, evidence regarding the Council's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to 
above and performing such other procedures as we consider necessary in the circumstances. 

• Obtain an understanding of the Council's internal control over compliance relevant to the audit to 
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal 
control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance and TxGMS, but not to express an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Council's internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such 
opinion is expressed. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance, regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal 
control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal 
or state program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that 
material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal or state program will not be 
prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over 
compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of 
compliance requirement of a federal or state program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal 
control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor's 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in 
internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control 
over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit, we did not identify any deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that we have not identified. 

Our audit was not designed to express an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance. 
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 
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DRAFTThe purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform 
Guidance and TxGMS. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Certified Public Accountants 
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DRAFTCONCHO VALLEY COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

A. Summary of Auditor's Results 

1. Financial Statements 
Type of auditor's report issued? 

Internal control over financial reporting: 

One or more material weaknesses identified? 

One or more significant deficiencies identified 
that are not considered to be material 
weaknesses? 

Noncompliance material to financial statements 
noted? 

2. Federal/State Awards 
Internal control over major programs: 

One or more material weaknesses identified? 

One or more significant deficiencies identified 
that are not considered to be material 
weaknesses? 

Type of auditor's report issued on compliance for major 
programs: 

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be 
reported in accordance with 2 CFR 200.516(a)? 

Identification of major programs: 

Assistance Listing Number(s) 

20.507, 20.526 
93.600 

n/a - State 

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between type A and 
type B programs: 

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? 

B. Financial Statement Findings 

None 

C. Federal/State Award Findings and Questioned 
Costs 

None 
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Unmodified 

Yes X No 

Yes ~ None Reported 

Yes X No 

Yes X No 

Yes ~ None Reported 

Unmodified 

Yes X No 

Federal or State Program or Cluster 

Federal Transit Cluster 
Head Start Cluster 
Commission on State Emergency 
Communications 

$750,000 (Federal and State) 

X Yes No 



DRAFTCONCHO VALLEY COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

Findings/Recommendations 

None 
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DRAFTCONCHO VALLEY COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAU STA TE AWARDS (CONT'D) 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

Federal/State Granter/Pass-Through Granter/ 

CVCOG Grant Number/ Program Title 

EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
Passed through Texas Department of Agriculture 

HOB Child Food Service Program 

TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

e_as!i_ed through Texas DeDartmen/ of Agriculture 

CDBG • Enlillemenl Cluster 

Q03/Q04 Community and Economic Development Assistance Fund 

CDBG - Entitlement Cluster Total 

TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 
Pa!i_sed through the Economic Development Administration 

Economic Developmenr Cluster 
052 Economic Development District Planning for Regional Services 

Economic Development Cluster Total 

TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Passed /hrough the Office of /he Governor - cn·mtnf)J JJ.!.slig:_ Division 

J04 Criminal Justice Juvenile Justice Purchase of Service 

C09 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant 

V04 VAWA Training Project 

TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Federal Transit Administration: 

Federal Transit Cluster {1 J 
Direct Program 

U05 Section 5307 Urban Transportation 

800 Section 5307 Urban Transportation 

U05 Section 5307 Urban Transportation 

U05 Section 5307 Urban Transportation 

U05 Section 5307 Urban Transportation 

U05 Section 5307 Urban Transportation 

797 Section 5339 Bus & Bus Facilities 

B03 Section 5339 Bus and Bus Facilities 

P03 Section 5304 State Planning and Research ( 1) 

Federal Transit Cluster Total 

e_as~ed through /he Office of the Gov'i_mor 
Texas DeD§!!.ment ofTransDortalion (1 ) 

R03/R04/R05 Section 5311 Rural Transportation RPT 2302 (07) 051022 

R04 Section 5311 Rural Transportation - RPT 2302(07)051_ 

R05/B06 Section 5311 Rural Transportation - RPT 2502(07)076_25 

Transit Services Programs Cluster 
M05 Section 5310 Transp. For Elderly and 

Disabled ED 2102(07)074_19 (1) 

M06 Section 5310 Transp. For Elderly and 

Disabled ED 2102(07)074_ 19 (1) 

104 Section 5310 Transp. For Elderly and 

Disabled ED 2023-00116 

105 Section 5310 Transp. For Elderly and 

Disabled ED 2023-00063 
Transit Services Proaram!i_ Cluster Total 

TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Assistance 
Listing 

Number 

10.558 

14.218 

11.302 

16.523 
16.738 
16.588 

20.507 
20.507 
20.507 
20.507 
20.507 
20.507 
20.526 
20.526 
20.505 

20.509 
20.509 
20.509 

20.513 

20.513 

20.513 

20.513 
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Pass-Through 
Grantor's 

Number 

02121CACFP 

CEDAF23-04 

ED24AUS0G0256 

1484325 
4720702 
3973005 

TX-2021-100-01 Y446 

TX-2020-096-00 Y364 CARES 
TX-2025-045 
TX-2020-175 
TX-2023-005 
TX-2024-023 
TX-2020-068 
51003F30723 
51008010724 

51018030723 
51018020724 
51018030725 

51016080724 

51016070724 

51016060724 

51016060724 

Passed Through 
to Subrecipients Expenditures 

$ ______ $ ____ 5_5_2._69_2_ 

552,692 

9,078 
9,078 

9,078 

94,503 
94,503 

94,503 

25,904 
21,180 
16,616 

63,700 

39,481 
61,975 

584,962 
74,736 
15,194 

973,861 
399,202 

11,680 
40,000 

2,201,091 

43,997 
25,482 

1,153,746 

227,307 

66,000 

432,404 

174,422 
900,133 

4,324,449 



DRAFTCONCHO VALLEY COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL/STATE AWARDS !CONT'D/ 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

Federal/State Granter/Pass-Through Granter/ 

CVCOG Grant Number/ Program Title 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEAL TH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
Passed Through Texas Health and Human SeNices Commission 

A04 Special Programs for the Aging-Title VII, Chapter 3-

Programs for Prevention of Elder Abuse, Neglect, 

and Exploitation 

A04 Special Programs for the Aging-Title VII, Chapter 2-

Long-Term Care Ombudsman Services for 

Older Individuals 
Aging Cluster 

A04 Special Programs for the Aging-Title Ill, Part B- Grants 

for Supportive Services and Senior Centers 

A04 Special Programs for the Aging-Title Ill, Part B- Grants 

for Supportive Services and Senior Centers - ARP 

A04 Special Programs for the Aging-Title Ill, Part C­

Nutrition Services 

A04 Nutrition Services Incentive Program 

Aging Cluster Total 

Health Center Program Cius/er 

A04 Access and Assistance Coor. - HICAP 
Health Center Program Cluster Total 

A04 Medicare Enrollment Assistance Program MIPPA 

A04 Title Ill - E 

Passed Thro·ugh Texas Hea/lh and Human SeNices Commission 

T04/T05 2-1-1 Operations 
T04/T05 2-1-1 Rider 28 HB 1 

SNAP Cluster 
T04/T05 2-1-1 Operations 
T04/T05 2-1-1 Rider 28 HB 1 

SNAP Cluster Total 

Medicaid Cluster 
T04 2-1-1 Operations 
T04 2-1-1 Rider 28 HB 1 

Medicaid Cluster To/at 

CCDF Cluster 
T04/T05 2-1-1 Child Care Contract 

CCDF Cluster Total 

T04/T05 2-1-1 Operations 
T04/T05 2-1-1 Rider 28 HB 1 

D04/D05 Aging and Disability Resource Centers (ADRC) 

D04/D05 Aging and Disability Resource Centers (ADRC) 

Direct Program 
Head Start Cluster 

H07/H09 Head Start - Administration for Children and Families 

Head Start Cluster Total 

TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY 
Passed through the Office of the Governor • Criminal Justice Division 

X11 State Homeland Security Program (SHSP) 

TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY 

Assistance 
Listing 

Number 

93.041 

93.042 

93.044 

93.044 

93.045 
93.053 

93.224 

93.071 
93.052 

93.767 
93.767 

10.561 
10.561 

93.778 
93.778 

93.575 

93.558 
93.558 

93.791 
93.071 

93.600 

97.067 
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Pass-Through 
Grantor's 
Number 

HHS000874100008 

HHS000874100008 

HHS000874100008 

HHS00087 4100008 

HHS000B74100008 
HHS000874100008 

HHS00087410000B 

HHS000874100008 
HHS000874100008 

HHS000979200003 
HHS000979200003 

HHS000979200003 
HHS000979200003 

HHS000979200003 
HHS000979200003 

HHS000979200003 

HHS000979200003 
HHS000979200003 

HHS000270200007 
HHS000270200007 

06CH010970-06/06CH0 13199-01 

2952910 

Passed Through 
to Subrecipients Expenditures 

1,806 

14,094 

23,942 

382,093 

471,839 
51 ,151 

929,025 

55,700 
55,700 

31,934 
115,896 

452 
65 

38,530 
5,604 

44,134 

62,458 
9,084 

71,542 

2,496 
2,496 

1,942 
283 

59,708 
17,866 

7,637,468 
7,637,468 

8,984,411 

127,869 

127,869 



DRAFTCONCHO VALLEY COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
;;;_r;;;_tJ_ED(J_LE OF EXPENDIT(J_RES OF EEDERAL/STATE AWARDS (CONT'Dl 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

Assistance Pass-Through 

Federal/State Granter/Pass-Through Granter/ Listing Grantor's Passed Through 

CVCOG Grant Number/ Pro!ijram Title Number Number to Subrecipients Expenditures 

CORPORATION FOR NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE 
Direct Program 
Fo§.ter GcandQarent/Senior ComQan/on Clu§.ter 

F07/F09 Foster Grandparent Program 94.011 22S FGTX003/25SFGTX003 343,039 

S08/S10 Senior Companion Program 94.016 22SCGTX003/25SCGTX003 209,105 

FQ~t11r Granr!,Qarent/Sen/9!. Comg_~niQn Cluster To!!l,I 552,144 

G06/G08 Retired Senior Volunteer Program (RSVP) 94.002 23SRGTX015 103,704 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS $ $ 14,812,550 

EXPENDITURES OF STATE AWARDS 

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR OF TEXAS 
Passed Through the Criminal Justice Dlvl§.ion 

C05/C10 Law Enforcement Special Training N/A 1480418/1480419 $ $ 55,824 

C08/C12 Criminal Justice Planning N/A 25-00026/26-00052 42,501 

e.assed Throuah 1h11 Hoa:JI:,land Securit'i, Dfvi§.iQD. 
X12 Radio Infrastructure N/A 5201501 217,527 

X07 Communications Upgrade N/A 4467201 106,832 

X10/X14 Homeland Security Grants N/A 25-00026/26-00052 17,500 

TOTAL OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR OF TEXAS 440,184 

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION {1} 
R05 Rural Transportation RUR 2502 (07) N/A 51218020725 460,542 

R06 Rural Transportation SEP 2502 (07) N/A 51418020725 148,224 

R06 Rural Transportation SEP 2401 (07) N/A 51418010724 69,514 

U05 Urban Transportation URB 2502 (07) N/A 51309020725 397,864 

TOTAL TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 1,076,144 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
W03/W04 Solid Waste Coordination N/A 582-24-50084/582-26-00076 135,356 

TOTAL TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 135,356 

TEXAS VETERANS COMMISSION 
TV1 Fund for Veterans Assistance N/A GEN25-T-005 8,383 

TOTAL TEXAS VETERANS COMMISSION 8,383 

COMMISSION ON STATE EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS 
Z05/Z06 Emergency Communications N/A FY 2025/FY 2026 2,140,222 

Z02 Emergency Communications ARP N/A SB8HB2911 275,659 

TOTAL COMMISSION ON STATE EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS 2,415,881 

TEXAS HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION 
T04/T05 2-1 -1 Operations N/A HHS000979200003 101,965 

T04/T05 2-1-1 Rider 28 HB1 N/A HHS000979200003 14,829 

FOB Foster Grandparent N/A HHS000871100029 5,316 

S09 Senior Companion N/A HHS000871100039 6,791 

G07 Retired Senior Volunteer Program N/A HHS000871100009 48,542 

004/005 Aging and Disability Resource Centers (ADRC) N/A HHS000270200007 110,369 

A04 Department of Aging and Disability - State Ombudsman N/A HHS00087 4100008 10,943 

A04 Department of Aging and Disability - SGR Title I11-E Match N/A HHS000874100008 15,000 

A04 Department of Aging and Disability - SGR Other N/A HHS000874100008 61,780 

A04 Department of Aging and Disability - SGR Housing Bond N/A HHS00087 41 00008 14,522 

A04 Department of Aging and Disability - SGR HOM Rate Increase N/A HHS000874100008 2,576 

TOTAL TEXAS HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION 392,633 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES OF STATE AWARDS $ - $ 4,468,581 

(1) Federal and state expenditures of blended component unit CVTD 

See notes to the schedule of expenditures of federal/state awards. 
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 Current Period 
Balance 

Assets
First Financial General Bank Acct 1,227,325.82                 1112000
CitiBank Credit Card 37,272.84                      1198000
Grant Receivable, CJ VAWA 1,971.69                        1203000
State Contract, HSGD 2,916.70                        1204000
Grant Receivable, 2-1-1 36,992.93                      1205000
Grant Receivable, 9-1-1 269,542.35                    1211000
Grant Receivable, AAA 165,312.00                    1212000
State Contract, CJ Planning 3,541.80                        1214000
Grant Receivable, CJ Training 19,978.64                      1215000
Grant Receivable, RSVP 7,763.84                        1216000
Grant Receivable, Juvenile Justice Services 5,584.56                        1217000
Grant Receivable, Foster Grandparent 25,379.99                      1219000
Grant Receivable, Senior Companion 9,938.93                        1220000
Grant Receivable, ADRC 27,432.16                      1221000
Texas Veterans Commission FVA 28,632.72                      1223000
SEARF TX Space Commission 2,635.36                        1223500
State Contract, CEDAF 229.94                           1224000
Grant Receivable, CACFP Head Start 48,090.44                      1243000
Grant Receivable, Head Start HHS 540,513.20                    1249000
Economic Development District 81,291.66                      1290000
CV Transit District AR 376,989.95                    1329000
Accounts Receivable-General 449.57                           1391000
Prpd Workers Comp 26,031.81                      1591000
Prpd Health Insurance 160,634.42                    1592000
Prepaid Life Insurance 220.24                           1595000
Prepaid AFLAC 219.78                           1598000
First Financial 911 Investment 229,595.59                    1614000
CVCOG Investment Account 351,924.90                    1618000
Leasehold Improvements 195,268.47                    1730000
Facility Improvements 132,950.69                    1732000
Other Assets - Project Equipment 836,611.36                    1811000
Total Assets 4,853,244.35                 

Liabilities
AP 782,890.32                    2111000
AP Clearing 28,476.50                      2112000
AP First Financial Credit Card 2,586.53                        2114000
AP CitiBank Credit Card 82,277.28                      2117000
Payroll Payable - Administration 290,877.84                    2151000
Federal Witholding Tax 20,608.37                      2311000
Medicare Payable 10,260.67                      2321000
SUTA Payable 2,358.34                        2323000
Employee Wellness Benefits Payable 40,144.22                      2412000
Health Savings Account 1,684.22                        2413000
Dental Insurance Payable 8,590.26                        2415000
MASA Payable 6.25                               2417000
Vision Insurance Payable 1,944.80                        2419000
Employer Pension Plan Payable 122,351.54                    2422000
Employee Contr to Pension Plan 77,859.95                      2423000
Deferred Income Plan Withheld 2,964.00                        2431000
State Comptroller Unclaimed 213.20                           2434000
United Way Payable 641.73                           2441000
Child Support Payable 1,467.50                        2442000
Accrued Vacation Leave 190,715.53                    2521000
Inter-Fund Payable CVTD 574,206.83                    2600000
Unearned Revenue General Fund 34,763.96                      2911000
Unearned Revenue- 911 Program 373,289.27                    2917000

CVCOG
Balance Sheet

As of 1/31/2026

Prepared by Michael Meek 2/25/2026 Page 1



 Current Period 
Balance 

CVCOG
Balance Sheet

As of 1/31/2026

Unearned Revenue-VISTA 2,500.00                        2918000
Unearned Revenue-Head Start 18,339.91                      2919000
Unearned Revenue- Area on Aging 13,649.03                      2924000
Unearned Revenue - Regional Law Academy Tuition 7,368.08                        2926000
Unearned Revenue- RSVP 23,579.97                      2929000
Unearned Revenue- Homeland Security 16.57                             2934000
Unearned Revenue-Solid Waste 99,749.41                      2938000
Due to/from other funds 300,000.00                    2999000
Total Liabilities 3,116,382.08                 

 
Fund Balance
General Unrestricted Fund Balance 595,441.29                    3000000
Long Term Debt - Annual Leave (190,715.53)                  3105000
Long Term Debt - Inter-Fund CVTD (574,206.83)                  3107000
Investment - Capital Assets 1,164,830.52                 3110000
Restricted - USDA Note Available 23,850.00                      3202000
Restrict - Regional Assistance Corp 501c3 35,286.51                      3204000
Restricted - CV Medical Reserve Corp 3,765.02                        3205000
Assigned - Area Agency on Aging 11,220.28                      3401000
Assigned - SCP Visiting Program 8,331.81                        3402000
Assigned - Caregiver 2,213.65                        3403000
Assigned - Housing Finance 94,327.36                      3404000
Assigned - Homeland Security 36,408.89                      3405000
Assigned - CJ Planning 133,909.33                    3406000
Assigned - CJ Law Enf Academy 213,816.47                    3407000
Assigned - 211 Information Referral 34,638.48                      3408000
Assigned - CEDAF 35,449.54                      3409000
Total Fund Balance 1,628,566.79                 

 
Excess Revenue 108,295.48                    

Total Liabilites and Fund Balance 4,853,244.35                 

Prepared by Michael Meek 2/25/2026 Page 2



      

State Svc Centers &  
CVCOG Administered Program Local  Pass-Thru Fringe Benefit Total Total Excess Revenue
Grant No Grant Name Federal Federal State Income Revenue In-kind Membership CVEDD & CVTD & Indirect Revenue Expenditures over Expenditures Notes

033 TDHCA Housing -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                       -                       -                       
043 CVEDD Pass-Thru Revolving Loan -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                       -                       -                       
052 Economic Development District -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           13,202.98                -                           13,202.98            13,202.98            -                       
802 ADRC Hygiene Closet -                           -                           -                           -                           1,806.52                  -                           -                           -                           -                           1,806.52              1,806.52              -                       
831 SEARF TX Space Commission 25-0204-G -                           -                           5,326.00                  -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           5,326.00              146,629.00          (141,303.00)         billed quarterly

Multi CVTD AR Expenses -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           1,518,272.21           -                           1,518,272.21       1,518,272.21       -                       
A05 Area Agency on Aging FY 25-26 -                           311,067.00              19,863.00                -                           -                           1,277.94                  -                           177,122.56              -                           509,330.50          515,572.42          (6,241.92)             waiting on additional NFA's

C10 CJ Academy FY 25-27 -                           -                           19,509.13                26,271.87                40,800.00                -                           17,398.75                -                           -                           103,979.75          52,922.44            51,057.31            excess local funds will be used throughout the year

C11 CJ Academy Supplemental -                           -                           5,670.00                  -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           5,670.00              5,670.00              -                       
C12 CJD Planning FY 25-26 -                           -                           15,083.56                -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           15,083.56            11,367.50            3,716.06              contract billing

D05 ADRC FY 25-26 -                           15,872.63                36,985.65                -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           52,858.28            57,418.18            (4,559.90)             waiting on additional NFA's

F09 FGP Federal FY 25-26 107,474.49              -                           -                           -                           5.23                         14,084.04                -                           -                           -                           121,563.76          121,563.76          -                       
F10 FGP State FY 25-26 -                           -                           5,316.48                  -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           5,316.48              5,316.48              -                       
G08 RSVP Federal FY 25-26 22,669.27                -                           -                           -                           9.50                         -                           -                           -                           -                           22,678.77            22,678.77            -                       
G09 RSVP State FY 25-26 -                           -                           25,128.68                -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           25,128.68            25,128.68            -                       
H09 HHS Grant H09, Head Start FY 25-26 2,241,579.50           -                           -                           -                           15,698.91                454,899.17              -                           -                           -                           2,712,177.58       2,712,177.58       -                       
H10 CACFP FY 25-26 -                           199,489.51              -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           199,489.51          183,284.54          16,204.97            billing based on meal count, not expenses

I08 CVEDD Pass-Thru TXDOT Rural -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           136,640.00              -                           136,640.00          136,640.00          -                       
I09 CVEDD Pass-Thru TXDOT Urban -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           35,853.00                -                           35,853.00            35,853.00            -                       
J05 Juvenile Justice Services FY 25-26 -                           9,573.33                  -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           9,573.33              9,573.33              -                       

Q04 CEDAF FY 25-26 -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                       1,090.90              (1,090.90)             will be billed in Aug 2026

S10 SCP Federal FY 25-26 51,535.39                -                           -                           -                           4.27                         35,311.76                -                           -                           -                           86,851.42            86,851.42            -                       
S11 SCP State FY 25-26 -                           -                           6,791.48                  -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           6,791.48              6,791.48              -                       
T04 211 Information & Referral FY 24-25 -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                       -                       -                       
T05 211 Information & Referral FY 25-26 -                           35,609.72                35,121.73                -                           64.19                       -                           -                           -                           -                           70,795.64            70,782.39            13.25                   interest received

TV1 Texas Veterans Commission FVA 25-26 -                           -                           50,864.09                -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           50,864.09            39,030.24            11,833.85            invoice owed to CVTD for bus trips

V05 Violence Against Women FY 25-26 -                           4,272.72                  -                           -                           -                           -                           10,601.25                -                           -                           14,873.97            7,479.74              7,394.23              excess local funds will be used throughout the year

W04 TCEQ Solid Waste FY 25-27, 1st Yr -                           -                           10,612.76                -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           10,612.76            10,612.76            -                       
X12 CV Communications Upgrade -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                       -                       -                       
X13 HSGP FY 25-26 -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                       32,916.01            (32,916.01)           unable to bill OOG until cleared with FEMA

X14 HSGD FY 25-26 -                           -                           6,734.60                  -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           6,734.60              2,418.32              4,316.28              contract billling

Z02 Next Generation 911 Fund, ARP -                           -                           85,571.86                -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           85,571.86            85,571.92            (0.06)                    corrected in February

Z05 911 CSEC FY 25, 2nd Yr Biennium -                           -                           387,478.49              -                           (60.85)                      -                           -                           -                           -                           387,417.64          387,417.64          -                       
Z06 911 CSEC FY 26, 1st Yr Biennium -                           -                           270,068.89              -                           4,997.22                  -                           -                           -                           -                           275,066.11          275,066.26          (0.15)                    corrected in February

K03 Head Start Site Maintenance -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           4,493.47                  4,493.47              4,493.47              -                       
L05 Facility -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           143,665.31              143,665.31          147,804.15          (4,138.84)             TML bill posted after cost allocations

092 Procurement Services -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           64,448.34                64,448.34            64,448.34            -                       
093 Human Resources Services -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           106,331.43              106,331.43          106,331.44          (0.01)                    rounding

094 Information Technology Services -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           108,717.71              108,717.71          108,717.70          0.01                     rounding

095 Engagement Committee -                           -                           -                           -                           250.00                     -                           907.51                     -                           -                           1,157.51              1,157.51              -                       
097 Non Project Expenses -                           -                           -                           -                           8,466.31                  -                           -                           -                           -                           8,466.31              6,140.99              2,325.32              local funds, will fluctuate throughout the year

098 Vacation Accrual -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           126,353.63              126,353.63          136,872.49          (10,518.86)           allocation will fluctuate throughout the year

099 Indirect -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           489,021.62              489,021.62          350,018.24          139,003.38          allocation will fluctuate throughout the year

2,423,258.65       575,884.91          986,126.40          26,271.87            72,041.30            505,572.91          28,907.51            1,881,090.75       1,043,031.51       7,542,185.81       7,507,090.80       35,095.01             

60.81% 14.45% 24.74%    

General 126,671.00          361%

Total Government Grants Spent 3,985,269.96     Dedicated (91,575.99)           -261%

Total Program 26,271.87          35,095.01            
Total Local 100,948.81        

Total In-Kind 505,572.91        
Total Pass-Thru 1,881,090.75    

Total Cost Allocation 1,043,031.51    

Schedule of Revenue by Source
October 1, 2025 - January 31, 2026



 Current Period 
Actual 

Revenue
CNCS Senior Companion CFDA 94.016 51,535.39              4164000
CNCS Foster Grandparent CFDA 94.011 107,474.49            4165000
CNCS RSVP CFDA 94.002 22,669.27              4167000
HHS-ACF Head Start CFDA 93.600 2,241,579.50         4173000
AAA - Title IIIB CFDA 93.044 54,562.00              4201000
AAA - Title IIIC1 CFDA 93.045 80,239.00              4205000
Off Gov-CJ Juvenile Justice Service CFDA 16.523 9,573.33                4206000
AAA - Title IIIC-2 CFDA 93.045 61,936.00              4207000
AAA - Title IIIE CFDA 93.052 16,472.00              4215000
AAA - Title VII EAP CFDA 93.041 1,781.00                4216000
AAA - Title VII OM CFDA 93.042 16,669.00              4218000
CACFP Nutrition CFDA 10.558 199,489.51            4221000
Off Gov-Violence Against Women Act CFDA 16.588 4,272.72                4222000
AAA - HICAP CFDA 93.324 79,408.00              4225000
211 TANF OPS FED CFDA 93.558 31,909.95              4231000
211 FD RIDER 28 HB1 3,699.77                4231100
ADRC Housing Navigator Sept to Dec CFDA 93.791 7,900.79                4274000
ADRC Local Contact Agency Sept to Dec CFDA 93.791 3,205.84                4275000
ADRC MIPPA CFDA 93.071 4,766.00                4279000
AAA State General 10,045.00              4301000
TCEQ Solid Waste State 10,612.76              4302000
Off Gov - CJ Academy State 19,509.13              4307000
CJ Academy Supplemental 5,670.00                4307100
TxHHS-RSVP State 25,128.68              4309000
Off Gov - HSGD Contract State 6,734.60                4311000
TxHHS - 211 State Funds 31,472.65              4312000
211 SGR RIDER 28 3,649.08                4312100
AAA - SGR HDM Rate Increase 600.00                   4313000
Grant Z02, NG911 Project SB8 85,571.86              4314000
Off Gov, CJ Planning Services 15,083.56              4315000
CSEC 911 ER Communications State 657,547.38            4316000
AAA Housing Bond 9,218.00                4319000
ADRC State General Revenue 26,076.79              4325000
ADRC State Promoting Independence 7,759.86                4331000
ADRC State Respite 3,149.00                4332000
TXHHS-FGP State 5,316.48                4335000
TXHHS-SCP State 6,791.48                4336000
SEARF TX Space Commission 5,326.00                4368000
Texas Veterans Commission Fund for Veterans Assistance 50,864.09              4391000
IK Contributions 505,572.91            4411000
Senior Center Program Income-Tracking Only 34,990.27              4416000
Senior Center Local Revenue-Tracking Only 142,132.29            4417000
CVCOG Membership Dues 907.51                   4511000
CJ Membership Dues 28,000.00              4513000
Program Income 26,271.87              4522000
Local Revenue 59,474.70              4523000
Interest Income General (8,604.13)               4731000
Interest on 911 Trust Acct 17,447.37              4732000
Credit Card Cash Rewards Redemption 3,723.36                4737000
Economic Development District Pass-Thru 185,695.98            4760000
Concho Valley Transit District Pass-Thru 1,518,272.21         4761000
Prior Year Cost Pool Contribution 208,674.09            4762000
Vacation Accrual Allocation 126,353.63            4911000
Indirect Cost Allocations 280,347.53            4912000
Information Technology Services 108,717.71            4913000
Human Resources Allocation 106,331.43            4914000
Procurement Dept Allocation 64,448.34              4915000
Property Management Allocation 143,665.31            4916000
Head Start Maintenance Allocation 4,493.47                4917000
Total Revenue 7,542,185.81         

 
Expenditures
General Wages 2,399,958.27         5110000
General Overtime Hours 371.65                   5118000
Holiday Work Time 37.67                     5119000
Vacation Time Allocation 126,353.62            5150000
Medicare Tax 42,754.27              5151000
Workers Comp Insurance 77,292.70              5172000
SUTA 8,518.67                5173000
Health Insurance Benefit 607,252.31            5174000
Dental Insurance Benefit 24,070.49              5175000
Life Insurance Benefit 20,241.91              5176000
HSA Insurance Benefit 4,617.31                5177000
Retirement 334,514.15            5181000
Indirect Allocation 280,347.52            5199000
Employee Health and Welfare 269.89                   5200000
Stipend - FGP Volunteers 65,095.00              5201000
Stipend - SCP Volunteers 28,058.00              5202000
Uniforms 787.48                   5203000

CVCOG
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

10/1/2024 through 1/31/2026
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 Current Period 
Actual 

CVCOG
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

10/1/2024 through 1/31/2026

Recognition 4,785.06                5205000
HR Service Center 106,331.43            5206000
Procurement Service Center 64,448.34              5207000
Information Technology Service Center 108,717.71            5208000
Driver Wages 575,609.14            5210000
Dispatch/Customer Service Wages 27,214.81              5217000
Driver Overtime Hours 34,638.41              5218000
Dispatch/Customer Service Overtime Wages 3,005.85                5219000
Driver Holiday Hours Worked 192.84                   5222000
Audit & Legal 20,000.00              5231000
Counseling Services 5,950.00                5251000
Contract Services 468,023.41            5291000
HS Health & Disab Svc 300.81                   5293000
HS Nutrition Service 135,505.86            5295000
HS Parent Service 785.11                   5296000
AAA Congregate Meals 104,873.99            5301000
AAA Home Delivered Meals 182,367.05            5302000
Head Start T & T A 17,103.90              5308000
Travel-In Region 7,836.17                5309000
Travel-Out of Region 16,235.36              5310000
Meals 5,691.19                5312000
Travel-Volunteer 19,019.00              5313000
Fuel 1,802.89                5351000
Lubricant 601.26                   5352000
Vehicle Maintenance 2,911.83                5361000
Tires 26.00                     5363000
Non-Vehicle Maintenance 737.84                   5366000
HS Site Rent 3,800.00                5413000
Utilities 12,211.36              5431000
HS Site Center Utilities 26,700.08              5433000
Link Road Building Maintenance 11,963.64              5448000
Facility Allocation 143,665.31            5451000
HS Site Center Bldg Maint 24,733.55              5453000
Supplies 43,091.63              5510000
HS Class Room Supplies 23,619.11              5512000
HS Food Serv Sup 22,203.37              5513000
HS Medical Supplies 138.99                   5514000
HS Disability Supplies 413.67                   5515000
Supplies - Bus/Service Vehicles 409.88                   5516000
HS Diapers and Wipes 6,431.49                5518000
Parts Supply 2,811.24                5520000
Internal Computer/Software 42,074.06              5622000
County Project Equipment 247,322.47            5627000
Tools 1,492.21                5629000
Copier 10,820.60              5632000
Copier Lease 7,082.03                5633000
Copier Paper 1,240.80                5634000
Insurance 67,769.66              5711000
Cell Phones 880.86                   5713000
Printing 2,024.69                5721000
Training 729.00                   5751000
Dues and fees 22,029.24              5753000
Vehicle Registration 137.44                   5754000
HS Site Center Communications 6,571.52                5760000
Communications 6,452.02                5761000
Postage/freight 4,937.36                5762000
911 PSAP Services 22,297.00              5766000
911 Equipment Maintenance 3,518.46                5767000
911 PSAP Training 118.25                   5768000
911 PUB ED 2,945.00                5771000
911 Network Reliability 2,006.40                5774000
911 Network 25,144.78              5775000
911 PSAP Network 65,301.07              5777000
911 Geographic Information Systems 5,449.81                5780000
911 Core Functions 157,450.79            5781000
Other (10.99)                    5791000
Coffee Expense 1,127.42                5792000
General Assembly Costs 4,829.78                5794000
Safety 6,896.83                5796000
Multi-Modal Supplies 172.61                   5810000
Multi-Modal Building Insurance 5,739.32                5811000
Multi-Modal Internet 3,196.86                5814000
Multi-Modal Utilities 2,531.33                5831000
Multi-Modal Communications 1,495.06                5861000
Shop Christoval Rd Supplies 16.09                     5870000
Shop Christoval Rd Utilities 611.89                   5876000
Link Road Amortization 11,666.68              5901000
InKind Travel 50,673.74              6310000
InKind Other 454,899.17            6791000
Total Expenditures 7,507,090.80         
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Actual 

CVCOG
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

10/1/2024 through 1/31/2026

 
Excess Revenue over Expenditures 35,095.01              
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Concho Valley Council of Governments Cash Flow

Beginning Balance: 1,316,400$  568,212$        344,308$   CVCOG 551,126$      37,605$         13,107    615,952$            Total
FY 25-26 Inflows Outflows Balance Inflows Interest Outflows Balance Inflows Interest Outflows Balance Balance Inflows Outflows Balance Inflows Outflows Balance Inflows Outflows Balance Inflows Outflows Balance Balance

October 1,684,023    (1,773,032)   1,227,390  -           1,532      (135,524)         434,220        -           1,067        -              345,375            2,006,986      889,691     (580,174)       860,643        1,693                (1,306)             37,991             1,258      -           14,366           15,381         (302,789)             328,544            3,248,529  
November 1,177,878    (1,233,344)   1,171,924  -           1,004      (81,031)           354,194        -           881            -              346,256            1,872,373      390,333     (537,235)       713,741        1,567                (1,637)             37,922             1,487      -           15,853           3,475            -                       332,018            2,971,907  
December 1,741,406    (1,538,395)   1,374,935  -           883          (70,046)           285,031        3,723      975            -              350,954            2,010,920      674,685     (655,810)       732,616        2,472                (1,277)             39,117             4,288      -           20,141           35,394         (31,676)               335,736            3,138,531  
January 1,384,910    (1,491,737)   1,268,108  -           706          (56,141)           229,596        -           971            -              351,925            1,849,628      1,552,172  (745,889)       1,538,900     1,074                (1,757)             38,433             2,898      -           23,039           40,274         (72,728)               303,282            3,753,283  
February 1,268,108  229,596        351,925            1,849,628      1,538,900     38,433             23,039           303,282            3,753,283  
March 1,268,108  229,596        351,925            1,849,628      1,538,900     38,433             23,039           303,282            3,753,283  
April 1,268,108  229,596        351,925            1,849,628      1,538,900     38,433             23,039           303,282            3,753,283  
May 1,268,108  229,596        351,925            1,849,628      1,538,900     38,433             23,039           303,282            3,753,283  
June 1,268,108  229,596        351,925            1,849,628      1,538,900     38,433             23,039           303,282            3,753,283  
July 1,268,108  229,596        351,925            1,849,628      1,538,900     38,433             23,039           303,282            3,753,283  
August 1,268,108  229,596        351,925            1,849,628      1,538,900     38,433             23,039           303,282            3,753,283  
September 1,268,108  229,596        351,925            1,849,628      1,538,900     38,433             23,039           303,282            3,753,283  

 

Beginning Balance: 1,013,689$  118,626$        314,720$   CVCOG 642,184$      33,245$         1,204      536,605$            Total
FY 24-25 Inflows Outflows Balance Inflows Interest Outflows Balance Inflows Interest Outflows Balance Balance Inflows Outflows Balance Inflows Outflows Balance Inflows Outflows Balance Inflows Outflows Balance Balance

October 2,095,728    (2,020,375)   1,089,042  359,171  1,035      -                   478,831        -           1,114        -              315,833            1,883,707      683,070     (412,635)       912,619        2,845                (1,448)             34,641             597          -           1,801             14,155         (10,717)               540,043            3,372,811  
November 1,595,941    (1,838,990)   845,994      -           1,026      (294,607)         185,250        -           1,052        -              316,886            1,348,129      290,393     (515,444)       687,567        1,833                (2,469)             34,006             515          -           2,316             3,175            (68,041)               475,177            2,547,195  
December 1,486,913    (1,665,930)   666,977      -           389          (116,704)         68,935           11,281    1,024        -              329,191            1,065,103      669,413     (603,742)       753,238        2,375                (1,348)             35,033             2,276      -           4,592             23,650         (38,418)               460,408            2,318,374  
January 1,755,972    (1,234,882)   1,188,067  -           234          -                   69,169           1,275      1,116        -              331,582            1,588,817      1,043,802  (611,858)       1,185,182     1,190                (2,011)             34,212             186          -           4,778             3,775            (88,549)               375,634            3,188,624  
February 2,021,970    (2,547,755)   662,282      557,176  1,147      -                   627,492        -           934            -              332,516            1,622,289      787,823     (602,462)       1,370,543     2,697                (1,141)             35,768             661          -           5,439             103,288       (8,619)                 470,303            3,504,342  
March 1,402,905    (1,366,598)   698,589      -           1,688      (94,553)           534,628        -           970            -              333,486            1,566,702      839,256     (518,894)       1,690,905     2,260                (2,013)             36,015             300          -           5,739             24,162         (109,487)             384,978            3,684,340  
April 2,064,501    (1,570,914)   1,192,176  -           1,476      (82,528)           453,576        -           1,003        -              334,489            1,980,240      641,730     (1,015,585)   1,317,050     2,171                (1,865)             36,321             1,684      -           7,423             200,406       (116,358)             469,025            3,810,060  
May 1,407,320    (1,768,950)   830,546      86,114    1,613      541,302        -           1,075        -              335,564            1,707,412      483,531     (653,538)       1,147,043     2,043                (1,859)             36,505             1,450      -           8,873             113,172       (129,695)             452,503            3,352,336  
June 1,923,573    (1,488,312)   1,265,807  -           1,403      (104,027)         438,678        4,588      996            -              341,148            2,045,633      352,852     (491,873)       1,008,023     824                   (1,537)             35,793             1,068      -           9,941             47,767         (132,646)             367,624            3,467,013  
July 1,516,800    (1,699,725)   1,082,882  -           1,220      (89,649)           350,250        -           1,069        -              342,217            1,775,348      437,366     (472,696)       972,693        1,713                (432)                37,074             669          -           10,610           108,175       (74,820)               400,979            3,196,703  
August 1,454,433    (1,396,653)   1,140,662  -           940          (101,249)         249,941        -           1,109        -              343,325            1,733,928      312,375     (519,740)       765,328        1,347                (1,606)             36,815             629          -           11,238           200,428       (32,265)               569,142            3,116,452  
September 2,496,594    (2,320,855)   1,316,400  317,149  -           1,122               568,212        -           983            -              344,308            2,228,921      268,960     (483,162)       551,126        1,555                (766)                37,605             1,869      -           13,107           50,264         (3,454)                 615,952            3,446,711  

 

In compliance with PFIA 2256.023 and CVCOG Investment Policy section XI

CVCOG Executive Director/Investment Officer Date

CVCOG Director of Finance Date

Interest Rate at 3.427800% as of 10/01/2025 Interest Rate at 3.427800% as of 10/01/2025 Account opened to segregate Flix Funds
Interest Rate at 3.23500% as of 11/03/2025 Interest Rate at 3.23500% as of 11/03/2025 $21,997.39 belongs to CVTD

Interest Rate at  3.292300% as of 12/01/2025 Interest Rate at  3.292300% as of 12/01/2025
Interest Rate at 3.151800% as of 01/02/2026 Interest Rate at 3.151800% as of 01/02/2026

First Financial First Financial First Financial First Financial First Financial First Financial First Financial
CVCOG General Fund (000's) 9-1-1 Trust Account (000's) General Investment Savings CVTD (000's) CVTD-ICB (000's) Square Credit Card CVEDD (000's)

First Financial First Financial First Financial First Financial First Financial First Financial First Financial
CVCOG General Fund (000's) 9-1-1 Trust Account (000's) General Investment Savings CVTD (000's) CVTD-ICB (000's) Square Credit Card CVEDD (000's)

Interest Rate at 4.177300% as of 10/01/2024 Interest Rate at 4.177300% as of 10/01/2024 Account opened to segregate Flix Funds
Interest Rate at 3.934300% as of 11/01/2024 Interest Rate at 3.934300% as of 11/01/2024 $21,997.39 belongs to CVTD

Interest Rate at 3.670800% as of 02/03/2025

Interest Rate at 3.855400% as of 12/02/2024
Interest Rate at 3.744300% as of 01/02/2025 Interest Rate at 3.744300% as of 01/02/2025
Interest Rate at 3.855400% as of 12/02/2024

Interest Rate at 3.688200% as of 07/01/2025 Interest Rate at 3.688200% as of 07/01/2025
Interest Rate at 3.695300% as of 08/01/2025 Interest Rate at 3.695300% as of 08/01/2025
Interest Rate at 3.602500% as of 09/02/2025 Interest Rate at 3.602500% as of 09/02/2025

Interest Rate at 3.670800% as of 02/03/2025
Interest Rate at 3.672900% as of 03/03/2025 Interest Rate at 3.672900% as of 03/03/2025
Interest Rate at 3.659700% as of 04/01/2025 Interest Rate at 3.659700% as of 04/01/2025
Interest Rate at 3.665000% as of 05/01/2025 Interest Rate at 3.665000% as of 05/01/2025
Interest Rate at 3.704300% as of 06/02/2025 Interest Rate at 3.704300% as of 06/02/2025

Docusign Envelope ID: 1588AB2A-36AD-40C3-B8EA-6CC81CEA48C5
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Head Start 
  

 

Enrollment Data January 

 

Nutrition Data January 

 

 

 

 

Disability Data January 

 

 

 

 

 

Enrollment 
 

Funded 
Enrollment 

 

Reported Enrollment 

 
Percent of 
Enrollment 

 

Head Start Funded 
323 320 99% 

Early Head Start Funded 
120 120 100% 

Pregnant Moms Funded 
5 8 63% 

March 2026 

 Current 
 

Reported 
Enrollment 

 

Percent of  
Enrollment 

HS # of Children with IEP 6 320 2% 

EHS Children with IFSP 9 120 8% 
Program Wide 

Total # of children with IEP/IFSP 15 440 3% 
 

Director’s Report 

 

Reimbursement Amount 
 

Meals Served 
 

$48,090.44 15683 

 

Dir ctor s epo 



Head Start 
Family Engagement Data 

Needs Assessment 
IFPA Individualized Family Partnerships 

Parent Education Monthly Parent Education 

Head Start 
Needs Assessment 319 (100%) Complete 
IFPA  317 (99%) Complete (1%) Pending 

Early Head Start 
Needs Assessment 112 (100%) Complete 
IFPA 108 (97%) Complete (3%) Pending  

• Current as of March 1st

ParentPowered 

Active: 787 students 
Aged Out: 0 students 

Non-Working: 370 Numbers 
Opted Out: 243 

• Current as of March 1st

Feb Parent Meeting Attendance - 

March Meeting Topics – Child Mental 
Health, Consequences of Tobacco 

Products, Conscious Discipline, and 
Biliteracy/Bilingualism 

Health Event Data as of February 28th 2026 

30 Day- Events Completed 
HS 

Pending 
HS 

Overdue 
HS 

Completed 
EHS 

Pending 
EHS 

Overdue 
EHS 

Medical insurance 311 0 9 108 2 9 
Medical Home 304 1 15 104 2 13 
Dental Home 296 1 23 102 4 13 

45 Day- Events Completed 
HS 

Pending 
HS 

Overdue 
HS 

Completed 
EHS 

Pending 
EHS 

Overdue 
EHS 

Hearing Screening 319 7 0 112 0 7 
Vision Screening 314 7 0 111 1 7 

Heights & Weights 317 3 0 61 6 52 

90 Day- Events Completed 
HS 

Pending 
HS 

Overdue 
HS 

Completed 
EHS 

Pending 
EHS 

Overdue 
EHS 

Physical Examination 274 7 39 95 6 18 
Dental Examination 320 0 0 109 0 10 

Lead 211 8 101 77 9 33 

Head Start (HS) promotes school readiness of children under 5 from low-income families through education, 
health, social and other services. 

Early Head Start (EHS) provides intensive comprehensive child development and family support services 
to low-income infants and toddlers under the age of 3 and their families, and to pregnant women and their 
families. 



    

Head Start 

            

 

To complete an application please contact the following sites below: 

School Director Family Service 
Workers 

Hours  
Operation 

Phone 

Day Head Start 
Early Head Start 

Comoshontai Hollis Madelyn Herrera 
Nelda Garza 
Lori Palacios 

Ana Rios 

7:45 am - 3:30 pm 325-481-3395 

Eldorado Head Start Abigail Ussery Abigail Ussery 7:45 am - 3:30 pm 325-853-3366 

Menard Head Start 
Early Head Start 

Marsha Wallace Marsha Wallace 7:45 am - 3:30 pm 325-396-2885 

Ozona Head Start Tracy Ybarra Tracy Ybarra 7:45 am - 3:30 pm 325-392-3429 
San Jacinto Head 

Start 
Early Head Start 

Michelle Aguirre Rebecca Salinas 
Maria Vasquez 
Emily Ceballos 
Mary Torres 

7:45 am – 3:30 pm 325-659-3670 
 
 
 

 

            

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HEAD START Admin Staff 
Administrative Office - 5430 Link Road - (325)944-9666 

Carolina Raymond - Director 
 

Stephanie Hernandez - Assistant Director / Early Head Start Education Manager 
 

Cheryl Mayberry - Education & Disability Manager 
 

Ofelia Barron - ERSEA & Facility Manager 
 

Mary Husted - Compliance & Nutrition Specialist 
 

Stacy Walker - Family & Community, Parent Engagement Manager 
 

Melissa Miranda - Health & Mental Health Manager  
 

Maida Rojas - Classroom Specialist 
 
 

  

/4-~ r ~ 
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Head Start 
 

March2026 

+ 

CVCO,C Head Start 

SCAN ME 
Job Positions Available 

1. Day Head Start Teacher 

2. Day Ear ly Hea d Start Teacher 

3. Day & San Jacinto EHS/HIS Pa rt-Time Cook 

4. San Angelo, Menard, Ozona, & Eldo rado Universa l Substit ute 

To Apply: Scan the QR Code or Contact us at ! 
CVCOG Head Start/Early Head St art 

325-944-9666 / https: www.cvcog.org/cvcog/ 
5430 Link Rd. San Angello, TX 76903 



 

 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 

Wednesday, February 11, 2026 
 
The Executive Committee of the Concho Valley Council of Governments met on Wednesday, 
February 11, 2026 at 2:00 p.m. at 5430 Link Rd., San Angelo, Texas 76904 and via Zoom 
Teleconference.  
 
Members present were: 
Frank Tambunga, Chairman, Crockett County Judge 
Molly Criner, Vice-Chairman, Irion County Judge 
Frank Trull, Secretary, McCulloch County Judge 
Charlie Bradley, Schleicher County Judge via Zoom 
Lane Carter, Tom Green County Judge 
Brandon Corbin, Menard County Judge 
Belinda Counts, Sterling County Judge 
David Dillard, Concho County Judge via Zoom 
Sheree Hardin, Mason County Judge  
Jody Harris, Sutton County Judge 
Jim O’Bryan, Reagan County Judge 
Hal Rose, Kimble County Judge 
Souli Shanklin, Edwards County Judge 
Hal Spain, Coke County Judge 
Tom Thompson, San Angelo Mayor 
 
Members absent were: 
Bill Dendle, San Angelo ISD Board Member 
 
Guests present were: 
Cheryl deCordova, District Director for Senator Charles Perry 
Bobbi Hanson, West Texas Regional Director at U. S. Senator Ted Cruz via Zoom 
Kathy Keene, Regional Director for Representative August Pfluger 
Karin Kuykendall, Regional Director for Representative August Pfluger 
Lori Wilson, District Director for State Representative Drew Darby 
 
BUSINESS 
Judge Frank Tambunga announced the presence of a quorum and called the meeting to order at 
2:05 p.m.  
 
Judge Molly Criner gave the invocation and led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
Public Comment 
Mario Obledo, Jr. provided a brief overview of the San Angelo & San Antonio Food Bank, noting 
that it is part of Feeding America and serves 29 counties in Southwest Texas. He explained that 
the organization works with government and community partners to fight hunger, respond to 
disasters, and distribute donated food through local nonprofit agencies with volunteer support. 
 
INFORMATION ITEMS & REPORTS 
a. Michael Meek, Director of Finance, gave the report of the CVCOG Monthly Financials for 

December 2025. He gave an overview of the balance sheet, schedule of revenue and cash flow. 
There is no action to take, as this is an informational item only. 

e 
CONCHO VALLEY 

COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 



b. Stephanie Hernandez, Assistant Director of Head Start, gave a report on the operations, 
enrollment and disability numbers for the Head Start and Early Head Start Centers for the 
months of February 2026. Ms. Hernandez informed the Executive Committee that Head Start 
was required to submit two reports to Child Care Licensing and the Office of Head Start 
regarding two separate incidents involving staff and the mistreatment of children. As a result, 
Head Start participated in a Risk Assessment Notification (RAN) call with the Office of Head 
Start. During the call, staff outlined the corrective actions being implemented to address the 
incidents and prevent similar occurrences in the future. The Office of Head Start is currently 
reviewing the information provided and will follow up with guidance regarding the next steps 
and the formal action plan.  

c. Erin Hernandez, Executive Director, provided a brief overview of current COG activities. She 
reported that the audit has been completed and will be presented in March after missing this 
month’s deadline by a few days. She emphasized that the recent Head Start incidents are being 
taken seriously, with corrective actions, new guidelines, staff meetings, and additional training 
implemented to prevent recurrence. Ms. Hernandez also shared that discussions at the Texas 
Association of Regional Councils meeting focused on broadband expansion and opportunities 
through the Texas Water Development Board. The COG will continue working with regional 
partners on funding opportunities, including flood warning systems. Additionally, the first 
spaceport feasibility study workshop was held, with a public meeting scheduled and a more 
detailed update expected in the coming weeks. She concluded by expressing appreciation to 
state and regional partners and recognizing the leadership team for their continued dedication 
and support. 
 

APPROVAL of the Consent Agenda 
a. Judge Souli Shanklin made a motion to approve the Meeting Minutes from January 14, 2026. 

Judge Jim O’Bryan seconded the motion. No questions or discussion. The motion passed 
unanimously. 

b. Judge Souli Shanklin made a motion to approve the Staff Travel report from December 2025. 
Judge Jim O’Bryan seconded the motion. No questions or discussion. The motion passed 
unanimously. 

 
APPROVAL of Checks 
Michael Meek, Director of Finance, presented the checks in excess of $2,000 written for December 
2025. Judge Hal Spain made a motion to approve the checks as presented. Judge Souli Shanklin 
seconded the motion. No questions or discussion. The motion passed unanimously. 
 
APPROVAL of the Budget Comparison for Head Start Grant H09 
Stephanie Hernandez, Assistant Director of Head Start, presented the Budget Comparison Report 
for Head Start Grant H09 FY 25-26, YTD June 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025 for approval. 
Judge Hal Spain made a motion to approve the Budget Comparison Report as presented. Judge 
Molly Criner seconded the motion. No questions or discussion. The motion passed unanimously. 
 
APPROVAL of the Budget Comparison for Head Start Nutrition Grant H10 
Stephanie Hernandez, Assistant Director of Head Start, presented the Budget Comparison Report 
for Head Start Nutrition Grant H10 FY 25-26, YTD October 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025 
for approval. Judge Hal Spain made a motion to approve the Budget Comparison Report as 
presented. Judge Molly Criner seconded the motion. No questions or discussion. The motion 
passed unanimously. 
 
APPROVAL of the Head Start Credit Card/Open Account Summary Transactions 
Stephanie Hernandez, Assistant Director of Head Start, presented the CVCOG Head Start Credit 
Card/Open Account Summary Transactions for the month of December 2025 for approval. Judge 



Hal Spain made a motion to approve the summary of transactions as presented. Judge Molly Criner 
seconded the motion. No questions or discussion. The motion passed unanimously. 
 
APPROVAL of the CVCOG Head Start/Early Head Start Policy Council By-Laws 
Stephanie Hernandez, Assistant Director of Head Start, presented the CVCOG Head Start/Early 
Head Start Policy Council By-Laws for approval. Judge Souli Shanklin made a motion to approve 
the by-laws as presented. Judge Molly Criner seconded the motion. No questions or discussion. 
The motion passed unanimously. 
 
APPROVAL of the updated 2025–2026 Community Assessment for the CVCOG Head 
Start/Early Head Start Program, reflecting current demographic data, community needs, 
and service area trends to ensure continued compliance with federal Head Start 
requirements 
Stephanie Hernandez, Assistant Director of Head Start, presented the updated 2025–2026 
Community Assessment for the CVCOG Head Start/Early Head Start Program, reflecting current 
demographic data, community needs, and service area trends to ensure continued compliance with 
federal Head Start requirements for approval. Judge Molly Criner made a motion to approve the 
community assessment as presented. Judge Hal Rose seconded the motion. No questions or 
discussion. The motion passed unanimously. 
 
APPROVAL of the CVCOG Head Start/Early Head Start Prioritization Criteria for the 
2026-2027 school year 
Stephanie Hernandez, Assistant Director of Head Start, presented the CVCOG Head Start/Early 
Head Start Prioritization Criteria for the 2026-2027 school year for approval. Judge Souli Shanklin 
made a motion to approve the prioritization criteria as presented. Judge Hal Rose seconded the 
motion. No questions or discussion. The motion passed unanimously. 
 
APPROVAL of the CVCOG Head Start Continuation Grant in an amount to be determined 
and designated by the Office of Head Start for the 2026-2027 school year 
Stephanie Hernandez, Assistant Director of Head Start, presented the CVCOG Head Start 
Continuation Grant in an amount to be determined and designated by the Office of Head Start for 
the 2026-2027 school year for approval. Judge Molly Criner made a motion to approve the 
continuation grant as presented. Judge Lane Carter seconded the motion. No questions or 
discussion. The motion passed unanimously. 
 
APPROVAL of the resolution for the Justice Assistance Grant-Academy Supplemental 
Grant #4720704 
Gary Wolfe, Criminal Justice/Homeland Security Planner, presented the resolution for the Justice 
Assistance Grant-Academy Supplemental Grant #4720704 for approval. Judge Brandon Corbin 
made a motion to approve the resolution as presented. Judge Hal Rose seconded the motion. No 
questions or discussion. The motion passed unanimously. 
 
APPROVAL of the resolution for the Juvenile Justice Youth Diversion Grant #1484327 
Gary Wolfe, Criminal Justice/Homeland Security Planner, presented the resolution for the Juvenile 
Justice Youth Diversion Grant #1484327 for approval. Judge Brandon Corbin made a motion to 
approve the resolution as presented. Judge Hal Rose seconded the motion. No questions or 
discussion. The motion passed unanimously. 
 
APPROVAL of the inclement weather plan in the CVCOG Handbook 
Erin Hernandez, Executive Director, presented the inclement weather plan in the CVCOG 
Handbook for approval. Judge Jim O’Bryan made a motion to approve the inclement weather plan 
as presented. Judge Brandon Corbin seconded the motion. No questions or discussion. The motion 
passed unanimously. 



CONSIDERATION OF ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
Judge Hal Spain asked to shared information about “Tango Tango,” a mobile app being used in 
the county to improve emergency communications. The app allows users to communicate directly 
with the Sheriff’s Office, Fire, and EMS through their cell phones, provided there is cell service. 
The total cost was approximately $5,000, with the county paying half and the Emergency Services 
District covering the other half. The app may serve as a cost-effective alternative to upgrading 
traditional radios, especially in areas with reliable cell service. It was highlighted as a valuable tool 
for communication during emergencies such as fires or floods. 

ADJOURNMENT 
There being no further business to discuss, Judge Frank Tambunga adjourned the meeting at 2:32 
p.m.

Duly adopted at a meeting of the Executive Committee of the Concho Valley Council of 
Governments on this 11th day of March 2026.  

________________________________ 
Judge Frank Tambunga, Chairman  

___________________________________          
Judge Molly Criner, Vice-Chairman 



Authorization Number 

01-2026-001 

Jan 2026 

Concho Valley Council of Governments 

Travel Report 

For the month of January 2026 

Employee Name 

Jeffrey Lopez (JEL) 

Program 

PUB 

Nature of Travel Destination Dates 
Estimated 

Travel Cost 

CSEC Regional Planning Commission Workshop Austln, TX 01/28/26-01/30/26 1,060.91 

$1,060.91 

Travel 

Advances 

Expense Report Total Travel ER 
Balance Due 

Peard Exp (Less Travel Notes 
submmed Liquidation 

Adv\ 

469.34 02/02/2026 927.18 457.84 

$469.34 $927.18 $0.00 
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Docum...
Number

Document
Date Name Transaction Description Document Amount

198056 1/6/2026 4IMPRINT, INC Promotional items for ADRC 8,819.92
198066 1/6/2026 CVCOG TRANSIT DISTRICT November 2025 TVC Transportation for billing period 11/01/25 12,377.15

1/6/2026 CVCOG TRANSIT DISTRICT Rural Trips for 11/01/25-11/30/25 54,012.00
1/6/2026 CVCOG TRANSIT DISTRICT Rural Trips for 11/01/25-11/30/25 15,799.00

198068 1/6/2026 TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES 911 Cstmr Code PA30000TSD ESINet AVPN Managed Circuits
and M

76,650.62

198070 1/6/2026 Edna Carnine 1382847694 Rent for 2 months (December 2025 & January 2026) 3,000.00
198078 1/6/2026 NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS NACO & Roth 457B payroll 12/15/2025 3,110.00
198079 1/6/2026 NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS NACO & Roth 457B payroll 12/31/2025 3,110.00
198082 1/6/2026 Stand by Power Support Systems, Inc Annual maintenance on generator at COG 2,778.78
198083 1/6/2026 Sysco West Texas San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of nutrition items for children 4,213.78

1/6/2026 Sysco West Texas Day HS/EHS purchase of nutrition items for children and kitc 4,516.53
1/6/2026 Sysco West Texas San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of nutrition items for children 3,674.88
1/6/2026 Sysco West Texas Day HS/EHS purchase of nutrition items for children and kitc 3,904.96

198084 1/6/2026 TML INTERGOVERNMENTAL RISK POOL 11012025 Auto liability, errors & omissions, general liabili 15,276.61
198086 1/6/2026 TXU ENERGY RETAIL COMPANY LLC Electricity usage for Head Start sites: service range 10/28/ 2,600.59
198090 1/13/2026 AFLAC J5711 Employees Premium 12/01/25-12/31/25 11,589.88
198091 1/13/2026 AMERITAS LIFE INSURANCE CORP 010-028641-00001 Employee Dental Premium 12/01/25-12/31/25 8,792.52

1/13/2026 AMERITAS LIFE INSURANCE CORP 010-028641-00002 Employee Vision Premium 12/01/25-12/31/25 2,019.48
198096 1/13/2026 CTWP HS copier lease and usage 11/20/25 to 12/19/25 11/60 2,646.71
198099 1/13/2026 Farmers Daughter Landscape Installation of artificial turf on Ozona Head Start playgrou 17,909.79
198106 1/13/2026 MGT Impact Solutions LLC 911 Router and Firewall Maint Svcs 11/01/25-11/30/25 2,400.00
198110 1/13/2026 Roderick Mays dba Ready Maids Cleaning Services LLC 5430 Link - December 2025 Janitorial Srvcs 12,250.00
198114 1/13/2026 Sysco West Texas San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of nutrition items for children 3,184.25
198117 1/13/2026 True Tex Plumbing LLC San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase and installation of Insinkerator 2,700.00
198122 1/20/2026 CITY OF BRADY Congregate Meals Brady 12-25 2,630.00

1/20/2026 CITY OF BRADY HDM Meals Brady 12-25 2,917.50
198124 1/20/2026 CITY OF SAN ANGELO AGING PROGRAM Congregate Meals COSA 12-25 5,792.00
198126 1/20/2026 CITY OF SONORA HDM SONORA 12-25 2,399.90
198137 1/20/2026 Mason County - Nutrition Program Congregate Meals MASON 12-25 2,179.35
198146 1/20/2026 Sysco West Texas Day HS/EHS purchase of nutrition items for children and kitc 3,982.41
198147 1/20/2026 TML INTERGOVERNMENTAL RISK POOL 10012025 Auto liability, errors & omissions, general liabili 15,226.61
198158 1/28/2026 CVCOG TRANSIT DISTRICT Rural trips for billing period 12/01/25-12/31/25 14,652.00

1/28/2026 CVCOG TRANSIT DISTRICT Urban trips for billing period 12/01/25-12/31/25 62,216.00
1/28/2026 CVCOG TRANSIT DISTRICT December 2025 TVC Transportation for billing period 12/01/25 15,133.30

198169 1/28/2026 NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS NACO & Roth 457B payroll 1/15/2026 3,090.00
198173 1/28/2026 Sysco West Texas San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of nutrition items for children 3,585.32

1/28/2026 Sysco West Texas Day HS/EHS purchase of nutrition items for children and kitc 3,621.28
1/28/2026 Sysco West Texas San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of nutrition items for children 3,786.16

CVCOG
Check/Voucher Register

From 1/1/2026 Through 1/31/2026

Date: 2/23/26 11:44:55 AM Page: 1



Docum...
Number

Document
Date Name Transaction Description Document Amount

1/28/2026 Sysco West Texas Day HS/EHS purchase of nutrition items for children and kitc 3,807.96
Report Total 422,357.24

CVCOG
Check/Voucher Register

From 1/1/2026 Through 1/31/2026

Date: 2/23/26 11:44:55 AM Page: 2



 CVCOG
 Summary Budget Comparison - DIR-Grant H09, Head Start FY 25-26

 From 6/1/2025 Through 1/31/2026

Account Code Account Title
YTD Budget $ - 

Original
YTD Actual Current Period Actual

YTD Budget $ Variance 
- Original

Percent Total 
Budget Used - 

Original       

H09 HHS Grant H09 06CH013199-01, Head 
Start FY 25-26

004 Revenue
4173000 HHS-ACF Head Start CFDA 93.600 7,413,457.00 4,715,026.52 4,715,026.52 (2,698,430.48) 63.60%
4411000 IK Contributions 1,853,365.00 740,923.79 740,923.79 (1,112,441.21) 39.97%
4523000 Local Revenue 16,310.00 16,130.14 16,130.14 (179.86) 98.89%

Total 004 Revenue 9,283,132.00 5,472,080.45 5,472,080.45 (3,811,051.55) 58.95%

400 Head Start CAN NO 9-G064122
5110000 General Wages 2,492,873.24 1,633,886.45 1,633,886.45 858,986.79 65.54%
5119000 Holiday Work Time 270.00 266.40 266.40 3.60 98.66%
5150000 Vacation Time Allocation 31,005.00 20,237.12 20,237.12 10,767.88 65.27%
5151000 Medicare Tax 34,607.14 22,837.11 22,837.11 11,770.03 65.98%
5172000 Workers Comp Insurance 36,586.89 22,236.36 22,236.36 14,350.53 60.77%
5173000 SUTA 7,967.56 2,859.04 2,859.04 5,108.52 35.88%
5174000 Health Insurance Benefit 630,566.94 427,658.55 427,658.55 202,908.39 67.82%
5175000 Dental Insurance Benefit 24,861.65 15,707.59 15,707.59 9,154.06 63.17%
5176000 Life Insurance Benefit 16,672.26 11,421.48 11,421.48 5,250.78 68.50%
5177000 HSA Insurance Benefit 10,000.00 2,378.18 2,378.18 7,621.82 23.78%
5181000 Retirement 265,415.92 179,756.98 179,756.98 85,658.94 67.72%
5199000 Indirect Allocation 271,453.75 168,425.36 168,425.36 103,028.39 62.04%
5200000 Employee Health and Welfare 26,423.40 237.34 237.34 26,186.06 0.89%
5206000 HR Service Center 138,389.54 98,343.28 98,343.28 40,046.26 71.06%
5207000 Procurement Service Center 56,154.01 43,094.85 43,094.85 13,059.16 76.74%
5208000 Information Technology Service Center 78,104.38 55,652.62 55,652.62 22,451.76 71.25%
5291000 Contract Services 44,910.00 37,074.95 37,074.95 7,835.05 82.55%
5293000 HS Health & Disab Svc 300.00 264.53 264.53 35.47 88.17%
5294000 HS Policy Council 2,334.99 0.00 0.00 2,334.99 0.00%
5295000 HS Nutrition Service 5,330.90 0.00 0.00 5,330.90 0.00%
5296000 HS Parent Service 7,225.00 5,419.81 5,419.81 1,805.19 75.01%
5309000 Travel-In Region 5,276.48 629.90 629.90 4,646.58 11.93%
5310000 Travel-Out of Region 757.00 756.03 756.03 0.97 99.87%
5351000 Fuel 1,000.00 730.00 730.00 270.00 73.00%
5361000 Vehicle Maintenance 550.00 262.02 262.02 287.98 47.64%
5413000 HS Site Rent 104,278.80 53,441.89 53,441.89 50,836.91 51.24%
5433000 HS Site Center Utilities 75,203.39 47,117.38 47,117.38 28,086.01 62.65%
5451000 Facility Allocation 60,105.21 33,963.76 33,963.76 26,141.45 56.50%
5453000 HS Site Center Bldg Maint 125,256.74 124,021.77 124,021.77 1,234.97 99.01%
5510000 Supplies 51,445.38 37,264.21 37,264.21 14,181.17 72.43%
5512000 HS Class Room Supplies 153,897.19 52,876.71 52,876.71 101,020.48 34.35%
5514000 HS Medical Supplies 3,517.65 1,580.58 1,580.58 1,937.07 44.93%
5515000 HS Disability Supplies 3,517.65 413.67 413.67 3,103.98 11.75%

Date: 2/19/2026 9:46:59 AM Page: 1



 CVCOG
 Summary Budget Comparison - DIR-Grant H09, Head Start FY 25-26

 From 6/1/2025 Through 1/31/2026

Account Code Account Title
YTD Budget $ - 

Original
YTD Actual Current Period Actual

YTD Budget $ Variance 
- Original

Percent Total 
Budget Used - 

Original
5518000 HS Diapers and Wipes 7,250.00 5,075.10 5,075.10 2,174.90 70.00%
5622000 Internal Computer/Software 40,398.00 37,950.09 37,950.09 2,447.91 93.94%
5632000 Copier 32,039.23 21,210.11 21,210.11 10,829.12 66.20%
5711000 Insurance 7,769.10 4,251.04 4,251.04 3,518.06 54.71%
5721000 Printing 3,957.36 0.00 0.00 3,957.36 0.00%
5722000 Ads & Promotions 2,198.53 0.00 0.00 2,198.53 0.00%
5753000 Dues and fees 2,032.28 1,349.77 1,349.77 682.51 66.41%
5760000 HS Site Center Communications 19,380.04 12,728.24 12,728.24 6,651.80 65.67%
5762000 Postage/freight 1,319.12 470.23 470.23 848.89 35.64%
5796000 Safety 1,800.41 626.93 626.93 1,173.48 34.82%

Total 400 Head Start CAN NO 9-G064122 (4,884,402.13) (3,184,477.43) (3,184,477.43) 1,699,924.70 65.20%

401 Early Head Start CAN NO 9-G064122
5110000 General Wages 1,302,904.18 875,859.60 875,859.60 427,044.58 67.22%
5150000 Vacation Time Allocation 7,100.00 3,185.09 3,185.09 3,914.91 44.86%
5151000 Medicare Tax 18,099.94 12,227.94 12,227.94 5,872.00 67.55%
5172000 Workers Comp Insurance 17,609.38 9,924.28 9,924.28 7,685.10 56.35%
5173000 SUTA 3,642.44 1,455.62 1,455.62 2,186.82 39.96%
5174000 Health Insurance Benefit 346,523.50 227,282.52 227,282.52 119,240.98 65.58%
5175000 Dental Insurance Benefit 13,727.68 8,591.58 8,591.58 5,136.10 62.58%
5176000 Life Insurance Benefit 9,243.57 6,249.54 6,249.54 2,994.03 67.60%
5177000 HSA Insurance Benefit 4,000.00 1,501.98 1,501.98 2,498.02 37.54%
5181000 Retirement 141,521.92 96,344.80 96,344.80 45,177.12 68.07%
5199000 Indirect Allocation 142,198.95 89,468.75 89,468.75 52,730.20 62.91%
5200000 Employee Health and Welfare 116,376.51 32.55 32.55 116,343.96 0.02%
5206000 HR Service Center 49,912.46 12,756.17 12,756.17 37,156.29 25.55%
5207000 Procurement Service Center 7,699.99 5,040.97 5,040.97 2,659.02 65.46%
5208000 Information Technology Service Center 28,169.62 7,208.03 7,208.03 20,961.59 25.58%
5291000 Contract Services 34,404.00 4,681.33 4,681.33 29,722.67 13.60%
5293000 HS Health & Disab Svc 50.00 36.28 36.28 13.72 72.56%
5296000 HS Parent Service 770.41 736.96 736.96 33.45 95.65%
5309000 Travel-In Region 673.52 29.93 29.93 643.59 4.44%
5351000 Fuel 150.00 101.32 101.32 48.68 67.54%
5413000 HS Site Rent 27,438.79 7,547.71 7,547.71 19,891.08 27.50%
5433000 HS Site Center Utilities 26,302.23 8,163.95 8,163.95 18,138.28 31.03%
5451000 Facility Allocation 8,241.79 4,471.55 4,471.55 3,770.24 54.25%
5453000 HS Site Center Bldg Maint 45,204.19 22,765.66 22,765.66 22,438.53 50.36%
5510000 Supplies 18,543.62 6,901.13 6,901.13 11,642.49 37.21%
5512000 HS Class Room Supplies 21,102.81 5,441.23 5,441.23 15,661.58 25.78%
5514000 HS Medical Supplies 482.35 181.49 181.49 300.86 37.62%
5515000 HS Disability Supplies 482.35 0.00 0.00 482.35 0.00%
5518000 HS Diapers and Wipes 7,500.00 5,518.63 5,518.63 1,981.37 73.58%
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 CVCOG
 Summary Budget Comparison - DIR-Grant H09, Head Start FY 25-26

 From 6/1/2025 Through 1/31/2026

Account Code Account Title
YTD Budget $ - 

Original
YTD Actual Current Period Actual

YTD Budget $ Variance 
- Original

Percent Total 
Budget Used - 

Original
5622000 Internal Computer/Software 11,139.48 10,789.02 10,789.02 350.46 96.85%
5632000 Copier 5,863.77 2,547.44 2,547.44 3,316.33 43.44%
5711000 Insurance 1,736.10 261.15 261.15 1,474.95 15.04%
5721000 Printing 2,038.49 2,038.00 2,038.00 0.49 99.97%
5753000 Dues and fees 580.97 165.78 165.78 415.19 28.53%
5760000 HS Site Center Communications 3,931.36 1,686.90 1,686.90 2,244.46 42.90%
5762000 Postage/freight 180.88 14.68 14.68 166.20 8.11%
5796000 Safety 728.69 174.03 174.03 554.66 23.88%

Total 401 Early Head Start CAN NO 9-G064122 (2,426,275.94) (1,441,383.59) (1,441,383.59) 984,892.35 59.41%

402 Head Start T&TA CAN NO 9-G064120
5308000 Head Start T & T A 56,824.00 56,860.20 56,860.20 (36.20) 100.06%

Total 402 Head Start T&TA CAN NO 9-G064120 (56,824.00) (56,860.20) (56,860.20) (36.20) 100.06%

403 Early Head Start T&TA CAN NO 9-
G064121

5308000 Head Start T & T A 28,858.00 15,208.37 15,208.37 13,649.63 52.70%

Total 403 Early Head Start T&TA CAN NO 9-
G064121

(28,858.00) (15,208.37) (15,208.37) 13,649.63 52.70%

407 Head Start Nutrition
5295000 HS Nutrition Service 4,631.56 4,631.56 4,631.56 0.00 100.00%
5513000 HS Food Serv Sup 12,465.37 12,465.37 12,465.37 0.00 100.00%

Total 407 Head Start Nutrition (17,096.93) (17,096.93) (17,096.93) 0.00 100.00%

409 Head Start InKind
6791000 InKind Other 1,853,365.00 740,923.79 740,923.79 1,112,441.21 39.97%

Total 409 Head Start InKind (1,853,365.00) (740,923.79) (740,923.79) 1,112,441.21 39.98%

997 Non Project
5291000 Contract Services 15,210.00 15,205.34 15,205.34 4.66 99.96%
5510000 Supplies 1,100.00 924.80 924.80 175.20 84.07%

Total 997 Non Project (16,310.00) (16,130.14) (16,130.14) 179.86 98.90%
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 CVCOG
 Summary Budget Comparison - DIR-Grant H09, Head Start FY 25-26

 From 6/1/2025 Through 1/31/2026

Account Code Account Title
YTD Budget $ - 

Original
YTD Actual Current Period Actual

YTD Budget $ Variance 
- Original

Percent Total 
Budget Used - 

Original

BUDGETED ACTUAL EXP
Head Start (Project 400, 402)            (4,941,226.13)            (3,241,337.63) 65.60%
Early Head Start (Project 401, 403)            (2,455,133.94)            (1,456,591.96) 59.33%
CACFP (Project 407)                 (17,096.93)                 (17,096.93) 100.00%
Total Federal            (7,413,457.00)            (4,715,026.52) 63.60%
Total Non-Federal, includes any Local Funds            (1,869,675.00)               (757,053.93) 40.49%
Grand Total Head Start Expenditures            (9,283,132.00)            (5,472,080.45) 58.95%
Non-Federal Percentage of Total Expenditures 13.83%  match of 20% 

Head Start Admin Expenditures                   40,775.39 
Administrative Indirect Expenditures                 257,894.11 
Total Administrative Costs                 298,669.50 
Administrative Percentage of Approved Budget 5.46%  max of 15% 
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 CVCOG
 Summary Budget Comparison - DIR-Grant H10, CACFP Head Start Nutrition 25-26

 From 10/1/2025 Through 1/31/2026

Account Code Account Title
YTD Budget $ - 

Original
YTD Actual

Current Period 
Actual

YTD Budget $ Variance 
- Original

Percent Total Budget 
Used - Original       

H10 Grant H10, CACFP 
Head Start Nutrition 
FY 25-26

004 Revenue
4221000 CACFP Nutrition CFDA 

10.558
778,140.62 199,489.51 199,489.51 (578,651.11) 25.63%

Total 004 Revenue 778,140.62 199,489.51 199,489.51 (578,651.11) 25.64%

407 Head Start Nutrition

5110000 General Wages 40,198.88 15,056.20 15,056.20 25,142.68 37.45%
5151000 Medicare Tax 578.64 216.33 216.33 362.31 37.38%
5172000 Workers Comp 

Insurance
2,025.75 670.97 670.97 1,354.78 33.12%

5173000 SUTA 17.39 35.43 35.43 (18.04) 203.73%
5174000 Health Insurance Benefit 10,697.66 4,989.99 4,989.99 5,707.67 46.64%

5175000 Dental Insurance Benefit 415.01 193.57 193.57 221.44 46.64%

5176000 Life Insurance Benefit 214.93 100.21 100.21 114.72 46.62%

5177000 HSA Insurance Benefit 161.25 76.00 76.00 85.25 47.13%

5181000 Retirement 4,422.14 1,656.22 1,656.22 2,765.92 37.45%
5199000 Indirect Allocation 4,604.62 1,655.64 1,655.64 2,948.98 35.95%

5291000 Contract Services 22,000.00 1,870.76 1,870.76 20,129.24 8.50%
5295000 HS Nutrition Service 617,304.35 135,129.35 135,129.35 482,175.00 21.89%

5513000 HS Food Serv Sup 75,000.00 21,633.87 21,633.87 53,366.13 28.84%

5761000 Communications 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00%

Total 407 Head Start Nutrition (778,140.62) (183,284.54) (183,284.54) 594,856.08 23.55%     

Report Difference 0.00 16,204.97 16,204.97 16,204.97 100.00%     
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Head Start Transactions January, 2026

Citibank P-Card 14,364.32 

Dean's Dairy 5,749.46  

First Financial Credit Card 5,733.26  

Lowes Pay and Save 448.67  

Sysco Food Services 33,313.84 

LakeShore Learning - 

Kaplan Learning - 

West Texas Fire Extinguisher 3,720.66  

63,330.21$   

Head Start Credit Card/Open Account Transactions Summary
(Detail Attached)



Line Item
Code Line Item Title

Document
Date Document Number Document Description Expenses

5296000 HS Parent Service 1/12/2026 086394 Day HS/EHS & San Jacinto HS/EHS
purchase of snacks & drinks for
pregnant moms training & parent
meetings CB HS

108.66

5308000 Head Start T & T A 1/4/2026 061339 Head Start purchase of cupcakes for
training/Mental Health Day CB HS2

49.44

5308000 Head Start T & T A 1/6/2026 015421 Day EHS purchase of assorted diapers,
training pants, & baby wipes, and HS
purchase of napkins CB HS2

12.84

5308000 Head Start T & T A 1/8/2026 16N10264600 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of
ServSafe Texas Food Handler online
course and exam CB HS

15.00

5308000 Head Start T & T A 1/13/2026 1912528 Day EHS Infant Toddler -English CDA
initial application fee for J.D. USB HS2

525.00

5308000 Head Start T & T A 1/14/2026 01912Z Head Start purchase of food for FSW
training USB HS2

93.97

5351000 Fuel 1/21/2026 42292 Head Start purchase of fuel for program
vehicle USB HS3

37.81

5433000 HS Site Center
Utilities

12/10/2025 221727-180104
11-25

Day HS/EHS water utility service from
11/06/25 to 12/08/25 (acct#
221727-180104) CBG

321.96

5433000 HS Site Center
Utilities

12/10/2025 221727-180106
11-25

Day HS/EHS water utility service from
11/06/25 to 12/08/25 (acct#
221727-180106) CBG

179.44

5433000 HS Site Center
Utilities

12/31/2025 0691-001410020 Day HS/EHS trash service for acct#
3-0691-2405694 from 01/01/26 to
01/31/26 PROC1

981.12

5453000 HS Site Center Bldg
Maint

1/1/2026 q5f4klwwevnu Commercial Security Monitoring &
Service Agreement and Fire Alarm
Monitoring for Day site (Invoice
I227445) from 01/01/26 to 01/31/26
and Commercial Security Monitoring &
Service Agreement and Hosted Access
Control for San Jacinto site (Invoice
I227447)

195.00

CVCOG
Vendor Activity - Head Start Citibank P-Card

H09 - HHS Grant H09 06CH013199-01, Head Start FY 25-26
From 1/1/2026 Through 1/31/2026



Line Item
Code Line Item Title

Document
Date Document Number Document Description Expenses

5453000 HS Site Center Bldg
Maint

1/28/2026 4834391-2560258 MN HS/EHS purchase for sidewalk safety
PROC2

105.98

5510000 Supplies 12/29/2025 3719068-8504268 Head Start purchase of 12-month
planner and calendar refills CBG

59.69

5510000 Supplies 1/6/2026 4947466-6302614 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of
commercial mop head replacements
CBG

37.45

5510000 Supplies 1/9/2026 7843646-0198640 Day HS purchase of office chair for HS
family service worker CBG

149.99

5510000 Supplies 1/12/2026 AH6AP3R San Jacinto HS purchase of Brother
ADS-1350W portable document scanner
for family service worker CBG

278.39

5510000 Supplies 1/13/2026 800000010099140 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of Scott
rags/cleaning sheets PROC2

104.88

5510000 Supplies 1/13/2026 8072514-8142612 San Jacinto EHS purchase of infant
laundry detergent CBG

149.64

5510000 Supplies 1/15/2026 8072514-8142612
CM

San Jacinto EHS credit for infant laundry
detergent returned by carrier CBG

(49.88)

5510000 Supplies 1/20/2026 4410974-2161061 San Jacinto EHS purchase of infant
laundry detergent PROC2

39.98

5510000 Supplies 1/22/2026 00017Z Day HS and San Jacinto HS purchase of
supplies for new family service workers
USB HS2

308.57

5510000 Supplies 1/22/2026 00017Z CM Day HS and San Jacinto HS credit for
returned supplies for new family service
workers USB HS2

(69.56)

5510000 Supplies 1/23/2026 94519 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of
extension cord for vacuum USB FAC

34.98

5510000 Supplies 1/28/2026 1804179-8128200 HS Purchase of 48 mini 4x6 clipboards
and 60 silver magnetic hooks PROC2

68.95

5510000 Supplies 1/29/2026 09275Z Menard HS/EHS purchase of VTech
CS5249 phone USB HS3

66.96

CVCOG
Vendor Activity - Head Start Citibank P-Card

H09 - HHS Grant H09 06CH013199-01, Head Start FY 25-26
From 1/1/2026 Through 1/31/2026



Line Item
Code Line Item Title

Document
Date Document Number Document Description Expenses

5512000 HS Class Room
Supplies

1/6/2026 4947466-6302614 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of
commercial mop head replacements
CBG

37.45

5512000 HS Class Room
Supplies

1/9/2026 3293540-0623423 San Jacinto HS purchase of outdoor
storage boxes for sand toys (2) CBG

43.98

5512000 HS Class Room
Supplies

1/9/2026 9960157-5469010 San Jacinto HS purchase of calculator
for room 33 CBG

6.87

5512000 HS Class Room
Supplies

1/12/2026 185778 Head Start purchase of CLASS 2008
PreK/K-3 score sheets CB HS

30.00

5512000 HS Class Room
Supplies

1/12/2026 185790 Head Start purchase of CLASS 2008
PreK/K-3 score sheets CB HS

30.00

5512000 HS Class Room
Supplies

1/13/2026 2117015 Head Start purchase of 10 Wish Well
Boards for HS classrooms USB HS2

330.00

5512000 HS Class Room
Supplies

1/13/2026 800000010099140 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of Scott
rags/cleaning sheets PROC2

104.88

5512000 HS Class Room
Supplies

1/14/2026 05357Z San Jacinto HS purchase of masking
tape and contact paper for classrooms
USB HS2

110.28

5512000 HS Class Room
Supplies

1/23/2026 8743871-9537804 Day HS purchase of child safety door
lever locks - 4 6-packs PROC2

119.96

5514000 HS Medical Supplies 1/29/2026 7230491-1223424 HS MN Purchase of height and weight
scale PROC2

119.00

5518000 HS Diapers and
Wipes

1/6/2026 015421 Day EHS purchase of assorted diapers,
training pants, & baby wipes, and HS
purchase of napkins CB HS2

2,247.14

5518000 HS Diapers and
Wipes

1/7/2026 800000010635427 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of training
pants, diapers, and baby wipes CBG2

570.22

5518000 HS Diapers and
Wipes

1/9/2026 15668975 San Jacinto EHS purchase of Pampers
swaddlers diapers (4 size 4 & 4 size 5)
CBG2

478.16

5518000 HS Diapers and
Wipes

1/23/2026 SC 01232026 Day HS/EHS purchase of size 7 diapers -
10 boxes PROC2

399.80

5622000 Internal
Computer/Software

1/8/2026 9449267933 Day HS service to repair Surface Pro
tablet with cracked screen CBG2

640.00

CVCOG
Vendor Activity - Head Start Citibank P-Card

H09 - HHS Grant H09 06CH013199-01, Head Start FY 25-26
From 1/1/2026 Through 1/31/2026



Line Item
Code Line Item Title

Document
Date Document Number Document Description Expenses

5622000 Internal
Computer/Software

1/8/2026 9449507823 San Jacinto HS service to repair 2
Surface Pro tablets with cracked screens
CBG2

1,280.00

5753000 Dues and fees 1/2/2026 529CL006957E796 Day HS/EHS - TX HHSC yearly Child
Care Licensing Fee CB HS

340.75

5753000 Dues and fees 1/6/2026 529CL00695D37DB San Jacinto HS/EHS - TX HHSC yearly
Child Care Licensing Fee CB HS

307.01

5753000 Dues and fees 1/15/2026 422-1-15-2026 Menard HS/EHS annual post office box
fee - Box #422 CBG

60.00

5760000 HS Site Center
Communications

12/8/2025 0708195 12-25 Head Start rural phone/internet service
from 12/08/25 to 01/07/26 CBG

320.49

5760000 HS Site Center
Communications

1/10/2026 07710150890010
01-26

Day HS/EHS phone service for acct#
07710-150890-01-0 from 12/25/25 to
01/24/26 CBG

265.56

5760000 HS Site Center
Communications

1/12/2026 46292-71 01-26 Menard HS/EHS and Ozona HS internet
service for acct#
ACC-3331567-37502-10 from 01/12/26
to 02/12/26, including top-up and
increased data for Menard CBG2

205.00

5760000 HS Site Center
Communications

1/25/2026 07710150505015
01-26

Day HS/EHS phone/internet service for
acct# 07710-150505-01-5 from
01/15/26 to 02/14/26 PROC1

426.68

5796000 Safety 1/2/2026 UZTX6HQH35 Daycare licensing (fingerprinting) for
prospective Head Start employee L.D.
(San Jacinto HS) CB HR

39.31

5796000 Safety 1/21/2026 UZTX6J9S6X Daycare licensing (fingerprinting) for
prospective Head Start employee H.L.
(Day HS/EHS and San Jacinto HS/EHS)
USB HR

39.31

5796000 Safety 1/22/2026 UZTX6JB1YQ Daycare licensing (fingerprinting) for
prospective Head Start employee J.P.
(Day HS/EHS and San Jacinto HS/EHS)

39.31

CVCOG
Vendor Activity - Head Start Citibank P-Card

H09 - HHS Grant H09 06CH013199-01, Head Start FY 25-26
From 1/1/2026 Through 1/31/2026



Line Item
Code Line Item Title

Document
Date Document Number Document Description Expenses

5796000 Safety 1/29/2026 405SP0000730054 Criminal history search for prospective
new employees on H.L., J.P., A.R., I.Z.,
M.O., A.S., & L.W. (Day, San Jacinto, &
Menard HS/EHS) USB HR

24.80

12,422.22
Total H09 - HHS Grant H09
06CH013199-01, Head Start FY 25-26

12,422.22

CVCOG
Vendor Activity - Head Start Citibank P-Card

H09 - HHS Grant H09 06CH013199-01, Head Start FY 25-26
From 1/1/2026 Through 1/31/2026



Line Item
Code Line Item Title

Document
Date Document Number Document Description Expenses

5291000 Contract Services 12/31/2025 0691-001408874 San Jacinto HS/EHS trash service for
acct# 3-0691-0025459 from 01/01/26 to
01/31/26, including prorated amt. from
Dec. when 5X/wk pickup was initiated
PROC1

1,192.05

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/5/2026 028724 Day HS/EHS and San Jacinto HS/EHS
purchase of plant based milk and
pediatric nutrition drinks CB HS

142.09

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/6/2026 060032 San Jacinto EHS purchase of Pediasure
CB HS2

29.98

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/15/2026 06618Z San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of
breakfast nutrition items USB HS3

39.84

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/20/2026 01693Z San Jacinto EHS purchase of lactose free
whole milk USB HS3

13.44

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/22/2026 9290254-0642607 San Jacinto EHS purchase of NIDO milk
beverage - 2 canisters PROC2

22.86

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/28/2026 02536Z Day EHS purchase of formula - 6
canisters USB HS2

142.56

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/28/2026 09437Z San Jacinto EHS purchase of Pediasure
USB HS2

29.97

5513000 HS Food Serv Sup 1/6/2026 3008483-1175413 San Jacinto EHS purchase of training
cups (12 sets of 3) CBG

136.80

5513000 HS Food Serv Sup 1/8/2026 6253258-5521009 San Jacinto EHS purchase of cup set,
24-pc plastic bib set, and 4 5-pc sleeved
bib sets CBG

112.60

5513000 HS Food Serv Sup 1/13/2026 1974679-0615438 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of 2
commercial mop heads for kitchen
PROC2

39.96

5513000 HS Food Serv Sup 1/16/2026 2075401-3774652 Day HS/EHS purchase of clear plastic 5
ounce scoops (30) PROC2

39.95

Total H10 - Grant H10, CACFP Head
Start Nutrition FY 25-26

1,942.10

CVCOG
Vendor Activity - Head Start Citibank P-Card

H10 - Grant H10, CACFP Head Start Nutrition FY 25-26
From 1/1/2026 Through 1/31/2026



Line Item
Code Line Item Title

Document
Date Document Number Document Description Expenses

Report Opening/Current Balance

Report Transaction Totals 14,364.32

Report Current Balances

CVCOG
Vendor Activity - Head Start Citibank P-Card

H10 - Grant H10, CACFP Head Start Nutrition FY 25-26
From 1/1/2026 Through 1/31/2026



Line Item
Code Line Item Title

Document
Date Document Number Document Description Expenses

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/5/2026 652293981 Day HS/EHS purchase of milk for
children - 36 whole 9/CS, 171 1% 9/CS,
and 12 1% lactose free 6BX

684.44

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/6/2026 652095608 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of milk for
children - 18 whole 9/CS, 196 1% 9/CS,
and 24 1% lactose free 6BX

763.54

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/7/2026 652294028 Ozona HS purchase of milk for children -
18 1% 9/CS

55.17

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/8/2026 650699435 Menard HS/EHS purchase of milk for
children - 2 whole 9/CS, 18 1% 9/CS,
and 1 2% lactose free 6BX

65.55

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/12/2026 652294375 Day HS/EHS purchase of milk for
children - 36 whole 9/CS, 151 1% 9/CS,
and 18 1% lactose free 6BX

650.69

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/14/2026 650699430 Eldorado HS purchase of milk for
children - 12 1% 9/CS

36.78

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/14/2026 650699436 Menard HS/EHS purchase of milk for
children - 2 whole 9/CS and 18 1% 9/CS

61.02

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/14/2026 652096553 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of milk for
children - 36 whole 9/CS, 180 1% 9/CS,
and 30 1% lactose free 6BX

794.68

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/14/2026 652096554 San Jacinto HS/EHS credit for returned
milk - 6 1% lactose free 6BX

(27.55)

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/14/2026 652096556 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of milk for
children - 18 1% 9/CS

55.17

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/14/2026 652294421 Ozona HS purchase of milk for children -
18 1% 9/CS

55.17

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/19/2026 652294690 Day HS/EHS purchase of milk for
children - 18 whole 9/CS, 135 1% 9/CS,
and 18 1% lactose free 6BX

549.03

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/20/2026 650699717 Menard HS/EHS purchase of milk for
children - 2 whole 9/CS, 18 1% 9/CS,
and 6 1% lactose free

88.57

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/21/2026 650699699 Eldorado HS purchase of milk for
children - 12 1% 9/CS

36.78

CVCOG
Vendor Activity - Head Start Deans Dairy Corporate

H10 - Grant H10, CACFP Head Start Nutrition FY 25-26
From 1/1/2026 Through 1/31/2026



Line Item
Code Line Item Title

Document
Date Document Number Document Description Expenses

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/21/2026 652096555 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of milk for
children - 36 whole 9/CS, 162 1% 9/CS,
and 6 1% lactose free 6BX

629.31

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/21/2026 652294731 Ozona HS purchase of milk for children -
18 1% 9/CS

55.17

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/26/2026 652294999 Day HS/EHS purchase of milk for
children - 36 whole 9/CS, 144 1% 9/CS,
and 18 1% lactose free 6BX

629.24

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/28/2026 652096846 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of milk for
children - 153 1% 9/CS

468.91

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/28/2026 652295046 Ozona HS purchase of milk for children -
9 1% 9/CS

27.58

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/29/2026 650699894 Eldorado HS purchase of milk for
children - 9 1% 9/CS

27.58

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/29/2026 650699919 Menard HS/EHS purchase of milk for
children - 2 whole 9/CS and 12 1% 9/CS

42.63

5,749.46
Total H10 - Grant H10, CACFP Head
Start Nutrition FY 25-26

5,749.46

Report Opening/Current Balance

Report Transaction Totals 5,749.46

Report Current Balances

CVCOG
Vendor Activity - Head Start Deans Dairy Corporate

H10 - Grant H10, CACFP Head Start Nutrition FY 25-26
From 1/1/2026 Through 1/31/2026



Line Item
Code Line Item Title

Document
Date Document Number Document Description Expenses

5308000 Head Start T & T A 12/8/2025 0010279374357 Baggage fee for flight to NHSA 2025
Parent and Family Engagement
Conference for B.S. OB FF

40.00

5308000 Head Start T & T A 12/8/2025 0010279374369 Baggage fee for flight to NHSA 2025
Parent and Family Engagement
Conference for E.C. SW FF

40.00

5308000 Head Start T & T A 12/8/2025 0010279374447 Baggage fee for flight to NHSA 2025
Parent and Family Engagement
Conference for M.H. OB FF

40.00

5308000 Head Start T & T A 12/8/2025 0010279374453 Baggage fee for flight to NHSA 2025
Parent and Family Engagement
Conference for S.W. SW FF

40.00

5308000 Head Start T & T A 12/8/2025 0010279374548 Baggage fee for flight to NHSA 2025
Parent and Family Engagement
Conference for N.G. SW FF

40.00

5308000 Head Start T & T A 12/8/2025 0010279374567 Baggage fee for flight to NHSA 2025
Parent and Family Engagement
Conference for O.B. OB FF

40.00

5308000 Head Start T & T A 12/8/2025 4YNZXSK7RRV National Head Start 2025 Parent and
Family Engagement Conference
registration fee for O.B. OB FF

675.00

5308000 Head Start T & T A 12/8/2025 Lyft 12-08-25 Head Start Lyft transportation during
NHSA 2025 Parent and Family
Engagement Conference in Orlando, FL
OB FF

48.43

5308000 Head Start T & T A 12/8/2025 Lyft 12-08-25-1 Head Start Lyft transportation during
NHSA 2025 Parent and Family
Engagement Conference in Orlando, FL
OB FF

16.15

5308000 Head Start T & T A 12/8/2025 RXNXVD8Z54M National Head Start 2025 Parent and
Family Engagement Conference
registration fee for N.G. OB FF

675.00

5308000 Head Start T & T A 12/8/2025 TWNVB5VY4QT National Head Start 2025 Parent and
Family Engagement Conference
registration fee for E.C.. OB FF

675.00

CVCOG
Vendor Activity - Head Start First Financial Credit Card

H09 - HHS Grant H09 06CH013199-01, Head Start FY 25-26
From 1/1/2026 Through 1/31/2026



Line Item
Code Line Item Title

Document
Date Document Number Document Description Expenses

5308000 Head Start T & T A 12/9/2025 Lyft 12-09-25 Head Start Lyft transportation during
NHSA 2025 Parent and Family
Engagement Conference in Orlando, FL
OB FF

11.60

5308000 Head Start T & T A 12/9/2025 Lyft 12-09-25-1 Head Start Lyft transportation during
NHSA 2025 Parent and Family
Engagement Conference in Orlando, FL
OB FF

13.97

5308000 Head Start T & T A 12/9/2025 Lyft 12-09-25-2 Head Start Lyft transportation during
NHSA 2025 Parent and Family
Engagement Conference in Orlando, FL
OB FF

28.07

5308000 Head Start T & T A 12/9/2025 Lyft 12-09-25-3 Head Start Lyft transportation during
NHSA 2025 Parent and Family
Engagement Conference in Orlando, FL
OB FF

23.71

5308000 Head Start T & T A 12/10/2025 Lyft 12-10-25 Head Start Lyft transportation during
NHSA 2025 Parent and Family
Engagement Conference in Orlando, FL
OB FF

17.47

5308000 Head Start T & T A 12/11/2025 0010279493338 Baggage fee for flight from NHSA 2025
Parent and Family Engagement
Conference for S.W. OB FF

40.00

5308000 Head Start T & T A 12/11/2025 0010279493341 Baggage fee for flight from NHSA 2025
Parent and Family Engagement
Conference for O.B. OB FF

40.00

5308000 Head Start T & T A 12/11/2025 0010279493343 Baggage fee for flight from NHSA 2025
Parent and Family Engagement
Conference for E.C. OB FF

40.00

5308000 Head Start T & T A 12/11/2025 0010279493345 Baggage fee for flight from NHSA 2025
Parent and Family Engagement
Conference for N.G. OB FF

40.00

5308000 Head Start T & T A 12/11/2025 0010279493348 Baggage fee for flight from NHSA 2025
Parent and Family Engagement
Conference for M.H. OB FF

40.00

CVCOG
Vendor Activity - Head Start First Financial Credit Card

H09 - HHS Grant H09 06CH013199-01, Head Start FY 25-26
From 1/1/2026 Through 1/31/2026



Line Item
Code Line Item Title

Document
Date Document Number Document Description Expenses

5308000 Head Start T & T A 12/11/2025 0010279493352 Baggage fee for flight from NHSA 2025
Parent and Family Engagement
Conference for B.S. OB FF

40.00

5308000 Head Start T & T A 12/11/2025 589546155 Head Start hotel stay for O.B. during
NHSA 2025 Parent and Family
Engagement Conference in Orlando, FL
OB FF

756.03

5308000 Head Start T & T A 12/11/2025 589546627 Head Start hotel stay for S.W. during
NHSA 2025 Parent and Family
Engagement Conference in Orlando, FL
SW FF

756.03

5308000 Head Start T & T A 12/11/2025 589546824 Head Start hotel stay for B.S. & E.C.
during NHSA 2025 Parent and Family
Engagement Conference in Orlando, FL
SW FF

756.03

5308000 Head Start T & T A 12/11/2025 Lyft 12-11-25 Head Start Lyft transportation during
NHSA 2025 Parent and Family
Engagement Conference in Orlando, FL
OB FF

44.74

5310000 Travel-Out of
Region

12/11/2025 589546852 Head Start hotel stay for M.H. & N.G.
during NHSA 2025 Parent and Family
Engagement Conference in Orlando, FL
OB FF

756.03

5,733.26
Total H09 - HHS Grant H09
06CH013199-01, Head Start FY 25-26

5,733.26

Report Opening/Current Balance

CVCOG
Vendor Activity - Head Start First Financial Credit Card

H09 - HHS Grant H09 06CH013199-01, Head Start FY 25-26
From 1/1/2026 Through 1/31/2026



Line Item
Code Line Item Title

Document
Date Document Number Document Description Expenses

Report Transaction Totals 5,733.26

Report Current Balances

CVCOG
Vendor Activity - Head Start First Financial Credit Card

H09 - HHS Grant H09 06CH013199-01, Head Start FY 25-26
From 1/1/2026 Through 1/31/2026



Line Item
Code Line Item Title

Document
Date Document Number Document Description Expenses

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 12/2/2025 251202-120-1-1-14 Eldorado HS purchase of nutrition items 7.47
5295000 HS Nutrition Service 12/4/2025 251204-210-1-1-4 Eldorado HS purchase of nutrition items 4.66
5295000 HS Nutrition Service 12/10/2025 251210-120-1-1-19 Eldorado HS purchase of nutrition items 11.92
5295000 HS Nutrition Service 12/10/2025 251210-382-3-3-28 Menard HS/EHS purchase of nutrition

items
23.31

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 12/18/2025 251218-120-1-1-49 Eldorado HS purchase of nutrition items 16.03
5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/6/2026 260106-420-1-1-43 Menard HS/EHS purchase of nutrition

items
46.25

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/8/2026 260108-210-1-1-11 Eldorado HS purchase of nutrition items 11.56
5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/8/2026 260108-210-1-1-2 Eldorado HS purchase of nutrition items 7.92
5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/12/2026 260112-168-1-1-91 Eldorado HS purchase of nutrition items 11.42
5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/12/2026 260112-326-2-2-15 Ozona HS purchase of nutrition items 55.63
5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/13/2026 260113-420-2-2-41 Menard HS/EHS purchase of nutrition

items
8.57

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/14/2026 260114-374-1-1-8 Menard HS/EHS purchase of nutrition
items

6.49

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/19/2026 260119-329-2-2-13 Ozona HS purchase of nutrition items 83.77
5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/20/2026 260120-120-1-1-10 Eldorado HS purchase of nutrition items 4.95
5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/23/2026 260123-120-1-1-2 Eldorado HS purchase of nutrition items 4.03
5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/27/2026 260127-239-3-3-27 Ozona HS purchase of nutrition items 88.49
5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/28/2026 260128-420-1-1-7 Menard HS/EHS purchase of nutrition

items
44.24

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/30/2026 260130-420-1-1-8 Menard HS/EHS purchase of nutrition
items

11.96

448.67
Total H10 - Grant H10, CACFP Head
Start Nutrition FY 25-26

448.67

Report Opening/Current Balance

CVCOG
Vendor Activity - Head Start Lowes Pay and Save

H10 - Grant H10, CACFP Head Start Nutrition FY 25-26
From 1/1/2026 Through 1/31/2026



Line Item
Code Line Item Title

Document
Date Document Number Document Description Expenses

Report Transaction Totals 448.67

Report Current Balances

CVCOG
Vendor Activity - Head Start Lowes Pay and Save

H10 - Grant H10, CACFP Head Start Nutrition FY 25-26
From 1/1/2026 Through 1/31/2026



Line Item
Code Line Item Title

Document
Date Document Number Document Description Expenses

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/3/2026 378276318 Eldorado HS credit - Customer Incentive
Program

(1.10)

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/3/2026 378276319 Menard HS/EHS credit - Customer
Incentive Program

(0.76)

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/7/2026 378278879 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of
nutrition items for children and kitchen
supplies

2,817.47

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/8/2026 378279585 Ozona HS purchase of nutrition items
for children and kitchen supplies

1,321.25

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/8/2026 378279588 Eldorado HS purchase of nutrition items
for children and kitchen supplies

701.13

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/8/2026 378279590 Day HS/EHS purchase of nutrition items
for children and kitchen supplies

3,540.43

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/8/2026 378279627 Menard HS/EHS purchase of nutrition
items for children and kitchen supplies

1,045.33

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/10/2026 378280936 Day HS/EHS credit - Customer Incentive
Program

(27.98)

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/10/2026 378280937 San Jacinto HS/EHS credit - Customer
Incentive Program

(5.08)

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/13/2026 378282641 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of
nutrition items for children

99.04

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/14/2026 378283587 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of
nutrition items for children and kitchen
supplies

3,354.39

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/15/2026 378284221 Menard HS/EHS purchase of nutrition
items for children

39.77

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/15/2026 378284342 Day HS/EHS purchase of nutrition items
for children and kitchen supplies

3,185.91

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/17/2026 378285680 San Jacinto HS/EHS credit - Customer
Incentive Program

(43.14)

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/17/2026 378285809 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of
nutrition items for children

215.42

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/19/2026 378287398 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of
nutrition items for children

22.70

CVCOG
Vendor Activity - Head Start Sysco

H10 - Grant H10, CACFP Head Start Nutrition FY 25-26
From 1/1/2026 Through 1/31/2026



Line Item
Code Line Item Title

Document
Date Document Number Document Description Expenses

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/21/2026 378288284 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of
nutrition items for children and kitchen
supplies

3,367.23

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/22/2026 378289133 Eldorado HS purchase of nutrition items
for children

546.51

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/22/2026 378289137 Day HS/EHS purchase of nutrition items
for children and kitchen supplies

3,534.83

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/22/2026 378289697 Day HS/EHS purchase of nutrition items
for children

48.74

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/23/2026 378289881 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of
nutrition items for children

196.29

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/29/2026 378292871 Day HS/EHS purchase of nutrition items
for children

153.49

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/29/2026 378293027 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of
nutrition items for children

22.70

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/29/2026 378293146 Day HS/EHS purchase of nutrition items
for children and kitchen supplies

3,387.74

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/29/2026 378293150 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of
nutrition items for children and kitchen
supplies

2,517.53

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/30/2026 378293869 Menard HS/EHS purchase of nutrition
items for children and kitchen supplies

373.07

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/31/2026 378294674 Day HS/EHS credit - whole grain
crackers short on truck

(63.67)

5295000 HS Nutrition Service 1/31/2026 378294763 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of
nutrition items for children

11.86

5513000 HS Food Serv Sup 1/7/2026 378278879 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of
nutrition items for children and kitchen
supplies

366.78

5513000 HS Food Serv Sup 1/8/2026 378279585 Ozona HS purchase of nutrition items
for children and kitchen supplies

49.14

5513000 HS Food Serv Sup 1/8/2026 378279588 Eldorado HS purchase of nutrition items
for children and kitchen supplies

20.34

5513000 HS Food Serv Sup 1/8/2026 378279590 Day HS/EHS purchase of nutrition items
for children and kitchen supplies

441.98

CVCOG
Vendor Activity - Head Start Sysco

H10 - Grant H10, CACFP Head Start Nutrition FY 25-26
From 1/1/2026 Through 1/31/2026



Line Item
Code Line Item Title

Document
Date Document Number Document Description Expenses

5513000 HS Food Serv Sup 1/8/2026 378279627 Menard HS/EHS purchase of nutrition
items for children and kitchen supplies

46.29

5513000 HS Food Serv Sup 1/14/2026 378283587 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of
nutrition items for children and kitchen
supplies

230.93

5513000 HS Food Serv Sup 1/15/2026 378284342 Day HS/EHS purchase of nutrition items
for children and kitchen supplies

435.37

5513000 HS Food Serv Sup 1/21/2026 378288284 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of
nutrition items for children and kitchen
supplies

418.93

5513000 HS Food Serv Sup 1/22/2026 378289137 Day HS/EHS purchase of nutrition items
for children and kitchen supplies

273.13

5513000 HS Food Serv Sup 1/29/2026 378293146 Day HS/EHS purchase of nutrition items
for children and kitchen supplies

115.55

5513000 HS Food Serv Sup 1/29/2026 378293150 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of
nutrition items for children and kitchen
supplies

493.98

5513000 HS Food Serv Sup 1/30/2026 378293869 Menard HS/EHS purchase of nutrition
items for children and kitchen supplies

60.32

33,313.84
Total H10 - Grant H10, CACFP Head
Start Nutrition FY 25-26

33,313.84

Report Opening/Current Balance

Report Transaction Totals 33,313.84

Report Current Balances

CVCOG
Vendor Activity - Head Start Sysco

H10 - Grant H10, CACFP Head Start Nutrition FY 25-26
From 1/1/2026 Through 1/31/2026



Line Item
Code Line Item Title

Document
Date Document Number Document Description Expenses

5510000 Supplies 1/7/2026 328390 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of paper
& reusable towels, toilet tissue, trash
can liners, broom, and dust pan

106.38

5510000 Supplies 1/7/2026 328411 Day HS purchase of paper towels, toilet
tissue, trash can liners and
multi-purpose cleaner

427.34

5510000 Supplies 1/8/2026 328457 Day HS/EHS purchase of nitrile gloves -
20 boxes

176.48

5510000 Supplies 1/12/2026 328457-01 Day HS/EHS purchase of nitrile gloves -
20 boxes

176.48

5510000 Supplies 1/14/2026 328712 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of mop
bucket, sponges, reusable & paper
towels, dust pans, brooms, trash can
liners, dish detergent, and multi-purpose
cleaner

322.12

5510000 Supplies 1/20/2026 328980 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of
reusable towels, cleaner/disinfectant,
dish detergent, air spray, and sponges
(exchange)

240.12

5510000 Supplies 1/23/2026 329176 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of 3
brooms and 3 dust pans

47.58

5510000 Supplies 1/30/2026 328980-01 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of plastic
cups - 3 cases

64.90

5510000 Supplies 1/30/2026 329371 Day HS purchase of paper towels, toilet
tissue, nitrile gloves, trash can liners,
cleaners, and hand soap

546.89

5512000 HS Class Room
Supplies

1/7/2026 328390 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of paper
& reusable towels, toilet tissue, trash
can liners, broom, and dust pan

106.39

5512000 HS Class Room
Supplies

1/14/2026 328712 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of mop
bucket, sponges, reusable & paper
towels, dust pans, brooms, trash can
liners, dish detergent, and multi-purpose
cleaner

322.13

CVCOG
Vendor Activity - Head Start West Texas Fire Extinguisher

H09 - HHS Grant H09 06CH013199-01, Head Start FY 25-26
From 1/1/2026 Through 1/31/2026



Line Item
Code Line Item Title

Document
Date Document Number Document Description Expenses

5512000 HS Class Room
Supplies

1/20/2026 328980 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of
reusable towels, cleaner/disinfectant,
dish detergent, air spray, and sponges
(exchange)

228.24

5512000 HS Class Room
Supplies

1/23/2026 329176 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of 3
brooms and 3 dust pans

47.58

5512000 HS Class Room
Supplies

1/30/2026 328980-01 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of plastic
cups - 3 cases

64.91

5512000 HS Class Room
Supplies

1/30/2026 329371 Day HS purchase of paper towels, toilet
tissue, nitrile gloves, trash can liners,
cleaners, and hand soap

687.91

3,565.45
Total H09 - HHS Grant H09
06CH013199-01, Head Start FY 25-26

3,565.45

CVCOG
Vendor Activity - Head Start West Texas Fire Extinguisher

H09 - HHS Grant H09 06CH013199-01, Head Start FY 25-26
From 1/1/2026 Through 1/31/2026



Line Item
Code Line Item Title

Document
Date Document Number Document Description Expenses

5513000 HS Food Serv Sup 1/7/2026 328390 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of paper
& reusable towels, toilet tissue, trash
can liners, broom, and dust pan

80.10

5513000 HS Food Serv Sup 1/8/2026 328390-01 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of
microfiber mop head

15.30

5513000 HS Food Serv Sup 1/14/2026 328712 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of mop
bucket, sponges, reusable & paper
towels, dust pans, brooms, trash can
liners, dish detergent, and multi-purpose
cleaner

48.72

5513000 HS Food Serv Sup 1/20/2026 328980 San Jacinto HS/EHS purchase of
reusable towels, cleaner/disinfectant,
dish detergent, air spray, and sponges
(exchange)

11.09

Total H10 - Grant H10, CACFP Head
Start Nutrition FY 25-26

155.21

Report Opening/Current Balance

Report Transaction Totals 3,720.66

Report Current Balances

CVCOG
Vendor Activity - Head Start West Texas Fire Extinguisher
H10 - Grant H10, CACFP Head Start Nutrition FY 25-26

From 1/1/2026 Through 1/31/2026



 

 

 
 
 
 

5430 Link Road • San Angelo, TX 76904 
 
 

Resolution 
 

Whereas, The Concho Valley Council of Governments finds it in the best interest of the citizens of the Concho 
Valley region that the Concho Valley Academy Supplemental grant be operated for the FY2026-27; and 

 
Whereas, The Concho Valley Council of Governments agrees to provide applicable matching funds for 
the said project as required by the Criminal Justice Program, FY27 grant application; and 

 
Whereas, The Concho Valley Council of Governments agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the 
Office of the Governor funds, the Concho Valley Council of Governments assures that the funds will be 
returned to the Office of the Governor in full. 
 
Whereas, The Concho Valley Council of Governments designates Erin Hernandez, Executive Director as 
the grantee’s authorized official. The authorized official is given the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter or 
terminate the grant on behalf of the applicant agency. 

 
Whereas, the Concho Valley Council of Governments designates Michael Meek as the grantee's 
financial officer. The financial officer is given the power to submit financial and/or programmatic reports 
or alter a grant on behalf of the applicant agency. 

 
Now Therefore, Be It Resolved that the Concho Valley Council of Governments approves submission of 
the grant application for Concho Valley Academy Supplemental to the Office of the Governor. 

 
 

Signed by 
 
 
 

    ____________________________         _________________________________ 
Executive Committee Chair    Executive Committee Vice-Chair 

 
Passed and Approved this 11 of March, 2026 

 

 
Grant Number: 4720704 

 

~ 
CONCHO VALLEY 

COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 



 

 
 
 

Memo 
To: Executive Committee 

 
From: Gary Wolfe, Criminal Justice/Homeland Security Planner 

 
Date: 03/11/2026 

 
Re: CONSIDER AND TAKE APPROPRIATE ACTION – ITEM 10 

 
 

ITEM 10 
 

Gary Wolfe, Criminal Justice/Homeland Security Planner, is seeking 
consideration and approval concerning the resolution for the Criminal Justice 
Assistance Grant -  Academy Supplemental Grant #4720704. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 Approved at the Executive Committee Meeting on March 11, 2026. 
 

 
 
 
 
   

Chairman – Judge Frank Tambunga Vice-Chairman – Judge Molly Criner 

~ 
CONCHO VALLEY 

COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 



 

 

 
 
 
 

5430 Link Road • San Angelo, TX 76904 
 
 

Resolution 
 

Whereas, The Concho Valley Council of Governments finds it in the best interest of the citizens of the Concho 
Valley region that the Concho Valley Juvenile Justice Services grant be operated for the FY2026-27; and 

 
Whereas, The Concho Valley Council of Governments agrees to provide applicable matching funds for 
the said project as required by the State Criminal Justice Planning funds- Juvenile Justice & Truancy 
Prevention Grant Program, FY27 grant application; and 

 
Whereas, The Concho Valley Council of Governments agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the 
Office of the Governor funds, the Concho Valley Council of Governments assures that the funds will be 
returned to the Office of the Governor in full. 
 
Whereas, The Concho Valley Council of Governments designates Erin Hernandez, Executive Director as the grantee’s 
authorized official. The authorized official is given the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter or terminate the grant on 
behalf of the applicant agency. 

 
Whereas, the Concho Valley Council of Governments designates Michael Meek as the grantee's 
financial officer. The financial officer is given the power to submit financial and/or programmatic reports 
or alter a grant on behalf of the applicant agency. 

 
Now Therefore, Be It Resolved that the Concho Valley Council of Governments approves submission of 
the grant application for Concho Valley Juvenile Justice Services to the Office of the Governor. 

 
 

Signed by 
 
 
 

    ____________________________         _________________________________ 
Executive Committee Chair    Executive Committee Vice-Chair 

 
Passed and Approved this 11 of March, 2026 

 
Grant Number: 1484327 

 

~ 
CONCHO VALLEY 

COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 



 

 
 
 

Memo 
To: Executive Committee 

 
From: Gary Wolfe, Criminal Justice/Homeland Security Planner 

 
Date: 03/11/2026 

 
Re: CONSIDER AND TAKE APPROPRIATE ACTION – ITEM 11 

 
 

ITEM 11 
 

Gary Wolfe, Criminal Justice/Homeland Security Planner, is seeking 
consideration and approval concerning the resolution for the Criminal Justice 
Juvenile Justice Youth Diversion Grant #1484327. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 Approved at the Executive Committee Meeting on March 11, 2026. 
 

 
 
 
 
   

Chairman – Judge Frank Tambunga Vice-Chairman – Judge Molly Criner 

~ 
CONCHO VALLEY 

COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 



5430 Link Road • San Angelo, TX 76904 

Resolution 

Whereas, The Concho Valley Council of Governments finds it in the best interest of the citizens of the Concho 
Valley region that the CVCOG SERI Project FY27-28 grant be operated for the 2027-28 Fiscal Year; and 

Whereas, The Concho Valley Council of Governments agrees to provide applicable matching funds for 
the said project as required by the Statewide Emergency Radio Infrastructure, FY27 grant application; 
and 

Whereas, The Concho Valley Council of Governments agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the 
Office of the Governor funds, the Concho Valley Council of Governments assures that the funds will be 
returned to the Office of the Governor in full. 

Whereas, The Concho Valley Council of Governments designates Erin Hernandez, Executive Director as 
the grantee’s authorized official. The authorized official is given the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter or 
terminate the grant on behalf of the applicant agency. 

Whereas, the Concho Valley Council of Governments designates Michael Meek as the grantee's 
financial officer. The financial officer is given the power to submit financial and/or programmatic reports 
or alter a grant on behalf of the applicant agency. 

Now Therefore, Be It Resolved that the Concho Valley Council of Governments approves submission of the 
grant application for CVCOG SERI Project FY27-28 grant to the Office of the Governor. 

Signed by 

   ____________________________   _________________________________ 
Executive Committee Chair Executive Committee Vice-Chair 

Passed and Approved this 11th Day of March, 2026 

Grant Number: 5201502 

~ 
CONCHO VALLEY 

COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
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Memo 
To: Executive Committee 

 
From: Gary Wolfe, Criminal Justice/Homeland Security Planner 

 
Date: 03/11/2026 

 
Re: CONSIDER AND TAKE APPROPRIATE ACTION – ITEM 12 

 
 

ITEM 12 
 

Gary Wolfe, Criminal Justice/Homeland Security Planner, is seeking 
consideration and approval concerning the resolution for the Statewide 
Emergency Radio Infrastructure (SERI) Grant #5201502. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 Approved at the Executive Committee Meeting on March 11, 2026. 
 

 
 
 
 
   

Chairman – Judge Frank Tambunga Vice-Chairman – Judge Molly Criner 

~ 
CONCHO VALLEY 

COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 



5430 Link Road • San Angelo, TX 76904 

Resolution 

Whereas, The Concho Valley Council of Governments finds it in the best interest of the citizens of the Concho 
Valley region that the CVCOG SHSP Regional Planning grant be operated for the FY2026-27; and 

Whereas, The Concho Valley Council of Governments agrees to provide applicable matching funds for 
the said project as required by the Homeland Security Program, FY27 grant application; and 

Whereas, The Concho Valley Council of Governments agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the 
Office of the Governor funds, the Concho Valley Council of Governments assures that the funds will be 
returned to the Office of the Governor in full. 

Whereas, The Concho Valley Council of Governments designates Erin Hernandez, Executive Director as 
the grantee’s authorized official. The authorized official is given the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter or 
terminate the grant on behalf of the applicant agency. 

Whereas, the Concho Valley Council of Governments designates Michael Meek as the grantee's 
financial officer. The financial officer is given the power to submit financial and/or programmatic reports 
or alter a grant on behalf of the applicant agency. 

Now Therefore, Be It Resolved that the Concho Valley Council of Governments approves submission of 
the grant application for CVCOG SHSP Regional Planning grant to the Office of the Governor. 

Signed by 

   ____________________________   _________________________________ 
Executive Committee Chair Executive Committee Vice-Chair 

Passed and Approved this 11 of March, 2026 

Grant Number: 5904301 

~ 
CONCHO VALLEY 

COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
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Memo 
To: Executive Committee 

From: Gary Wolfe, Criminal Justice/Homeland Security Planner 

Date: 03/11/2026 

Re: CONSIDER AND TAKE APPROPRIATE ACTION – ITEM 13 

ITEM 13 

Gary Wolfe, Criminal Justice/Homeland Security Planner, is seeking 
consideration and approval concerning the resolution for the State Homeland 
Security Planning (SHSP) Grant #5904301. 

Approved at the Executive Committee Meeting on March 11, 2026. 

Chairman – Judge Frank Tambunga Vice-Chairman – Judge Molly Criner

~ 
CONCHO VALLEY 

COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 



Memo 
To: Executive Committee 

From: Gary Wolfe, Criminal Justice/Homeland Security Planner 

Date: 03/11/2026 

Re: CONSIDER AND TAKE APPROPRIATE ACTION – ITEM 14 

ITEM 14 

Gary Wolfe, Criminal Justice/Homeland Security Planner, is seeking consideration 
and approval concerning of the prioritization of the regional Criminal Justice Grants, 
as prioritized and approved by the Criminal Justice Advisory Committee. 

VOCA 
1. The Family Shelter (Haven) of McCulloch County - partially funded at 49% to a total of
$150,185.75
2. The Institute of Cognitive Development, Inc. (The Family Shelter of San Angelo) – partially
funded at 49% to a total of $149,485.86
3. Open Arms & LGBT+ Services – partially funded at 49% to a total of $73,632.18
4. City of San Angelo Police Department – VOCA Purple Ribbon Initiative partially funded at
49% to a total of $48,609.89
5. Tom Green County/119th DA’s Office – partially funded at 49% to a total of $22,831.06

A motion was approved to fund the 5 applicants initially at an equal percentage (49%) of their 
request based on the projected regional budget expectation. Any additional funds allocated to 
the region would be funded at an equal percentage of the grantee’s initial funding request. 

JJDP 
1. Boys & Girls Club of the Concho Valley funded at 100% to a total of $66,000.00
2. Concho Valley Council of Governments – JJDP (Juvenile Justice) funded at 100% to a total
of $25,785.07

A motion was approved to fund the 2 applicants initially at 100% of their funding request. If 
not fully funded, applicants will split what is funded at an even 50% of regional allocation.

~ 
CONCHO VALLEY 

COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 



Approved at the Executive Committee Meeting on March 11, 2026. 

Chairman – Judge Frank Tambunga Vice-Chairman – Judge Molly Criner

JAG
1. Menard County – Partially fund at 62% the total of $71,920.00
2. Edwards County Sheriff’s Office – Partially fund at 62% the total of $ 42,470.00
3. Tom Green County Sheriff’s Office – Partially fund at 62% the total of $24,652.44
4. City of San Angelo Police Department - Partially fund at 62% the total of $24,148.38
5. Crockett County – Partially fund at 62% the total of $15,694.30
6. Concho Valley Council of Governments (Academy Supplemental) – Partially fund at 
62%the total of $13,633.80

A motion was approved to fund the 6 applicants initially at an equal percentage (62%) of their 
request based on the projected regional budget expectation. Any additional funds allocated to 
the region would be funded at an equal percentage of the grantee’s initial request. 



GrantNumber ProjectTitle GranteeName FundingSourceID StartDate EndDate PlanningYear CurrentOOGBudgetAmount Recommended Funding Applied Percentage
4720703 Academy Supplemental Concho Valley Council of Governments DJ 10/1/2026 9/30/2027 2027 $21,990.00 62% $13,633.80
4722703 Specialized Training Tom Green County DJ 10/1/2026 9/30/2027 2027 $39,762.00 62% $24,652.44
4866403 Interdiction Project Edwards County DJ 10/1/2026 9/30/2027 2027 $68,500.00 62% $42,470.00
5779901 Improved Response Menard County DJ 10/1/2026 9/30/2027 2027 $116,000.00 62% $71,920.00
5721301 SAPD Special Squads Training San Angelo, City of (SAPD) DJ 10/1/2026 9/30/2027 2027 $38,949.00 62% $24,148.38
5436101 Criminal Justice Gant Progran FY2026 Crockett County DJ 10/1/2026 9/30/2027 2027 $25,313.39 62% $15,694.30
1484326 Juvenile Justice Services Concho Valley Council of Governments SF 10/1/2026 9/30/2027 2027 $25,785.07 100% $25,785.07
5873801 BGCCV Youth Justice Diversion Program Boys & Girls Club of the Concho Valley SF 10/1/2026 9/30/2027 2027 $66,000.00 100% $66,000.00
2321313 Hope Haven Family Shelter of McCulloch County VA 10/1/2026 9/30/2027 2027 $306,501.54 49% $150,185.75
2871409 Reaching Out to Hearts Institute of Cognitive Development VA 10/1/2026 9/30/2027 2027 $305,073.18 49% $149,485.86
3329008 Victim Witness Assistant Position Tom Green County VA 10/1/2026 9/30/2027 2027 $46,594.00 49% $22,831.06
5336101 Victim Services Open Arms Rape Crisis Center VA 10/1/2026 9/30/2027 2027 $150,269.76 49% $73,632.18
5389601 Purple Ribbon Initiative San Angelo, City of (SAPD) VA 10/1/2026 9/30/2027 2027 $99,203.86 49% $48,609.89

$1,309,941.80 $729,048.74

VOCA $907,642.34
VOCA (VA)   $451,639.29 JJYP $91,785.07

JJYP (SF)   $27,515.27 JAG $310,514.39
JAG (DJ)   $193,657.00 Total $1,309,941.80

Total $672,811.56

                                                                                                                                                             This Years Request

Last Years Allocations
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